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Council 
 
Thursday, 26 February 2026 at 7.00 pm, 
QER, Council Chamber, Town Hall, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Josh Allen (Mayor) in the Chair,  
Councillors Judith Addison, Vanessa Alexander, Heather Anderson, Noordad Aziz, Mike Booth, 
Scott Brerton, Stephen Button, Danny Cassidy, Andrew Clegg, Jodi Clements, Loraine Cox, 
Paul Cox, Munsif Dad BEM JP, Bernard Dawson MBE, Stewart Eaves, Peter Edwards, 
Shabir Fazal OBE, Melissa Fisher, Andy Gilbert, David Heap, Zak Khan, Clare McKenna, 
Dave Parkins, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Clare Pritchard, Ethan Rawcliffe, Steven Smithson, 
Tina Walker, Kate Walsh, Kimberley Whitehead, Clare Yates and Mohammed Younis 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1.   Apologies for absence   

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   

 
NOTE: All Councillors (with the exception of one) have been granted a dispensation to 
speak and vote in relation to the following matters, which are relevant to the business 
due to be conducted during this meeting: 
  

Setting Council Tax or a precept under the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended from time to time or any superseding legislation. 

  
Notwithstanding the above, the Government takes the view that a dispensation is 
unnecessary in certain circumstances and that councillors do not have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in decisions relating to the setting of Council Tax levels. 
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3.   Announcements   
 
a)    Mayor 
b)    Leader of the Council 
c)    Chief Executive 
 

 
4.   Confirmation of Minutes  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
To confirm as correct, the minutes of the Council meeting held on 15th January 2026. 
 

 
5.   Appointments to Outside Bodies   

 
To consider and give effect to a request from the Conservative Group for a change to an 
appointment in the list of Outside Bodies in connection with the Leisure in Hyndburn 
Board. 
  
The Council makes two appointments annually to the Board of Hyndburn Leisure.  For 
2025/26, the appointments comprised - a voting representative from the controlling group 
(Councillor Melissa Fisher) and a non-voting representative from the main Opposition 
group (Councillor Loriane Cox).  Councillor Cox has recently resigned from this role and 
Councillor David Heap has now been nominated as her replacement. 
  
In accordance with s.16(4) The Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the Council is 
required to give effect to the wishes of the political group concerned. 
 

 
6.   Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Scheme - Proposed New Exemption for Care 

Leavers  (Pages 21 - 44) 
 
Report attached. 
 

 
7.   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026/2027 - 2028/2029  (Pages 45 - 78) 

 
To note the attached report which is due to be considered by Cabinet on 18th February 
2026 (NB. Report updated following that meeting). 
 

 
8.   Prudential Indicators, Capital, Treasury Management and Investment Strategies 

2026/27 - 2028/29  (Pages 79 - 138) 
 
To consider the attached report and recommendations are due to be considered by the 
Cabinet on 18th February 2026 and which are proposed to be referred to Council for 
approval.  (NB. Report updated following that meeting). 
  
The report also includes the following: 
  

         Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2026/27 
         Treasury Management Policy Statement 2026/27 
         Treasury Management Practices Statement 2026/27 
         Capital Strategy 2026/27 
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9.   General Fund Revenue Budget, Council Tax Levels and Capital Programme 

2026/27  (Pages 139 - 194) 
 
To determine the General Fund Revenue Budget, Council Tax Levels and Capital 
Programme for 2025/26.  
  
The Council is firstly requested to consider and approve the procedure to be followed 
during the Budget debate.  The procedures may include temporary amendments to the 
Council’s usual Standing Orders to facilitate an effective debate.   A copy of the proposed 
procedure will be circulated in advance of the meeting. 
  
In order to enable the Council to make the required decisions, the following documents 
are submitted: 
  
a)         General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27 

  
The proposals due to be considered by the Cabinet on 18th February 2026 are set out in 
the attached report.  (NB. Report updated following that meeting).  Should there be any 
changes agreed at that meeting and/or any subsequent changes put forward for 
consideration, the final proposals of the controlling group will be circulated in advance of 
the Council meeting. 
  
b)         Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2028/29 
  
The proposals due to be considered by the Cabinet on 18th February 2026 are set out in 
the attached report. (NB. Report updated following that meeting).  Should there be any 
changes agreed at that meeting and/or any subsequent changes put forward for 
consideration, the final proposals of the controlling group will be circulated in advance of 
the Council meeting. 
  
c)         Comments and Recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
  
The Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee will meet on 23rd February 2026 to 
consider the budget proposals for 2026/26.  The Committee’s comments will be reported 
in advance of the meeting. (Report now attached). 
  
d)         Council Tax Resolution 2026/27 
  
This report will follow* and will set out the Council’s budget requirement for 2026/27 
updated following the information presented to Cabinet on 18th February 2026, together 
with details the Council’s Precept on the Collection Fund and the formal details 
surrounding the Precepts of other bodies on the Collection Fund.  (*NB. Report now 
attached).  Should there be any further changes for consideration, the final proposals of 
the controlling group will be circulated by way of alterations to the report’s 
recommendations and will be so moved at the meeting. 
  
NOTE: In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote will be required in respect of this 
decision, including any amendments moved and seconded. 
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COUNCIL 

 
 

Thursday, 15th January, 2026 
 

Present:  Councillor Josh Allen (Mayor), Councillors Judith Addison, Noordad Aziz, 
Mike Booth, Scott Brerton, Stephen Button, Danny Cassidy, 
Andrew Clegg, Jodi Clements, Munsif Dad BEM JP, 
Bernard Dawson MBE, Stewart Eaves, Shabir Fazal OBE, Melissa Fisher, 
Andy Gilbert, David Heap, Zak Khan, Dave Parkins, Clare Pritchard, 
Steven Smithson, Tina Walker, Kate Walsh, Clare Yates and 
Mohammed Younis 
 

Apologies: Councillors Vanessa Alexander, Heather Anderson, Loraine Cox, 
Paul Cox, Peter Edwards, Marlene Haworth, Clare McKenna, 
Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Ethan Rawcliffe and Kimberley Whitehead 

  
 

The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and made a brief statement about the 
filming of proceedings and filming generally within the Town Hall, followed by a fire safety 
announcement. 
 

264 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Vanessa Alexander, 
Heather Anderson, Clare McKenna, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, Peter Edwards, Shabir Fazal 
OBE, Marlene Haworth, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Ethan Rawcliffe and. Kimberley 
Whitehead. 
 

265 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no formal declarations of interest or declarations of dispensations submitted. 
 

266 Announcements 
 
The Mayor made the following announcements: 
 
1) The King’s New Year’s Honours List 
 
Councillor Josh Allen, Mayor, remarked that although no Hyndburn residents had been 
mentioned in the King’s New Year’s Honours List, he was very pleased to highlight two 
awards to Lancashire citizens with a strong Hyndburn connection. 
 
Firstly, Lisa O'Loughlin had received the CBE award.  Lisa was Principal and Chief 
Executive Officer of the East Lancashire Learning Group, which was the umbrella 
organisation for Accrington and Rossendale College.  The award had been granted for her 
services to Further Education. 
 
Secondly, Lorraine Peake, Director of the Super Slow Way, had been awarded the MBE, 
for services to the community in Lancashire.  Members were reminded that this 
organisation provided an arts programme shaped by the local community working alongside 
artists, which was based in East Lancashire along the Leeds-Liverpool Canal corridor. 
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The Council expressed its congratulations to both recipients. 
 
2) International Conflict and Civil Unrest 
 
The Mayor asked councillors to remember those ordinary people throughout the world who 
were suffering as a result of conflict, including those had lost their lives due to recent 
protests and civil unrest in Iran. 
 
3) Alderman Janet Storey 
 
The Mayor mentioned the sad passing of Aldermen and former Mayor Janet Storey, in 
December 2025.  Councillors Dave Parkins, Melissa Fisher, Noordad Aziz and Munsif Dad 
all spoke of their affection and respect for Janet, who had served as a Conservative 
councillor for Calyton-le-Moors for eleven years and had latterly joined the Labour party.  All 
present conveyed their deepest condolences to her friends and family. 
 
Councillor Dave Parkins asked and was granted permission from the Mayor to make some 
brief announcements, as follows: 
 
4) Councillor Marlene Haworth 
 
Councillor Parkins indicated that he had recently spoken on the telephone to Councillor 
Haworth, who was currently in hospital.  She had talked candidly about her recent surgery 
and hoped to be allowed home next week.  Prior to Christmas Councillor Parkins had 
visited her and presented her with some flowers.  She was now in good spirits and was 
hoping to get back to some home cooking. 
 
5) Personal Thanks 
 
Councillor Parkins thanked councillors for their concern and well-wishes regarding his own 
health issues.  He expressed his appreciation to those who had been able to visit him while 
in hospital in Blackburn.  His consultant at the Royal Blackburn Teaching Hospital had 
referred him to a specialist in Birmingham and he had attended there recently for a scan.  
He was now awaiting a letter from the specialist about the next steps and would hope to 
know more by next week. 
 
Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP then made the following announcements: 
 
6) Food Waste Collection 
 
Councillor Dad indicated that the Council was due to commence its weekly food waste 
collection service form 1st April 2026.  The scheme would make recycling simpler and 
improve local recycling rates, leading to lower greenhouse gas emissions. 
 
The Council had now taken delivery of the caddies and councillors were being asked to 
participate in a pilot scheme to test the new service.  The caddies would be delivered to 
households from March onwards starting in Rishton, then in Oswaldtwistle and across the 
rest of the Borough over a 4-5 week period.  Residents were being advised to mark their 
house number on their collection caddy.  Households would normally receive a 23 litre 
caddy (outdoors), 7 litre caddy (indoors), bin liners, a calendar with collection dates and 
some general information.  However, flats and sheltered accommodation would not be 
supplied with the large caddy. 
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Residents were reminded not to put the caddy out for waste collection until after 1st April 
2026. 
 
7) Freedom of the Borough 
 
Councillor Dad commented that Councllors Haworth and Parkins had been in everyone’s 
thoughts and prayers in recent weeks due to their health issues.  He added that, with the 
support of Councillor Khan, it had been decided to offer the awards of Freedmen to both, in 
recognition of their eminent and long service to the Borough.  It was proposed to confirm 
the awards at the Council meeting on 26th March 2026. 
 
8) Fair Funding Settlement 
 
In October 2025, the Council had heard that it would be adversely affected by the planned 
introduction of the Fair Funding Review 2.0.  Following a constructive dialogue with the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and lobbying by Sarah Smith MP 
the final financial settlement had been better than initially expected.  There were still 
pressures within the settlement, but the position was significantly better.  The Budget 
currently being developed would reflect this position and further details would be available 
next month. 
 
9) Waste Transfer Station 
 
Councillor Dad had met recently with Lancashire County Council and other district council 
leaders to discuss the issue of transferring collected waste from East Lancashire to the 
County Council as waste disposal authority.  A solution had now been agreed.  The Leader, 
Councillor Stewart Eaves, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services and relevant officers 
had been actively involved in this process and the award of the contract was now in its final 
stages.  Further details would be available in the next few weeks. 
 
10) Houses in Multiple Occupation – Article 4 Direction 
 
Members were reminded that over the last 12 months the Council had considered the 
introduction of an Article 4 Direction, which would be enacted with effect from March 2026.  
Other wards not included in the original decision had been monitored carefully, following 
which the Head of Planning and Transportation had been requested to look at increasing 
the Article 4 Direction coverage to the whole of the Borough.  A report on this work was 
expected in the next few months. 
 
David Welsby, Chief Executive, announced the following: 
 
11) One Minute’s Silence 
 
The Chief Executive commented that he had known Janet Storey well and had spoken 
personally to her sister, Lyn, after her passing to express condolences on behalf of the 
Council.  He added that it was customary for the Council to hold one minute’s silence 
following the death of a former councillor. 
 
The Mayor, councillors, officers and members of the public present then stood to observe 
one minute’s silence, as a mark of respect. 
 

267 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Council meeting held on 13th November 2025 were provided. 
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Regarding Minute 210 – Confirmation of Minutes, on the matter of Declarations of Interest, 
Councillor Melisa Fisher reminded members that she had explained that no declaration had 
been necessary at the meeting on 25th September in connection with her husband’s letting 
of various premises, as these did not meet the definition of an HMO.  This was now 
recorded in the minutes of 13th November 2025.  She asked whether Councillor Heap would 
offer an apology for the statement he had made in leaflets circulated in Baxenden about the 
matter, which she considered to be untrue.  Councillor David Heap responded that he had 
noted the original declaration which had been made by Councillor Fisher and he had 
subsequently issued a correction to his statement to confirm that Councillor Fisher’s 
husband owned the properties in question. 
 
In respect of Minute 213 – Local Government Reorganisation Proposals, Councillor Zak 
Khan commented that he would still wish to see clarity around the answers to the questions 
he had asked at the meeting (last paragraph, Page 18 of the Agenda), particularly in 
relation to the views of Hyndburn residents during the consultation.  He asked if any further 
information was available.  Councillor Munsif Dad indicated that the consultation responses 
had not been broken down into results for individual boroughs but were Lancashire-wide.  
Accordingly, no further details were available. 
 
In connection with Minute 211 – Question Time: 11) War Memorials, Councillor Steven 
Smithson reported that he had not yet received the list of war memorials scheduled for 
restoration and would still like to see this.  He noted that some works had already been 
slipped into 2026/27 but was keen to see progress as the memorials were important.  He 
asked if a reply could be made available to residents.  Councillor Munsif Dad responded 
that the funding available for the maintenance of memorials in the current year had already 
been spent. 
 
Regarding Minute 211 – Question Time: 6): Community Township Funding, Councillor 
Steven Smithson, thanked Councillor Clare Pritchard, Portfolio Holder for Transformation 
and Town Centres, for her written response.  He noted that the Budget report had identified 
£80k of funding and that a separate report had subsequently been provided to Cabinet 
about the Cabinet Action Fund.  He clarified that he was not seeking information about the 
Cabinet Action Fund, which the Leader of the Council had announced would distribute 
some £20k in grants.  He expressed the view that the controlling group was not clear about 
what funding was available.  Councillor Munsif Dad responded noting that that Township 
Fund and Cabinet Action Fund had originally been separate concepts and the initial advice 
received had been to establish two separate application procedures, one for each funding 
stream.  However, the two funding streams had ultimately been amalgamated.  A working 
group had been established to recommend the award of the grants, which would then be 
signed off by the Leader of the Council. 
 
In respect of Minute 210 – Confirmation of Minutes, on the matter of Question Time (King 
George V Playing Fields), Councillor David Heap noted that recent poor weather had 
impacted upon the programme of works.  He asked for an update as to progress.  The 
Mayor reminded all members that this item was not a question and answer session, but that 
councillors were welcome to respond if they so wished.  Councillor Stewart Eaves, Portfolio 
Holder for Environmental Services, indicated that he had recently discussed progress with 
the Head of Environmental Services.  Freezing conditions and heavy rainfall had slowed the 
drainage works in recent weeks, however works were due to recommence shortly. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held 

on 13th November 2025 be approved as a correct 
record. 
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268 Question Time 
 
Four eligible questions had been received, which were set out in the report.  The Mayor 
read out the questions as submitted. 
 
1) Local Election Costs 

 
To the Leader of the Council (Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP) or relevant Portfolio Holder 
Submitted by Councillor Steven Smithson 
 

“How much does it cost this Council to run the local borough elections?” 
 
Response: Councillor Munsif Dad thanked Councillor Smithson for his question.  By way of 
background, he indicated that the total cost for the elections for Lancashire County Council 
in May 2025, based on 53 polling stations for all divisions (comprising 60417 electors, 
11765 of which were postal voters) was £171,061.00.  The cost of elections was dependent 
on: 
 

• the number of contested wards;  
• numbers and locations of polling stations;  
• the length and timing of the count and number of registered electors; and  
• the proportion of the electorate registered for postal votes. 

 
Based on the above figure and by just using a simple calculation to get an estimated cost 
for the scheduled 2026 elections for the 11 wards of Hyndburn, it would cost approximately 
£105,000.00. 
 
Councillor Smithson thanked the Leader for his reply and asked a supplementary question 
as follows.  As the Government was removing electors’ right to vote in May and in view of 
the cost of living crisis, would the Leader consider giving any savings to the residents of 
Hyndburn via a reduction in the Council Tax for 2026/27.  Councillor Dad responded that 
councillors could suggest any financial proposals as part of the Budget-setting process.  He 
added that the previous Conservative Government had postponed all local elections in 
2020. 
 
2) King George V Playing Fields 

 
To the Leader of the Council (Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP) or relevant Portfolio Holder 
Submitted by Councillor David Heap 
 

“What process will be being undertaken for the selection of teams wanting to apply for a 
lease on King George's playing fields?” 

 
Response: Councillor Stewart Eaves indicated that the Council was currently giving careful 
consideration to the potential lease arrangements.  He would be happy to come back to 
Councillor Heap with more information later in the year. 
 
Councillor Heap asked a supplementary question as follows.  Could the Portfolio Holder 
confirm that only Hyndburn teams would be considered for inclusion in those arrangements.  
Councillor Eaves responded that this had not yet been determined, but that he would 
provide the answer when known. 
 
3) Rationale for Seeking Postponement of Local Elections 
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To the Leader of the Council (Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP) or relevant Portfolio Holder 
Submitted by Councillor David Heap on behalf of: Sue Saxon 
 

“What criteria is the Council basing their decision on with regards to writing to the 
Government Minister asking for May’s elections in Hyndburn to be cancelled?” 

 
Response: Councillor Dad indicated that the question about the possible postponement of 
local elections in 2026 had been raised at the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the previous Council meeting and the recent Special Cabinet meeting.  The 
rationale for postponement had been provided at the last Council meeting.  Hyndburn did 
not have the authority to postpone the elections.  The Government would make the final 
decision but had asked the Council for its opinion.  The discussions held about this matter 
were recorded in the various minutes. 
 
4) Selection of Preferred Market Hall Operator 

 
To the Leader of the Council (Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP) or relevant Portfolio Holder 
Submitted by Councillor David Heap on behalf of: Ashley Watson 
 

“What process did the Council undertake to find a 3rd party to run the Market Hall?” 
 
Councillor Clare Pritchard indicated that the reply available was somewhat lengthy.  She 
asked if Councillor Heap would prefer a written response, or if an immediate verbal answer 
was desired.  Councillor Heap asked for a verbal response. 
 
Response: Councillor Pritchard stated that reports on the process of appointing a preferred 
operator for the Market Hall had been presented to Cabinet on the 13th September 2023 
and 26th March 2025, but a brief summary was as follows. 
 
The Council had appointed CBRE through the Crown Commercial Service Framework as 
lead consultant for the procurement of operators for the Market Hall and Burtons 
Chambers.  CBRE had a specialist and very experienced commercial property team and 
were supported by Barker Proudlove who had a very experienced team on market 
redevelopments.  Additional legal and specialist support had been provided by Womble 
Bond Dickinson. 
 
The work procured from CBRE had included: 
 

• Reviewing and identifying any key issues or concerns; 
• Providing an initial assessment on the state of the market and competition; 
• Summarising the optimum models that could be considered; 
• Setting out the delivery method that was most likely to be suitable; 
• Presenting findings in a report that clearly set out recommendations for the 

operating model and procurement process; and 
• Undertaking a compliant process to identify a preferred operator for the Market Hall. 

 
Both CBRE and Barker Proudlove had reviewed the proposed designs and requirements 
for the Market Hall to identify the optimum contracting model which would most likely attract 
a strong operator interest and had recommended this should be a property lease. 
 
Barker Proudlove had managed the process to identify a preferred operator which had 
commenced in October 2023.  A brochure setting out the opportunity had been circulated 
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via press releases, social media channels, and LinkedIn.  It had been uploaded to the 
Accrington Town Square and main Council websites, circulated through existing market 
traders, the Council’s e-newsletter and emailed to all Councillors.  Finally, public notices 
had been displayed on the market pavilions.  Following the period to express an interest, 
Barker Proudlove had engaged directly with ten parties, having a number of 1 to 1 
discussions and accompanied site visits between November 2023 and January 2024.  A 
closing date of the first week in February 2024 had been set for submissions to be returned. 
 
Four submissions had been received and the information provided had been reviewed to 
establish a shortlist.  Barker Proudlove and the Council had concluded that there was 
sufficient merit in the submissions to warrant a face-to-face meeting with all four 
organisations. 
 
Individual meetings had taken place on 9th and 23rd April 2024, involving the Council’s Chief 
Executive, Executive Director (Environment) and Barker Proudlove.  These had not been 
formal interviews but an opportunity to understand the submissions further and for the 
Council to assess whether they could have a productive relationship with the 
organisations/owners.  
 
The outcome had confirmed there were no concerns around the potential for working with 
any of the organisations, thereby allowing Barker Proudlove to progress further discussions 
and confirmation on the final submission.  Three proposals were received. 
 

269 Appointment of Co-optee 
 
Members considered a report of Councillor Noordad Aziz, Chair of the Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, requesting that the Council give consideration to the Committee’s 
recommendations for the appointment of a co-optee. 
 
Councillor Aziz provided a brief introduction to the report in which he reminded members 
that the Committee had one available seat for the co-option of a young person.  An 
application had been received recently which met the criteria.  The Committee believed that 
the applicant would bring a fresh perspective to the debate and had unanimously supported 
a recommendation in favour of appointing the current candidate. 
 
The report indicated that the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee could appoint up 
to four co-optees to the Committee.  Three co-optees had been appointed, Christine Heys, 
Tim O’Kane and Richard Downie and one vacancy remained. 
 
The Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee had felt that a young person would 
provide greater balance to discussion and be more representative of the community and 
therefore, a recommendation to reserve the remaining co-optee position for an 18–25 year 
old was approved by Full Council on 16th January 2025. 
 
An application for the vacant co-optee position had been received from a member of the 
public and this had been considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 11th November 2025.  The Committee felt that the applicant would bring new 
experiences, skills and an extra dynamic to the Committee.  They had, therefore, 
determined that the applicant would be a valued asset to the Committee.  The application 
had been submitted from Mr. Wesley Davitt.  Details supporting his application had been 
circulated to Members separately. 
 
The Mayor and Councillors Zak Khan, Stephen Button and Noordad Aziz all spoke in favour 
of the applicant and more generally about positive engagement with young people and the 
cross-party approach to overview and scrutiny, which looked at how to improve services. 
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A correction to the report was noted in that references to the ‘Communities and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’, which had been included in error, should in fact have 
stated the ‘Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee’. 
 
Resolved - That Council approves the appointment of Wesley 

Davitt as a co-optee on the Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee until the end of the 2025-26 
municipal year in line with the vacant co-optee 
position having been reserved for a young person 
between 18-25 years of age. 

 
270 Local Plan - Main Modifications Consultation 

 
Members considered a report of Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP, Leader of the Council, 
presenting the Main Modifications to the Council’s Publication Draft Local Plan which the 
appointed independent Inspector had identified as necessary in order for the Plan to be 
found sound and legally compliant.  The report also sought Council approval for the Main 
Modifications and accompanying documents to be published for public consultation, 
together with approval of the proposed consultation arrangements. 
 
Councillor Dad provided a brief introduction to the report including a summary of the 
chronology so far and the main purpose of the Local Plan, which would help to define the 
location of developments to provide jobs and homes for the future.  He also outlined the 
Main Modifications proposed and the timetable for consultations. 
 
The report indicated that preparation of a new Local Plan had commenced in 2017.  The 
Local Plan (Strategic Policies and Site Allocations) had set out the strategic vision, 
objectives, and spatial strategy for the Borough, including the strategic planning policies 
that would guide future development.  It established a framework to ensure that 
development accorded with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF).  Covering the period 2021 to 2040, the Plan identified the main locations for 
growth, including site allocations to meet development requirements of 194 dwellings per 
annum (3,686 dwellings in total) and 70 hectares of employment land. 
 
Once adopted, the new Plan would replace the saved elements of the 1996 Local Plan, and 
the 2012 Core Strategy.  The two key documents representing the full Development Plan 
for Hyndburn would then be the new Local Plan (the subject of the current report), and the 
existing Development Management DPD 2018, which contained local (non-strategic) 
policies.  The Accrington Area Action Plan would also remain in force as part of the 
development plan for Hyndburn.  
 
The Plan had been subject to several stages of public consultation between 2018 and 
2024.  Following approval by Council, it had been submitted to the Secretary of State for 
examination in March 2025.  An independent Inspector had been appointed to examine the 
Plan, and Public Hearing Sessions had been held between 16th and 25th September 2025. 
 
Following the Hearing Sessions, officers had prepared a Schedule of Actions and submitted 
additional evidence to address matters of soundness raised by the Inspector.  On 27th 
November 2025, the Inspector had issued a post-hearings letter setting out the next steps 
and identifying any remaining concerns, a copy of which was provided at Appendix 1 to the 
report.  The principal matters arising from that letter were as summarised below: 
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• The Inspector had confirmed that the Council had met the statutory Duty to 
Cooperate, demonstrating effective and constructive engagement with relevant 
bodies on strategic planning matters. 

 
• The Inspector was satisfied that there was no need to pause the examination 

pending the outcome of National Highways’ funding bid for improvements to M65 
Junction 8, which were required to support growth in the Huncoat area, including the 
Huncoat Garden Village strategic housing site. 

 
• The Inspector had concluded that three sites proposed for addition to the Green Belt 

(land north of Blackburn Road, Oswaldtwistle; John Street and Tinker Brook 
Allotments, Oswaldtwistle; and land south of Moorfield Industrial Estate, Clayton le 
Moors) should not be designated as Green Belt, as exceptional circumstances had 
not been demonstrated. 

 
• The Inspector had recommended the removal of housing allocation H4 (Land at 

Hopwood Street) due to concerns regarding deliverability and the absence of a 
realistic prospect of development within the plan period. 

 
• Amendments were required to Policy SP6 (Centre Hierarchy, Strategy and Retail 

Provision) to more accurately reflect the role of Hyndburn Retail Park as a 
predominantly large-scale retail and leisure destination. 

 
• An amendment was required to Policy SP10 (Housing Provision) to reduce the 

affordable housing requirement on brownfield sites from 20% to 10%, reflecting 
viability evidence indicating that the higher requirement would be unviable. 

 
Main Modifications 
 
The above modifications, as well as those put forward by the Council during the 
Examination, those put forward in response to representations made by objectors to the 
Plan and those in response to questions put to the Council by the Inspector during the 
Public Hearing Sessions, were set out in full in a Main Modifications Schedule at Appendix 
2 to the report.  
 
The Main Modifications covered a wide range of matters and varied in their extent, some 
amending or replacing a single word, and others replacing an entire policy or section of text.  
All of the Main Modifications were necessary to ensure that the Plan was sound and legally 
compliant. 
 
Proposals Map 
 
The Proposals Map illustrated the spatial application of policies within the Local Plan.  
While it was not subject to consultation in its own right, where Main Modifications 
necessitated changes to the Proposals Map, these were illustrated in a separate schedule 
for clarity (Appendix 3 to the report). 
 
Additional Modifications 
 
Alongside the Main Modifications that were deemed necessary by the Inspector, there were 
a number of other minor changes to the Plan, called ‘Additional Modifications’.  These 
changes included the correction of typographical errors and updating of matters of fact.  
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These Additional Modifications had no material impacts on the policies of the Plan and did 
not fall within the scope of the Inspector during the Examination of the Local Plan. 
 
It was however, proposed that the Additional Modifications and associated changes to the 
Proposals Map were published alongside the Main Modifications.  The proposed Additional 
Modifications were included at Appendix 4 to the report. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment 
 
Sustainability Appraisal (SA) and Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) processes were 
two of the key legal tests for plan making.  They were an integral and iterative part of Local 
Plan preparation and helped to inform each stage of the process. 
 
The Main Modifications and Policies Map Changes at Appendices 2 and 3 of the report had 
been subject to SA and HRA by the Council and no significant adverse impacts had been 
found.  SA and HRA addendums would be published alongside the Main Modifications. 
 
Consultation Arrangements 
 
Public consultation on the necessary Main Modifications was required for the Inspector to 
be satisfied that all interested parties, not just those who had participated during the 
Hearing Sessions, had had a chance to comment on them.  Comments were only invited on 
Main Modifications, which were put forward without prejudice to the Inspector’s final 
conclusions on the Plan.  This was not an opportunity to re-open matters that had been 
addressed or could have been addressed during the Hearing Sessions. 
 
The proposed consultation would run for a six-week period and would include the issuing of 
a press release, notification of all consultees on the Local Plan consultation database and 
statutory bodies, and the publication of consultation materials online and at local libraries, in 
accordance with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
It was proposed that the consultation should commence on Friday 23rd January 2026 and 
close on Friday 6th March 2026, although this might be subject to change. 
 
Next Steps 
 
All representations received on the Main Modifications would be collated by the Council and 
sent to the Inspector for her consideration.  Once the Inspector had considered the 
representations, she would set out her recommendations in her Report, which the Planning 
Inspectorate would send to the Council for publication.  The Council was then obliged by 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 to publish the 
Report as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
The Local Plan would then be prepared for adoption, implementing the recommendations 
set out in the Inspector’s Report.  The Council would then need to take a decision on 
whether to adopt the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Dave Parkins reminded members of his lengthy involvement in opposing the 
Huncoat Garden Village proposal.  He remained concerned that the highways infrastructure 
was not sufficient for a development of the scale proposed and commented that his 
suggestion of a one-way road system had not been taken up.  He was also concerned that 
the proposed development would not provide a new school and that allotments would be 
lost.  Overall, he was not against housing development, but he believed that this proposal 
was ill thought out, given that the former power station site was effectively land locked.   
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Councillor Zak Khan commented that the Local Plan and its final consultation stage was still 
within the remit of Hyndburn councillors to agree.  It was the last chance for local 
representatives to get this process right, as the Borough would cease to exist in 2028.  He 
expressed some concerns about the changes proposed to the areas no longer identified for 
inclusion in the Green Belt, particularly land north of Blackburn Road, Oswaldtwistle.  He 
envisaged that many residents would wish to comment on the changes and, therefore, 
requested: 
 

• That those directly affected be re-consulted; 
• That the consultation period be extended, if possible; 
• That every effort be made by the Council to draw the proposed changes to the 

attention of Hyndburn residents. 
 
Councillor Judith Addison sought clarification about how elected members should comment 
on the proposed Main Modifications and whether this should be by direct e-mail or as part 
of the public consultation process.  She also spoke about the modification proposed in 
connection with land at Hopwood Street.  The land had originally been included in the 
Derelict Land Programme, but had subsequently been allocated for housing in the 1996 
Local Plan.  Nearby residents had not been in favour of that type of development.  Now it 
was proposed that the land should be withdrawn as a housing site.  She asked if the 
Council could turn this site into a nature reserve or if any other plans were being 
considered.  
 
Councillor Munsif Dad summed up the debate, responding as follows: 
 

• He acknowledged that Councillor Parkins had consistently made his views known 
about the Huncoat Garden Village proposal throughout the Local Plan process; 

• He undertook to ask about a possible extension to the consultation period for the 
Main Modifications, as he also considered that the time period was too short; 

• He commented that he was in favour of the extension of the Green Belt and that he 
would encourage officers to make the case for this, where realistically possible; 

• He noted that the Planning Department would arrange for the formal consultation, 
but he encouraged elected members also to spread the word; 

• He would be happy to meet the Head of Planning and Transportation, together with 
Councillor Khan, to discuss the consultation process; 

• He was familiar with the Hopwood Street site and would prefer this to be developed 
for housing.  The land was privately owned.  Local residents currently wanted it the 
land left open, but it was not currently in a good state.  The trees had been removed 
from the site, but it seemed unlikely that this land would be developed for housing in 
the foreseeable future. 

 
Resolved (1) That the Council notes the Inspector’s 

recommendations regarding the Main Modifications 
required to the Publication Draft Local Plan, as set 
out in the Inspector’s post-hearing letter dated 27th 
November 2025 (Appendix 1) and detailed in the 
Main Modifications Schedule (Appendix 2). 

 
(2) That the Head of Planning and Transportation is 

granted delegated authority to make any necessary 
amendments to the Main Modifications and 
associated documents in order to correct errors 
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and/or improve clarity prior to the commencement of 
the consultation period. 

 
(3) That the Main Modifications and associated 

documents are approved for the purposes of public 
consultation. 

 
(4) That all representations received during the 

consultation period are reviewed by officers and 
submitted to the Inspector for her consideration 
prior to the publication of her final report. 

 
271 Review of the Members Allowances Scheme for the Municipal Year 2026/27 

 
Councillors considered a report of Councillor Munsif Dad BEM JP, Leader of the Council, 
informing members of the recent annual review of the members allowances scheme and 
the recommendations of the Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
Councillor Dad provided a brief introduction to the report which recommended the deletion 
of special responsibility allowances for group whips and group secretaries from 1st April 
2026 and the freezing of all other allowances for 2026/27.  These proposals had been 
considered and recommended for approval at a recent meeting of the Leader’s Policy 
Development Board. 
 
The report indicated that the statutory role of the independent remuneration panel was to 
advise the Council in respect of the allowances and expenses paid to councillors.  By law, 
the Council was unable to amend its members allowances scheme without having regard to 
the recommendations of its remuneration panel and this would have to be done at a 
meeting of the Council as a whole, although the panel’s recommendations were not binding 
on the Council.  The Council was therefore able to take decisions about members 
allowances that differed from the recommendations of the remuneration panel. 
 
By law, the Council had to have a scheme for the payment of members’ allowances.  The 
scheme: 
 

• had to provide for payment of a basic allowance.  The basic allowance had to be 
paid to every councillor and every councillor had to be paid the same amount; 

• might provide for the payment of special responsibility allowances which were paid 
to councillors who had special roles and responsibilities; 

• might provide for payment of a childcare and dependent carer’s allowance. 
 
The Council’s members allowances scheme permitted basic and special responsibility 
allowances to be increased on 1st April each year in line with the NJC local government pay 
award provided such “inflation only” increases had been sanctioned by the Council’s 
independent remuneration panel within the last 4 years.  An inflationary increase could be 
made to the allowances scheme for 2026/27 as such increases had been sanctioned by the 
remuneration panel in 2024.  However, the members allowances scheme had recently been 
reviewed by the Leader’s Policy Development Board which had recommended that 
allowances should not be increased in respect of the 2026/27 municipal year and should 
instead be frozen at the current level. 
 
The Leader’s Policy Development Board had also recommended that the special 
responsibility allowances payable to each political group whip and secretary should be 
removed with effect from 1st Apil 2026.  In making this recommendation the Board was 
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mindful that no other local authority in Lancashire paid such special responsibility 
allowances and that these particular allowances had been considered to be anomalous by 
the LGA Peer Review Team when they had returned for their review visit in the Autumn 
2025.  Each such allowance was currently £784.00. 
 
To assist members, a copy of the revised members allowances scheme was included in the 
report at Appendix 1. 
 
Councillor Khan indicated that Conservative Group supported the freezing of allowances 
and added that members generally did not become a councillor for monetary gain.  The 
allowances available went some way to covering associated costs, such as for time off 
work. 
 
Councillor Judith Addison remarked that the list of special responsibility allowances still 
included an amount for Chair of Area Council, a role which no longer existed.  She 
suggested that this allowance should be removed at the next available opportunity to 
update the scheme. 
 
Resolved - That the Council: 

 
(1) Having considered the views of its independent 

remuneration panel as set out in paragraph 4 of 
the report, agrees to amend the members 
allowances scheme to remove the special 
responsibility allowance payable to each 
political group whip and group secretary, with 
effect from 1st April 2026. 

 
(2) Accepts the recommendation of the Leader’s 

Policy Development Board and agrees to freeze 
members allowances, keeping them at the 
2025/26 level. 

 
272 Minutes of Cabinet 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 19th November (Special Meeting) and 3rd 
December 2025 were submitted. 
 
The following matters were raised: 
 
In connection with Minute 225 (19th November 2025 at Page 7, Paragraph 2) – Accrington 
Neighbourhoods Board, Councillor Zak Khan clarified that his point about independence 
had related to the appointment of the original Chair of the Board, who he did not believe 
met the definition of independent. 
 
With regard to Minute 227 (19th November 2025 at Page 20 Bullet 1) – Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2025/26, Councillor Zak Khan noted that the Council had no control over the 
contractual issues relating to the Waste Disposal Site / Transfer Station. 
 
In respect of Minute 228 (19th November 2025 at Page 21, Paragraph 3) – Capital 
Programme Monitoring 2025/26-2027/28, Councillor Zak Khan reminded members that he 
had asked about the anticipated £0.428m underspend, he recalled that the Leader had 
previously indicated that there was a list of potential schemes being drawn up.  Councillor 
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Khan expressed his hope that any surplus money would be spent in Hyndburn before Local 
Government Reorganisation. 
 
In connection with Minute 243 (3rd December 2025 at Page 19) – Sale of Land at Albert 
Street/Hartley Street, Oswaldtwistle, Councillor Steven Smithson expressed disappointment 
that the land had been put up for sale.  This was not the option he would have preferred 
and would lead to a loss of green space.  He enquired if the proceeds from the sale of the 
land could be invested into an alternative green space. 
 
Councillor Munsif Dad summed up the debate, responding as follows: 
 

• Members were aware that a new Chair of the Neighbourhood Board had been 
appointed; 

• In respect of underspends, the Council had only recently received the 
Government’s. Provisional Financial Settlement.  Accordingly, the Cabinet was now 
in a position to look at some possible new initiatives.  Further information should be 
available at the February or March Cabinet meeting; 

• It was pleasing to be able to announce that the waste transfer issue was 
approaching a solution; 

• The comments of both ward councillors had been taken into account when making a 
decision about the land at Albert Street/Hartley Street.  Its previous use as a green 
space had attracted anti-social behaviour.  The sale of the land was considered to 
be the most effective way forward.  The proceeds would be spent Hyndburn as 
appropriate. 

 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 

273 Minutes of Committees 
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were submitted: 
 
Meeting (Municipal Year 2025/26)  Date 
Communities and Wellbeing O&S Committee 13th October 2025 
Special Scrutiny Committee 14th October 2025 
Resources O&S Committee 11th November 2025 
Planning Committee 12th November 2025 
Audit Committee 8th December 2025 
Planning Committee 17th December 2025 
 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 
The Mayor thanked all for their attendance tonight and reported that the next meeting of the 
Council would be the Budget Meeting and would be held on Thursday 26th February 2026 
at 7:00pm. 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
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Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed 
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TITLE OF REPORT: Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Scheme 
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1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report presents an amendment to the current Council Tax 
Exceptional Hardship Scheme, with an inclusion of a local Council Tax 
exemption for care leavers up to the age of 25.  

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1    It is recommended that the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship scheme 

attached to this report, as Appendix 1, is approved and that the new local 
exemption is applied to Council Tax bills as soon as is reasonably 
practicable in order to provide the care leaver exemption from 01 April 
2026.  

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
  
3.1  Since 2017, Lancashire County Council (LCC) have been committed to 

ensuring care leavers in Lancashire up to the age of 25, do not have to 
face the responsibility of paying Council Tax 

 
3.2 In order to improve the administration of this process, both for LCC, and 

the Council, as well as the relevant care leavers themselves, it is 
proposed that the Council implements a new local Council Tax 
exemption.  

 
 
 
3.3  A summary of the current process, and, revised process is shown below: 
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 Current process 
• A personal advisor from LCC visits the care leaver to obtain signed 

consent for the Council Tax bill to be sent to LCC 
• Hyndburn, as the Billing Authority, issues LCC with the Council Tax bill 

for LCC to arrange payment. 
• If a change in circumstances occurs, for example the care leaver may be 

eligible for a discount, a revised Council Tax bill is issued.  
• A delay in LCC making payment can result in recovery action, and, 

additional costs being incurred 
 
 

Proposed new process 
• A personal advisor from LCC visits the care leaver to obtain signed 

consent for the Council Tax exemption notice to be sent to LCC 
• Hyndburn, as the Billing Authority, issues LCC with the Council Tax 

exemption notice. 
 
 
3.4 The Councils Council Tax Exceptional Hardship scheme was previously 

reviewed in 2016, and, 2021. 
 
 
4. Alternative Options Considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Council could continue with the current administrative processes 

with LCC relating to care leavers. This is not considered to be the most 
effective way of dealing with potential support for young care leavers.  

 
  
5. Consultations 
 
8.1 Consultation has been undertaken with Lancashire County Council, the 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire, and, Lancashire Fire 
and Rescue Services, as the Councils major preceptors for Council Tax 
and as persons likely to have an interest in the operation of the revised 
scheme. 

 
9. Implications 
 

Financial implications 
(including any future 
financial commitments for 
the Council) 
 

The collection of local taxes remains 
a priority for the Council and having 
relevant and up to date policies 
provides the necessary framework 
for officers.  
 
While there is no direct financial 
implication for the Council as a result 
of these discount schemes, having a 
published scheme provides 
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guidance and transparency for local 
ratepayers.  
 
  

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

The administration of Council Tax is 
done within legislative frameworks 
and guidance.  Any and all legal and 
human rights implications have been 
considered and balanced against the 
rights of the individual and the 
obligations placed on the authority 
for the collection and administration 
of local taxes.  The protection of 
vulnerable groups and individuals 
has been considered extensively as 
have the rights of our residents and 
customers.  Legal implications and 
human rights have been considered 
at each stage and the policy 
intentions within this report are 
considered proportionate and 
justifiable when balanced against the 
rights of the individual. 
 
The Council has power to makes its 
exceptional hardship scheme and 
make the Council Tax reduction 
proposed pursuant to Schedule 13a 
Local Government and Finance Act 
1992. 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 3 
and 5 of Schedule 1A of the 1992 
Act the Council has consulted its 
major preceptors and those likely to 
have an interest in the revised 
hardship scheme. The Council has 
also published the revised draft 
hardship scheme by publication on 
the Council website. 

Assessment of risk 
 

Having written guidance reinforces 
the Council’s mandate to administer 
taxes on behalf of the Council and its 
preceptors and provides necessary 
transparency for rate payers – both 
of which lessens the risk of 
accusations of maladministration 
and legal challenge. 

Equality and diversity 
implications 

The Council is subject to the public 
sector equality duty introduced by 
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A Customer First Analysis 
should be completed in 
relation to policy decisions 
and should be attached as an 
appendix to the report.  

the Equality Act 2010. When making 
a decision in respect of the 
recommendations in this report 
Council must have regard to the 
need to: 

• eliminate unlawful discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation; 
and 

• advance equality of opportunity 
between those who share a 
relevant protected characteristic 
and those who don’t; and 

• foster good relations between 
those who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those 
who don’t. 

For these purposes the relevant 
protected characteristics are: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation. To assist the Council in 
this regard a Customer First 
Analysis has been carried out and is 
presented with this report at 
Appendix 2. Council is advised to 
consider the Customer First Analysis 
and associated obligations in 
respect of the public sector equality 
duty when making a decision in 
respect of the recommendations 
contained in this report.  

 
 
 
10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
Council Tax Exceptional Hardship scheme 2021 – 
https://www.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/download/council-tax-hardship-scheme/  

 
 
11. Freedom of Information 
 
11.1 The report does not contain exempt information under the Local 

Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A and all information can be 
disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
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1. Policy Aim 
1.1 Hyndburn Borough Council is the billing authority responsible for the billing and collection 

of Council Tax in Hyndburn. 
 

1.2 We are committed to maximising the income available for local services and residents 
and as such we have produced a series of policies through which we manage the 
collection and recovery of Council Tax in Hyndburn.  We have two main aims: 
 

1. To provide an efficient, proactive and accessible service to our residents 
and taxpayers.  We will administer accounts quickly, accurately and fairly. 
 

2. To provide an effective, legal and fair recovery policy to all outstanding 
debts.  We will use all available methods of enforcement to ensure that our 
local services are funded.   

1.3 The collection of Council Tax is crucial to the operation of many local services; we are 
sensitive to the needs of all our taxpayers and consider that our collection and recovery 
processes are a fair reflection of the balance between individual circumstances and the 
responsibility we have to the majority of taxpayers who pay on time. 

2. About this policy  
2.1 This document outlines the Council’s policy intentions for the operation of an Exceptional 

Hardship Scheme for Council Tax. 

2.2 As part of our commitment to transparency this policy is an accurate record of our 
practices and will be maintained, updated and published so that it is available to 
taxpayers. 

2.3 This policy covers the main processes adopted by Hyndburn Borough Council and is 
intended only as an overview and not as a comprehensive explanation of the whole of 
the Council Tax system.  As such there are aspects of Council Tax law and practices not 
included in this document but which are nevertheless followed and applied by us in the 
billing, collection and recovery of Council Tax. 

2.4 While the process of billing and collecting taxes is sometimes complicated, it is our 
intention that this policy is straight forward and written in Plain English.  We welcome 
your questions or feedback, please email enquiries@hyndburnbc.gov.uk if you require 
any help with this document. 

3. Introduction 
3.1 Section 76 Local Government Act 2003 inserted Section 13A to the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992: 
 

Billing authority’s power to reduce amount of tax payable: 
(1) Where a person is liable to pay council tax in respect of any chargeable 

dwelling and any day, the billing authority for the area in which the dwelling 
is situated may reduce the amount which he is liable to pay as respects the 
dwelling and the day to such extent as it thinks fit. 
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(2) The power under subsection (1) above includes power to reduce an amount 

to nil.  
 
(3) The power under subsection (1) may be exercised in relation to particular 

cases or by determining a class of case in which liability is to be reduced to 
an extent provided by the determination. 

 
3.2 This policy will focus on the process of reducing Council Tax liability due to 

hardship. 

Council Tax Hardship Scheme 
3.3 The Council Tax Hardship Scheme is available to all persons liable to pay Council Tax 

to Hyndburn Borough Council. 

3.4 The Council Tax Hardship Scheme is administered by Hyndburn Borough Council. 

3.5 The Council Tax Hardship Scheme may provide temporary financial assistance to 
Council Tax payers by reducing their Council Tax liability.  The operation of this 
scheme is at the total discretion of Hyndburn Borough Council. 

Legislation 
3.6 Council Tax is covered by several pieces of legislation and regulation, the main statute 

being the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  Others include but are not limited to: 

• The Local Government Act 1972 
• The Local Government Finance Act 1988 
• The Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 1992 
• The Local Government Finance Act 2012 

4. Applications 

Who can apply? 
4.1 All persons liable to pay council tax can apply, these include: 

• Owner occupiers 

• Owners of empty properties 

• Tenants 

• Landlords if liable for Council Tax, for example the landlord of a House in Multiple 
Occupation 

• Persons acting on behalf of liable person i.e. an appointee, solicitor or someone 
with power of attorney  

 

Who cannot apply? 
4.2 Any person not liable to pay council tax on a dwelling: 
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• Landlords of properties where the tenant is liable; 

• Estate agents/managing agents on behalf of a landlord; 

• Friends/relatives of the liable person (unless acting as an appointee or under a 
power of attorney); 

• Lodgers or other residents who are not liable to pay Council Tax; 

• Support agencies (unless acting as an appointee or under a power of attorney); 

• Banks or other holders of a mortgage or other legal charge on a property; 

• Any tenant or owner occupier not eligible to pay Council Tax in Hyndburn. 

 

Individual applications 
4.3 Applications to the Hardship Scheme will be accepted from individuals (or more than 

one person where both/each person is liable for the Council Tax on a single property or 
multiple properties).  Each application will be taken on its own individual merits. 

4.4 If the individual application is made and the property or individual’s circumstances can 
be grouped with other individuals then the applications will be considered together as a 
class of cases. 

Group applications – class of cases 
4.5 In some exceptional circumstances, such as a group of properties damaged by a 

natural disaster, it may be that we can consider a group application as a ‘class of 
cases’.  Consideration will be given to the financial hardship experienced in these 
cases and this scheme may be an appropriate support mechanism once all other 
financial support avenues have been exhausted. 

Applying for a Council Tax Hardship award 
4.6 Application forms will be provided (Appendix 1).  This form and accompanying policy is 

available online as well as on request.  Once issued there is no deadline by which the 
form must be submitted but applicants are encouraged to apply as soon as possible. 

4.7 An application to the Hardship Scheme must be received in order for an award to be 
considered.   

Duties of the Applicant and the Applicant’s household 
4.8 A person claiming a Council Tax Hardship award is required to: 

• Submit a Council Tax Hardship application form; 

• Provide the Council with such information as it may require to make a decision; 

• Inform the Council of any changes of circumstances that may be relevant to their 
on-going claim. 
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Subsequent and multiple applications 
4.9 Applicants may make subsequent applications once their award has expired or if their 

circumstances change again or worsen if they have previously been refused.  There is 
no limit to the number of applications that can be made. 

4.10 The authority will only accept one application at a time. 

Applications from joint and severally liable parties 
4.11 Each individual may make an application on behalf of themselves for their proportion of 

the Council Tax liability.  For example, joint tenants who are not partners each have a 
50% liability; one or both may apply for a Council Tax Hardship award separately. This 
does not affect the joint and several liability provisions in the Council Tax 
(Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 1992. 

5. Awards 

Amount and period of award 
5.1 Both the amount and period of a Council Tax Hardship award is at the discretion of the 

Council. 

5.2 When making decisions on Council Tax Hardship applications, the Council will 
consider: 

• Whether or not all other avenues of financial assistance have been pursued; 

• Whether or not there is evidence of hardship or personal circumstances that 
justifies a reduction in Council Tax liability; 

• That the applicant has made reasonable steps to resolve their situation prior to 
application; 

• Whether or not the applicant has other financial assets which could be realised 
and used to pay Council Tax; 

• All other eligible discounts have been awarded to the applicant; 

• The applicant is not entitled to Council Tax Support; 

• Whether or not the Council’s finances allow for a discount to be awarded; 

• In the case of an unoccupied property it must not be the sole or main residence 
of an applicant. 

• Where the situation has arisen due to circumstances out of the applicant’s control 
(e.g. flooding) and is of a temporary nature, individual financial circumstances 
should not be a primary concern. 

How the award will be made 
5.3 The Council Tax Hardship award will be a reduction in Council Tax liability. The 

reduction will be applied to the applicant’s Council Tax account and a revised bill will 
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be issued – this reduction will not be given to the applicant as a sum of money, and no 
cash alternative is available. 

5.4 Decisions will be made by the Council’s Revenues Team. 

Notification letters 
5.6 Adjustment notices will be sent to all successful applicants.  Notification of decisions 

will be sent within 14 days of receipt of an application where practicable. 

5.7 Letters sent to refuse an application will contain the Council’s reasons for refusing the 
application.   

5.8 Notification letters sent to successful applicants will contain: 

• The amount of the reduction, 

• The period of the reduction, 

• Notification to expect a revised bill if it is to be sent separately. 

Overpaid Council Tax Hardship Awards 
5.9 Overpaid Council Tax Hardship awards will generally be recovered directly from the 

applicant’s Council Tax account, thus increasing the amount of Council Tax due and 
payable. Overpayments may occur as a result of administrative error by the Council or 
where the Council is induced to award a Council Tax Hardship award (or a higher 
award than it might otherwise have made) as a result of false, inaccurate, incomplete 
or misleading information provided to the Council by the applicant or by another person 
on the applicant’s behalf or at their request. 

6. Appeals against Council Tax Hardship decisions 
6.1 As this is a discretionary scheme there is no right to appeal against decisions made 

under the Council Tax Hardship Scheme.   

6.2 All applications for reconsideration must be made in writing or by email and must 
outline the reasons for the reconsideration request.  The outcome of the 
reconsideration will final.  The applicant will be notified in writing detailing the decision 
made and the reasons for the decision. 

 

7. Council Tax Exemption – Lancashire County Council Care Leavers under age 
25 

7.1 Since 2017, Lancashire County Council (LCC) have been committed to ensuring Care 
Leavers in Lancashire up to the age of 25, do not have to meet the responsibility 
individually of paying Council Tax.  

7.2 To improve the administration of this process between LCC and Hyndburn Borough 
Council, Care Leavers in Lancashire up to the age of 25 will be awarded a local 
exemption from Council Tax. 
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7.3 This new local exemption will be awarded from 01 April 2026, with the relevant Care 
Leaver being exempt from Council Tax up to the age of 25.  

 

8. Fraud 
8.1 The Council is committed to protecting public funds and to ensure that funds are 

awarded to the people who are rightly eligible to them.   

8.2 Any applicant who tries to claim a Council Tax Hardship award by declaring false 
circumstances or providing false statements or evidence in support of their application 
may have committed an offence under the Fraud Act 2006. 

8.3 Where the Council suspects that such a fraud may have been committed, this matter 
will be investigated as appropriate and may lead to criminal proceedings being 
instigated. 

9. Publication 
9.1 Details of the Council Tax Hardship Scheme will be published on the Council’s website 

and paper copies of this policy and the application form will be made available to 
residents at our offices at Broadway in Accrington or by request. 

Complaints 
9.2 The Council’s Complaints Procedure will apply in the event of any complaint about the 

application of this policy. 

Policy Review 
9.3 The Council Tax Hardship Scheme will be reviewed annually and may be subject to 

change.  The Council will undertake a review of the scheme each year to ensure that 
the scheme remains fair and equitable as well as affordable.   

Equalities 
9.4 The Council’s intention is to make the Council Tax Hardship Scheme fair and equitable 

for all applicants.   

9.5 This policy is accompanied by a Customer First Analysis which has been produced in 
response to the Council’s obligation to the Public Sector Equality Duty as outlined in 
the Equality Act 2010.  No adverse impact on any protected characteristic has been 
identified as a result of this policy. 
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Appendix 1: Council Tax Hardship Application Form 
 

Section 1: Your details 
 
 
 

Your Title: Your surname: 
  
Your first name(s): Your date of birth: 
  
Your full address:  
 

 Postcode: 

Preferred telephone number: Email address: 

  

Address of property for which this Discount is being applied:  

 

 Postcode: Postcode: 

If someone else is helping you with this form, please give their details: 
Their surname: Their first name(s): 
  
Their full address:  
 

 Postcode: 

Their preferred telephone number: Relationship to you: 

Your Council Tax reference number (if you know it): 
4 0        
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Section 2: about your current circumstances 
To help us make a decision we need information about your current financial circumstances 
and what in particular has caused you hardship.  For each answer, if you have any 
documents to support the information you have provided, please provide it with this form.  
Originals will be returned to you.  Please answer each question with as much detail as you 
can. 

 

Do you own any other properties? If so please provide the addresses: 

 
 
 

Have you applied for Council Tax Support, if not, why not? 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Is the property undergoing any major structural renovations? 

 
 
 

Is the property occupied? If not by you, please provide the occupant’s details: 

 
 
 

What are the current circumstances which are causing you hardship? 
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How long do you expect these circumstances to continue? 

 
 
 

What have you done to improve this situation? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Are you receiving financial assistance from any other source? If yes, please provide full 
details: 
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Please provide any additional information you think will support your claim: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 3: statement of income and expenditure 
 
Please provide details of all people living with you: 

Name Date of Birth Relationship to you  
   

   

   

   

   

 
Please provide details of all income for you and your partner if you have one: 
 

Type of income You: £ per month Your partner: £ per 
month 

Wages   

Job seeker’s allowance (JSA)   
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Employment Support Allowance (ESA)   

Incapacity Benefit   

Income Support   

Working Tax Credits   

Child Tax Credits   

Child Benefit   

Pension Credit   

Saving Credit   

Maintenance payments   

Disability Living Allowance   

Personal Independence Payments   

Armed Forces Independence 
Payments 

  

Universal Credit   

Occupational Pension   

Private Pension   

Rental Income   

Any other income   

Any other income   

Any other income   

Any other income   

Any other income   

 
 
 
 
 
Please provide proof of all income listed above. Please provide original documents where 
possible – all documents will be returned to you. 
 
 
Please provide details of all expenditure for you and your partner combined if you have one: 

Type of expenditure Amount per month 

Rent/Mortgage  

Council Tax  

Water Rates  

Gas  

Electricity  

Food/household expenses  

TV Licence  

Building and Contents insurance  
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Telephone bills (including all mobile 
phones) 

 

Sky or cable television  

Internet or broadband  

Car payments  

Car insurance  

Petrol  

Other travel expenses  

Medication  

Clothing  

Credit cards  

Loans  

Store cards  

Hire purchase agreements  

Socialising (including cigarettes)  

Child care  

Child maintenance  

Student loans  

Any other insurance (inc. life, ill health etc.)  

Any other expenditure (please specify 
below) 

 

1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  

Total Expenditure: £ 

Section 4: declaration 
 
I declare that the information I have given on this form is true and correct.  I understand 
that I may be prosecuted if I try to get a Council Tax Hardship award dishonestly.  I authorise 
Hyndburn Borough Council to make enquiries necessary to verify the details I have given on 
this form. 
 
For details of how we use your data please visit www.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/privacy-notice  

 

Your signature:  

Date  

Section 4a: declaration to be signed if you have completed this form on behalf of 
someone else: 
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I declare that the information I have given on this form is true and correct.  I understand 
that I may be prosecuted if I try to get a Council Tax Hardship award dishonestly on behalf 
of the person named in Section 1 as the applicant.   
 
I confirm that I have been given permission by the applicant to complete this form on their 
behalf.  I confirm that I understand that I may not be entitled to any information about this 
applicant or this application as a result of completing this form. I authorise Hyndburn 
Borough Council to make enquiries necessary to verify the details I have given on this form. 

 

Your signature: 
 
 

Date:  
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Appendix 2 

 

Council Tax Hardship Scheme 
 Customer First Analysis 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
• What are you trying to achieve with the policy / service / function? 
 
This analysis covers the Council Tax Exception Hardship scheme.  The scheme may provide 
temporary financial assistance to Council Tax payers by reducing their Council Tax liability.   
 
• Who defines and manages it? 
 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992, and associated legislation provide the scope for 
reducing Council Tax liability. 
 
Hyndburn’s scheme is managed by the Benefits, Revenues and Customer Contact 
department under its remit to administer and collect Council Tax on behalf of the 
Council and preceptors. 
 
• Who do you intend to benefit from it and how? 
 
All persons with a liability for Council Tax can make an application for support under this 
scheme. 
 
The Council Tax Hardship Scheme may provide temporary financial assistance to Council Tax 
payers by reducing their Council Tax liability.   
 
• What could prevent people from getting the most out of the policy / service / 

function? 
 
A potential lack of awareness of the scheme. 
 
However, this will be mitigated by including information of the Council website, inclusion of 
details with Council Tax correspondence, details with Council Tax Support correspondence, 
and working with local partner organisations to inform them of the scheme.   
 
• How will you get your customers involved in the analysis and how will you tell 

people about it? 
 
The scheme has followed relevant legislation and as such customer involvement is not 
considered necessary at this stage.   
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2. Evidence 
 
• How will you know if the policy delivers its intended outcome / benefits?] 
 
Eligible applicants will benefit from a lower Council Tax bill which may then provide other 
financial support for them to meet other household commitments. 
 
• How satisfied are your customers and how do you know? 
 
In relation to this schemes it is not possible to say at this stage.  
 
Awards made under this scheme will be monitored. 
 
• What existing data do you have on the people that use the service and the 

wider population? 
 
We hold relevant data on our those with a liability for Council Tax which allows us to 
verify and confirm details when an application is made, and to make awards. 
 
• What other information would it be useful to have?  How could you get this? 

 
None at this stage. 
 
• Are you breaking down data by equality groups where relevant (such as by 

gender, age, disability, ethnicity, sexual orientation, marital status, religion and 
belief, pregnancy and maternity)? 

 
Not relevant to this scheme. 
 
• Are you using partners, stakeholders, and councillors to get information and 

feedback? 
 
Not relevant to this scheme. 
 
3. Impact 
 
• Are some people benefiting more – or less - than others?  If so, why might this 
be? 
 
T N/A - The scheme follows guidance set out by legislation. 
 
4. Actions 
 
• If the evidence suggests that the policy / service / function benefits a particular 

group – or disadvantages another - is there a justifiable reason for this and if 
so, what is it? 
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N/A – The scheme follows the guidance set out by legislation.  
 
• Is it discriminatory in any way? 
 

No, as this scheme is open to all persons with a liability for Council Tax 
 
• Is there a possible impact in relationships or perceptions between different 

parts of the community? 
 
No, as this scheme is open to all persons with a liability for Council Tax. 
 
• What measures can you put in place to reduce disadvantages? 
 
n/a 
 
• Do you need to consult further? 
 
Consultation has been undertaken with Lancashire County Council, Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Lancashire, and, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Services, as the Councils 
major preceptors for Council Tax. 

 
• Have you identified any potential improvements to customer service? 
 
All applications will be administered proactively, as it is anticipated that applications are 
most likely to be made by those facing exceptional financial hardship.  
 
It is intended that this will provide temporary financial support to eligible residents, 
eliminate any application delays.   
 
• Who should you tell about the outcomes of this analysis? 
 
This analysis forms part of the submission of the discount scheme to Council. 
 
• Have you built the actions into your Business Plan with a clear timescale? 
n/a 
 
• When will this assessment need to be repeated? 
 
With any major changes to the scheme in the future. 

 
Name:_Lee Middlehurst  
 
Service Area:__Benefits, Revenues and Customer Contact _ 
Dated:___January 2026 
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REPORT TO: COUNCIL 

DATE: 26 February 2026 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources 
and Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Martin Dyson, Executive Director (Resources) 

TITLE OF REPORT: Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 2026/2027 to 2028/2029 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local 
Government Act 
1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report informs the Council of the 3-year projections of income and 

expenditure for the Council ahead of formulating its 2026/29 Revenue and 
Capital Budgets. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 The Council approves the report and the accompanying Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
3. SUMMARY  

 
3.1 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy is attached to this report.  
 
4. DETAIL 
 
4.1 See the attached report on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Council requires an update on its medium-term financial outlook ahead of 

setting the Budget for 2026/27 and determining the level of Council Tax for the 
new financial year.  
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6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND THE REASONS FOR 
REJECTION 

 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7. BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 As outlined in the report. 
 
8. LINKS TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
8.1 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy links to all corporate priorities in 

determining the funding levels for expenditure for the 3 years ahead. 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10. RISKS 
 
10.1 The Report contributes to the effective risk management of the Council by 

contributing to the overall financial context in which the Council takes budgetary 
and other operational decisions. 

 
10.2 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy is revised on a regular basis to ensure it 

remains current and that changes in the financial outlook of the Council over 
the Medium Term are communicated to Members and appropriate action taken. 

 
11. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
11.1 There are no specific measures within the report that require an Equality Impact 

Assessment. Individual proposals stemming from the budgetary process will be 
Equality Impact Assessed as required over the coming months. 

 
12. CONSULTATIONS 
 
12.1 Service Managers and their key staff are consulted during the early work on 

the compilation of the MTFS.  CMT and Senior Councillors are regularly 
engaged in formulating forward views and policy objectives and these are 
taken into consideration when formulating the MTFS.    

 
13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
13.1 This Report should be read in conjunction with the other finance reports 

presented to the Council meeting on the 18 February 2026. The relevant reports 
are listed below and can be found by accessing the Council’s website. 

  
Prudential Indicators Monitoring & Treasury Management Strategy 2026/27 to 
2028/29 
Revenue Budget Report 2026/27 
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Capital Budget Report 2026/27 
 

14. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
 
14.1 The report does not contain any exempt information under the Local 

Government Act 1972; Schedule 12a and all information can be disclosed 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
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FOR AN AMBITIOUS AND SUSTAINABLE

  

MEDIUM TERM 
  

FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
  

2026- 2029 

HYNDBURN FUTURE  
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450 more than 2011  HYNDBURN IN A SNAPSHOT   

Male 

49.8% 

Female  

50.2% 

Population of  

86,058  

0- 15 
20% 

16- 64  
62% 

65+  

18% 

Age 
groups  

34,791 
Households  

450 more than in 2011  

Milnshaw Park  
Eleven  of Hyndburn parks have a Green 
Flag  

Mercer Memorial Clock Tower  
The tower is lit up to mark various, 
diverse events  

Fairy Caves  
A battery of coke ovens that are part of 
the area's industrial past  

White  

Pakistani   

Other Asian  

White and Asian  

Bangladeshi  
91% of residents born in the UK  

82.7% 

13.2% 

0.8% 

0.7% 

0.6% 

TOP 3 LANGUAGES SPOKEN  

1. English  
2. Panjabi  
3. Polish  

One in five people are disabled.  
Defined as a physical or mental impairment that 

has a substantial negative effect on day - to- day 

activities.  

42.1% of residents have an  
RQF  level 3 or above  

i.e. A - Level equivalent or above  

678.30 
£88.30  less than the 

national gross weekly pay  

Employment profile  

70% 

65% 

5.2% 

Economically active  

Employed  

Unemployed  
(model - based)  

Organisations 
with close links:  

2,405 
registered  
businesses  18.2% households in 

fuel poverty  
Local  economy 

worth  £1.6 billion 

CO2 

emissions  

Hyndburn

- wide per 

year  

326,700 tonnes  
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CORPORATE STRATEGY  

Sustainable Growth:  

To support employment and business 

growth, revitalise our town centres and 

deliver new homes, balancing growth with 

sustainability.  

Environment & Climate Change:  

Make the Council’s activities and operations 

net zero by 2030, make the most of our 

natural environment and green spaces and 

reduce fuel poverty by encouraging home 

energy reduction measures.  

. 

A Thriving & Cohesive  Working:  

Work collaboratively with our partners 

supporting our local communities, 

addressing health inequalities, and 

celebrating Hyndburn’s rich culture and 

heritage.  

Embrace the Opportunities of Devolution  

Support the creation of a new single - tier 

system of local government in Lancashire 

and work towards the devolution of greater 

powers and resources from Central 

Government  

 

CORPORATE VALUES:  
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SUMMARY 
  

1.1 During 2025/26, the Council’s work and 

finances were largely focused on 

delivering major capital projects, 

including the Levelling Up/Town Centre 

regeneration, the new Cath Thom 

Leisure Centre at Wilson Playing Fields, 

and progress on the Huncoat Garden 

Village project, which will provide 1,800 

new homes. These efforts have been 

delivered alongside the Council’s 

day‑to‑day services and other key 

strategic priorities.   

1.2 It is expected that these key events and 

their impact on the Council’s finances , 

will continue over the next few financial 

years, with the potential for the effects 

to continue beyond the MTFS period .  

1.3 The Council will operate a roll forward 

Budget for 202 6/27 based on the 202 5/26 

Budget with adjustments for changes to 

salary and wages, energy and other cost 

pressures.  This provides Service 

Managers with a degree of stability  for 

2026/27. Overall expenditure will need to 

be contained at around £17. 608m in 

2026/27 to set a balanced budget.   

1.4 The Council , if necessary, may  have to 

use some of its reserves to help balance 

the Budget. This is likely given the 

reduc tions made to government funding 

across Business Rates and grant s as 

part of the fair funding review .  

Additionally, it may be necessary to use 

reserves if it is believed that in  the 

current economic climate , it would be 

inappropriate to raise Council Tax.    

1.5 The Council will face significant financial 

challenges over the next three years as 

it overcomes the consequence s  of both 

national and global issues. It will also 

face the  challenges  of Government 

funding reforms and increased 

pressures on spending over this period.  

1.6 The 2026/27 local government finance 

settlement (LGFS) introduced  the major  

reforms  consulted on as part of the Fair 

Funding Review , including a multi - year 

funding approach (the first in 10 years) 

and changes to grant funding and 

business rates . While national Core 

Spending Power (CSP) is projected to 

grow steadily, Hyndburn Council itself 

faces real - terms reductions due to 

formula changes and limited tax - raising 

capacity.  

1.7 The government issued its Fair Funding 

Reform 2.0 consultation paper in June 

2025, which proposed fundamental 

changes to local government finance.  

1.8 The proposals included:  

• A revised funding formula with a 
stronger link to deprivation levels 
and population size.  

• A full reset of the baseline for 
retained business rates in 2026/27.  

• Ending the New Homes Bonus and 
reallocating the funding to the core 
settlement.  

• Simplifying and merging multiple 
grant streams, including those for 
homelessness prevention, rough 
sleeping, and temporary 
accommodation.  

• Introducing transitional funding, 
including a minimum funding floor, to 
protect councils from the full impact 
of the changes.  
 

1.9 Although most councils received 

cash - flat protection against their 

2025/26 baseline, Hyndburn was 

identified early in the consultation as 

being among the authorities furthest 
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 CONT. SUMMARY  
  

from their assessed funding level. As a 

result, the Council will lose 5% of its 

2025/26 baseline funding by 2028/29.  

1.10Despite an anticipated loss of almost 

£6.35m over the MTFS period, the 

multi - year settlement offers a level of 

certainty that enables the Council to 

prepare for future challenges.  The 

Council has addressed the £ 6.35m 

reduction through, savings and use of 

resources.  

1.11It is recognised that the 2027 spending 

round (and those in future years) may 

bring about alterations, however these 

are likely to be minor in terms of 

quantum and will likely only be upwards 

with the announced 3 - year settlement 

representing a minimum level of funding.  

The certainty that the 3- year  settlement 

has provided  around government funding 

has resulted in a relatively stable outlook 

across all  scenarios, pessimistic, 

standard and optimistic. Any variances  

occur due to diverging assumptions over  

service income and expenditure with the 

most severe of the scenarios assuming 

no or low growth in income but an  above  

inflationary rise in expenditure . The 

pessimistic model assume s a modest 

increase  in council tax  below the Local 

Plan and Government targets. The 

standard model  assum es  growth in the 

Council Tax base in line with the local 

plan.  

1.12The third , optimistic  model is also 

presented which shows  the Council’s 

potential position if it was able to boost 

its own tax revenue due to  a buoyant tax 

base , and expenditure inflation being  low.   

This Optimistic model is considered to 

have a  much lower probability of 

occurring compared to the other two 

models but is provided to illustrate the 

wide range of potential outcomes.   

1.13In these circumstances, it is prudent for 

the Council to look to increase its 

reserves and revenue streams such as 

Council Tax and Business Rates 

whenever it can and to avoid committing 

to any new revenue expenditure while 

continuing to concentrate on its work to 

reduce internal costs.   
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ELEMENTS OF THE MTFS  

 

The Medium - Term Financial Strategy needs 

to be underpinned by sound forecasting 

mechanisms for the likely resources 

available to the Authority over a three - year 

period. The Cabinet receives reports on the 

achievement of the financial plan with future 

proje ctions for the following three years at 

regular intervals.  

 

 

 

Budget monitoring reports and forecast 

commitments are reported to Cabinet and 

developed as the year progresses.  As are 

ways of balancing resources with any new 

commitment if they occur outside the 

original financial plan.   

 

 

 

 
 

In the context of the Medium - Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) the Council has a clear 

hierarchy of strategy documents (see chart 

below) headed by the Corporate Strategy 

which sets out the vision and high - level  

priorities for the Council. The Corporate 

Strategy drives the MTFS with details of 

committed events and their budget 

implications. These commitments are 

reflected in accordance with the Budget and 

Policy Framework Rules and consequently 

in Services’ Busin ess Plans. This hierarchy 

of plans gives clear di rection on the 

Council's priorities and actions.   

It is for the Cabinet, subject to an overall 

decision by the Council, to recommend 

precisely which areas to prioritise to 

receive additional investment and thus 

which will receive less . This process 

reaches its natural conclusion in the Annual 

Budget Report.   

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Performance Management Framework 

sets out how the Council delivers key 

outcomes and commitments for Hyndburn 

customers, providing a clear vision and a 

cycle of continuous planning, monitoring, 

scrutiny, learning and improvement. The 

Framework exists to  help officers, elected 

members and partners to understand how 

the Council monitors performance and their 

individual role in achieving our priorities and 

commitments.  

 

FORECASTING RESOURCES  

BUDGET MONITORING &  

 FORECASTING COMMITMENTS  

CORPORATE STRATEGIC 

DIRECTION & 

PRIORITIES OF THE 

COUNCIL  

DIRECTION & PRIORITIES 

OF THE COUNCIL  
OF THE COUNCIL  

STRATEGY HIERARCHY  

THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

FRAMEWORK  

 
FRAMEWORK  
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BACKGROUND  
 

2.1 The MTFS covers the period from 

2026/27 to 2028/29. Our financial 

position over the last few yea rs ha s  

been dominated by continuing global 

financial volatility stemming from  

unstable political landscapes and  

significant levels of high inflation . The 

Council has been fortunate in being able 

to manage within its resources by 

achieving high investment returns and 

effective  budget management . 

2.2 Major reforms to local government 

finance have taken place  during the year 

and will take effect  from 2026/2027 . This 

has included a multi - year  financ ial  

settlement , incorporating both the 

impact of the fair funding review and the 

business rates reset . The impact of the 

funding review was  initially  announced 

as part of the Provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement 

(PLGFS) and has been full y incorporated 

into the MTFS  along with subsequent 

adjustment from the final settlement . 

The Standard Model now ass umes only 

inflationary growth  for income outside of 

the funding settlement,  over the period 

of the MTFS.  While the Pessimistic 

Model envisages the reforms will have 

no growth period of the MTFS.  The 

Optimistic Model illustrates  a more 

buoyant outlook for income . All models 

present the government funding as set 

out in the multi - year finance settlement.  

2.3 Local Government Reorganisation 

presents a major  unknown within the 

MTFS period. The Council submitted its 

preferred option for reorganisation by 

the government deadline of 28 th 

November  2025. It is expected that a 

government lead consultation will take 

place in early 2026 with a preferred 

unitary Council option selected by 

Summer 2026. Vesting Day will be 1st  

April 2028 , the new unitary council will 

start to operate services  for the 

Borough,  and the existing 15 authorities 

would be abolished. It is difficu lt to 

anticipate the cost of reorganisation 

without greater certainty around the  

proposals. Given current levels of 

funding this may place additional burden 

on Council reserves in the future. As t he 

Council ’s MTFS is presented over a 3 -

year  period,  the 2028/29 budget has 

been presented in a way which is 

consistent to the preceding financial 

years. It is expected that this will form 

part of the budget for the new unitary 

council  and any budget decisions made 

in 2026/27 may have implications on the 

future bud gets in a new unitary 

authority.   

2.4 The MTFS  assumes that the Council can  

deliver its current year Budget as 

planned. Despite the continuing 

extraordinary budget pressures in 

2025/26, the Council looks as if it will be 

able to deliver its Budget within the 

planned resources. Having also 

managed to deliver a balanced budget 

for 202 4/25 and it now appearing we can 

deliver one again in 202 5/26, the MTFS 

assumes we will be able to continue to 

do so over the next three years, should 

the Council adopt a savings and 

transformation plan that will be closely 

monitored and reported to Cab inet.  

2.5 The last few years have demonstrated 

that it is critical that the Council 

maintains the appropriate levels of 

reserves. The same wide range of 

potential threats to our long - term 

financial viability remain with the impact 

of continuing national and global i ssues.  
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CONT. BACKGROUND  
 

Therefore, a general reserve level of 

around £1m remains important for the 

Council to retain given the external 

environment.  

2.6 The format of the M TFS  considers the 

current estimated resources available 

for 2026/27 and builds upon anticipated 

changes to income and costs over the 

following 2 years . At this stage, the 

MTFS  considers the broad strategic 

impact of known changes. As always, it 

is possible for new events to affect the 

budget position, and these will be 

considered in future revisions to the 

MTFS . It is anticipated that the next 

update will occur in October  2026, 

immediately ahead of the Council 

commencing the process of setting its 

Budget for 202 7/28.  

2.7 Despite the difficulties over the last 15 

financial years caused by substantial 

reductions in our funding from 

Government, the Council has continued 

to maintain its finances and provide value 

for money services. General B alances 

were in excess of £ 2.4m at the end of the 

2024/25 financial year and we have 

generated significant savings in each of 

the last 15 financial years. It will remain 

important to the Council in the future that 

we continue to generate savings each 

year so that we can  aim to deliver a 

bal anced budget across the MTFS period,  

fund future capital spend and further 

investment.   
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RESOURCES  
 

  

3.1 Since April 2011 the Council has faced 
major changes in how it is funded as a 
result of Central Government decisions 
taken to reduce overall public sector 
spending in light of the worldwide 
recession and pressure to reduce the 
national deficit. These chang es include :  
 

• The ending of the system of direct 
government funding to local government 
based on need.  

• The introduction of a new system 
centered around how much revenue is 
collected  locally as business rates, 
adjusted via a series of tariffs and top-
ups .  

• The transfer of the risk of non - collection 
of business rates and the cash flow 
impact away from HM Treasury to local 
government .  

• The ending of the national universal 
system for Council Tax benefit and its 
replacement by locally determined 
schemes with an accompanying 10% 
reduction in funding at a national level in 
the first year and subject to further 
grant reductions in subsequent years.  
 

3.2 Funding from  2010/11 to 2026/27 shows 

an increase of £ 2.1m, although the real 

reduction in present values is more 

likely in the region of £6. 6m, if the 

funding had increased in line with the 

levels of cumulative inflation for the 

same period. During  this period the 

Council has continued to provide the 

same level of services.   

3.3 The changes  have  also create d a much 

greater risk of volatility between years . 

Business rate collection is much more 

prone to fluctuate than the previous 

system of government grants and 

Council Tax Support levels may vary 

significantly depending on the state of 

the economy and the number of 

claimants.   

3.4 In June 2025, the  Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government  

published its consultation on reforms to 

local government funding, known as the 

Fair Funding Review 2.0. The 

consultation set out proposed changes 

to the distribution of funding, aiming 

both to allocate resources more closely 

in line with assessed need an d to 

simplify the overall funding framework. 

The government indicated that most 

councils would see their funding 

maintained at a cash - flat level relative 

46%

19%

35%

2026/27 
£17.6M 

GOVERNMENT GRANT £7.1M  

2010/11 
£15.5M 

BUSINESS RATES £3M  

COUNCIL TAX £5.4M  

GOVERNMENT GRANT £ 7.4M 

BUSINESS RATES £ 4.0M 

COUNCIL TAX £ 6.2M 

42%

23%

35%
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 CONT. RESOURCES  
 

to their 2025/26 baseline. However, 

councils receiving more than 15% above 

their assessed funding requirement 

could face reductions of up to 5% by 

2028/29. Any reductions beyond this 

threshold would be offset through 

funding floor payments.  

3.5 The results were presented to 

parliament  initially  as part of the Local 

Government Finance Settlement in 

December 2025 . District  Council s have 

been the hardest hit group following the 

fair funding reforms, with decisions by  

ministers tending to favour authorities 

with social care responsibilities. 

Hyndburn was identified early on as 

being one of the authorities furthest 

from the target funding level, losing 5% 

of its funding by 2028/29. Any reductions 

to funding beyond this a mount will be 

compensated via a funding floor 

payment.  

3.6 This reduction in funding is despite the 

governments promises to strengthen 

the link between funding and 

deprivation, with the 2025 Index of 

Multiple Deprivation ranking Hyndburn 

as  the 16th most deprived Borough . A 

change from 18 th in 2019. 

3.7 Following a brief consultation on the 

PLGFS, the government announced 

further funding changes in the final 

settlement. While the  newly introduced  

‘Funding Adjustment Grant ’ has kept the 

Council’s 2026/27 allocation broadly in 

line with the provisional settlement, 

Hyndburn will face additional reductions 

in 2027/28 and 2028/29 . 

3.8 The table below shows the level of 

funding across the MTFS period. The 

level of government grant decreases 

across the period in line with funding 

reforms with overall funding becoming 

more highly geared towards locally 

generated income such as Council Tax.  
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GOVERNMENT GRANT S  
 

4.1 For 2026/27 onwards t he government 

has simplified more than 30 funding 

streams, worth nearly £47 billion across 

the multi - year s ettlement . Previously , 

these funding streams were paid to local 

authorities through a mix of grants  both 

within the Settlement, and outside the 

Settlement by 6 different government 

departments. In the updated system, 

£21.5 billion of this funding will be 

delivered through new consolidated 

grants as part of the multi - year 

Settlement package, and £25.3 billion 

will be consolidated into the Revenue 

Support Grant . 

4.2 For Hyndburn this means receiving 1 

consolidated Homelessness, Rough 

Sleeping and Domestic Abuse Grant, 

worth £0. 722m in 2026/27. It will bring 

together:  

• The Prevention, Relief and 

Staffing element of the 

Homelessness Prevention Grant 

(HPG). This funding will be 

distributed using the prevention 

and relief element of the HPG 

funding formul a. 

• Rough Sleeping Prevention and 

Recovery Grant (RSPARG) and 

Rough Sleeping Accommodation 

Programme (RSAP) funding . This 

funding will be distributed using  

a rough sleeping and single 

homelessness formula 

developed with local authorities; 

and 

• The Domestic Abuse Safe 

Accommodation Grant, which 

was delivered through the 

Settlement in 2025 - 26. 

4.3  Outside of the settlement Hyndburn will 

receive the Crisis and Resilience Fund .  

This was created to  make it easier for 

local authorities to provide preventative 

support to communities and assist 

people when faced with a financial 

crisis . The fund  brin gs  together the 

Household Support Fund  and 

Discretionary Housing Payments.  

 

4.4  Revenue Support Grant (RSG) w ill 

consolidate 17 funding streams, worth 

£25.3 billion over the 3 years of the 

multi - year Settleme nt. For Hyndburn 

this includes : 

 

• Employer National Insurance 

Contributions  

• New Homes Bonus  

• Business Rates Under indexation  

Compensation  

4.5 Changes to  the Council’s  core spending 

power  announced  as part of the final 

local government finance settlement  has 

reduced the amount of RSG due to the 

authority across the MTFS period. This 

has been compensated for in 2026/27 by 

a one off ‘Adjustment Support grant’. The 

Council will however experience 

additional losses in 2027/28 and 2028/29 

respectively.      

 

4.6  Given the  wide - ranging  changes to RSG , 

it becomes difficult to draw useful 

comparisons to previous financial years . 

For example , RSG received in 2025/26 

was £2.069m compared to £ 5.715m in 

2026/27. However , total funding across 

grant s , Council Tax and Business Rates  

decreased  from £ 17.401m in 2025/26 to 

£16.836m in 2026/27 . For 2026/27 

Homelessness Grants were distributed 

as part of the funding settlement 

bringing total funding to £17.608m, 

previously this grant was included 

within net service expenditure.  
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COUNCIL TAX  
  

5.1 With the significant decline of 

Government Grant s  from 2010/11, Council 

Tax became much more significant in 

terms of the Council’s finances. The 

Council is rightly proud of its record as a 

Council that thinks very carefully over 

increasing the burden on local people’s 

spending power through tax increases 

and has over the last 20 years kept its 

average Council Tax increases below the 

rate of inflation. Until  recently, Hyndburn 

was only one of 7 councils to have this 

distinction and the only one north of 

Watford to do so. This is a remarkable 

achievement given that in Hyndburn’s 

case it will have not been able to replace 

the lost income from below inflation 

Council Tax increase via rises in the 

growth of housing numbers and 

Hyndburn will have effectively had to 

deliver more efficiencies from within its 

expe nditure, to maintain its Balanced 

Budget position.   

5.2 As the government has provided 

additional support grant in 2026/2027 

the Council has decided  to freeze its 

Counci l Tax in 2026/2027, with  increase s  

in the later years  to partially fill the gap  

in those years . The Medium - Term 

Forecast therefore assumes a freeze in 

2026/27, but for 2027/2028 and 

2028/2029  that the  Council will increase 

Council Tax by the maximum allowed by 

the Government under its capping 

regulations. The capping level for a 

District Council  is  an increase up to a 

maximum of £5.00 or not above 3%, 

whichever is the greater.  This rule is 

expected to remain in force for the 

remainder of the MTFS.  

5.3 The newly introduced assumption 

underpinning the finance settlement is 

that each authority’s  Council Tax base will 

increase in line with the average annual 

growth across 2021/22 to 2025/26. This 

will place an additional pressure on the 

Council as slower than average growth 

and the implementation of additional 

council tax discounts have resulted i n 

lower than average increases in the tax 

base.  

5.4 For 202 6/27, we are forecasting Council 

Tax revenues of £6, 132,700 based on a 

Council Tax of £ 276.46 which would rise 

to £6, 357,700 the following year based on 

a 2.99% increase  in 2027/28 . In 202 8/29, 

the forecast is that revenue will grow by a 

further 2.99% under the existing Capping 

rules with £6, 590,900 of revenue 

achieved.   

5.5 It is not expected that Council Tax income 

will decline over the coming period, but 

the Pessimistic Scenario reflects that 

there will be a lower, 1% increase to the 

Council Tax Band charge in the two 

remaining of the MTFS and a slower 

increase in the Council Tax Base due 

compared to the Standard and Optimistic 

models .  

5.6 Compared to the Standard Model, the 

Council loses over £ 144,500  of income in 

2027/28 by not increasing Council Tax to 

the maximum level allowed by legislation 

and is £ 296,100 worse off in 202 8/29 

under these assumptions. The cumulative 

impact over the 2 years is a loss of 

£440,600 of revenue to the Council that it 

would be able to use to support local 

services.  The Optimistic Scenario shows 

a more buoyant second and third year in 

terms of Council Tax income with £ 29,900 

of extra income stemming from housing 

developments etc. in 202 7/28 and further 

increases from Council Tax of £ 62,100 in 

2028/29.  This would reflect above 

average growth in the local housing 

market.  Page 59



 
BUSINESS RATES  
  

6.1 The financial year 2026/27 will bring the 

most significant changes to the 

Business Rates Retention System since 

it was introduced in April 2013. The 

system was originally designed to 

encourage Councils to grow their 

Business Rates base by allowing them 

to keep a share of any additional income 

locally. However, under the current 

arrangements, most of the business 

rates collected in Hyndburn are 

transferred elsewhere. This happens 

because the Government first takes 50% 

of locally collected rates into a nation al 

pot used to support wider Local 

Government funding. A further 10% is 

allocated to Lancashire County Council 

and the Lancashire Combined Fire 

Authority, leaving Hyndburn with just 

40% of the business rates it raises.  

6.2 This 40% share is then reduced again 

under the Government’s “Top - Ups and 

Tariffs” system, which redistributes 

funding by deducting money from “Tariff” 

authorities —like Hyndburn —to support 

those the Government assess as having 

higher spending needs  compared to 

their business rates base . As a result, 

Hyndburn ultimately retains only around 

25% of business rates income for local 

use, with the remainder redistributed to 

Government or other local authorities.  

6.3 The long - awaited reset of the business 

rates system has now recalculated both 

the ‘baseline funding level’ and the 

‘business rates baseline’ for all English  

authorities , this equates  to the level of 

funding the Government believe the 

Council needs versus what it can collect 

in Business Rates.  Councils whose 

actual business rates fall below their 

new baseline will receive a “safety net” 

payment to bring them up to 100% of the 

baseline level. This safety net is  only  

guaranteed for  the 2026/27 financial 

year a nd will fall to 97% and 92.5% in 

2027/28 and 2028/29 respectively . Any 

growth above the baseline will be  

subject to a  marginal  levy paid to 

Central Government.   

6.4 New multipliers have also been 

introduced, with businesses in the 

Retail, Hospitality and Leisure service 

paying a lower rate. Nationally, this 

change is being funded by a new higher 

multiplier on hereditaments with 

rateable values of over £500,000.  

6.5 In recent years, the Council has 

participated in a Business Rates pool 

with other Lancashire authorities, which 

allowed  any levy amounts  to be retained 

within the area. However, due to the 

reset and the increased risk of 

authorities falling into a safety net 

position, the pool will not continue into 

2026/27. 

6.6 The funding baseline is set for the 

settlement period and will increase only 

with inflation. However, the Standard 

model assumes 2% retained growth 

from 2027/28 onwards. The Pessimistic 

Model assumes income will stagnate in 

years two and three due to limited 

growth and potential declines arising 

from appeals, business closures, and 

higher non- payment  rates. The 

Optimistic Model assumes a 3% annual 

increase from 2027/28 onwards. These 

assumptions are indicative rather than 

precise at this stage, and the Coun cil 

will need to maintain financial flexibility 

to manage potentially significant 

variations in funding.  
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CHANGES IN COSTS  
  

 

7.1 As an individual line across all budget 

areas the cost of employing staff is just 

under £14m and is the largest expense 

faced by the Council.  

7.2 Between 2010/11 and 2018/19 wage 

increases in local government were 

limited to 1% or lower as the country 

recovered from the 2008 Recession.  

Since 2018/19 the national wage 

settlement has increased from around 

2% to a flat rate increase for most 

employees, regardless of grade , in the 

last two years 2023/2024 and 

2024/2025.  For 2025/26 the agreed 

increase to salaries was 3.2%.  

7.3 After a long period of low inflation and 

general wage restraint across the 

economy for over a decade, rising 

inflation, skill shortages in the 

workforce and other economic factors 

have seen wage settlements 

significantly up , with trade unions 

pressing for much higher pay awards 

across the public sector.   

7.4 The Standard Model for 202 6/2027 has 

assumed wage settlements of around 

2.5%, and this is maintained across the 

MTFS period .  The Pessimistic Model 

therefore outlines the impact on the 

Council’s finances if Wage Settlements 

were at 4% for all years  above the 

current inflation rate of 3.4% .   

7.5 This level of wage settlement is a major 

contributor to pushing the savings target 

under the Pessimistic Model to 14.17% in 

2027/2028 and to 16.01% in 202 8/2029 

and would  force the Council to take 

major actions to reduce its costs and re -

prioritise services in these 

circumstances.   

7.6 The Optimistic Model assumes that a 

degree of wage restraint can be 

achieved with 1% in 202 6/2027 and all  the 

remaining years.  

 

 

8.1 2026/27 marks the beginning of a new 

triennial valuation period for employer 

pension contributions . The Council will 

see a significant reduction in its pension 

costs  to 0%, the rate  is currently 13.6% 

for the 2023/24 – 2025/26 period. This 

will result in a saving of approximately 

£1.488 m annually for the Council. The 

reduction in  primarily due to a large 

surplus on Hyndburn Council’s  element 

of the pe nsion fund, £ 48 .770m as at 31 

March 2025.  

8.2 This improvement has been achieved by 

the Council taking positive action to 

reduce early retirements, funding 

additional retirement costs as they 

occur and making additional payments 

into the Pension Fund whenever 

possible. Continuing these actions in the 

future will further reduce the employer 

pension contribution as we move 

forward and should be maintained as a 

normal facet of overall financial 

management.  

SALARIES COSTS  

 

PENSION COSTS  
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9.1 The Office for National Statistics  (ONS)  

data shows that the Retail Price Index 

has risen sharply since April 2021 and 

reached 3.8% in December 2025. The 

Government’s preferred inflation 

measure, the Consumer Price Index, 

increased to 3.4% in December 2025 

from 2.5% a year earlier. Although 

infla tion is expected to ease, it is still 

forecast to remain around 2.5% in 

2026/27. 

9.2 The MFTS initially assumed that 

inflation —particularly energy costs —

would increase non - salary service and 

supply costs by 3% in 2026/27 and 2% in 

subsequent years. However, due to the 

significant budget reductions arising 

from Fair Funding and the need for 

organisational growth, the Council has 

applied a reduction equivalent to 

non- contractual inflation across 

supplies and services, effectively 

capping budgets at 2025/26 levels. This 

is expected to deliver approximately 

£0.250m in savings before annual 

inflationary increases of £186,000 in 

2027/28 and £189,000 in 2028/29 are 

reinstated.  

9.3 The Pessimistic Model assumes that 

energy prices do not subside in 2025/26 

and that inflation is 5% rather than 3% at 

that point and that it will continue at 5% 

in the future years.   

9.4 The Optimistic Model assumes a rapid 

de- escalation in world energy prices 

over the coming months and inflation 

dropping to 1% to markedly reduce the 

impact from inflation on the goods and 

services we purchase.  

BUDGET PRESSURES  
  

10.1The Revenue budget in 202 5/2026 has 

been facing significant pressures that 

have been managed within the budget 

resources in year. However, a significant 

amount of these costs will need to be 

included in the 202 6/2027 budget.  

10.2These costs include items such as:  

• Additional irrecoverable costs from 
Housing Benefits / Supported 
Accommodation  

• Council Tax recovery costs  
• ICT e xpenditure pressures  
 

10.3 The total costs of these budget 

pressures included in 2025/2026 are 

£0.512m.  

 

CONT. CHANGES IN COSTS  
  

SUPPLIES & SERVICES  COSTS  

 

Page 62



 

 

 

CAPITAL COSTS  
  

11.1The Council has, over the last 15 years, 

maintained a strong commitment not to 

borrow to finance Capital Expenditure. In 

doing so, it has ensured that it has not 

added to the burden of its revenue 

budget by having to pay increased loan 

costs.  The intentio n within the MTFS is 

to maintain that commitment.  The 

Capital Programme will be funded from 

a mixture of carry forward receipts from 

the Housing Market Renewal 

Programme, the use of one - off grants 

from the Government, surpluses, 

external funding and exist ing Capital 

resources.   

11.2The Council’s Capital Programme has 

significantly grown over the last few 

years to a current approved level of 

£56.509m fo r 202 5/2026.  This 

programme was mainly due to the  

expected funds from Government in 

relation to Levelling Up Projects and the 

Council’s Leisure Estate Investment 

Programme.  

11.3The 202 6/27 Capital Programme is 

expected to return to the more modest 

programmes of new additions than in 

previous years.  However, of course the 

Council will be delivering the major 

programmes approved in previous years 

during and beyond 202 6/2027. The full 

programme is detailed in the Capital 

Programme 202 6/2027 report to be 

approved by Council on 26th February 

2026. 

11.4The assumption across all three 

Scenarios within the MTFS is that there 

will be no Growth approved and any 

additional demands on service will be 

managed in year, once the required 

budget savings have been achieved.   

11.5As in previous years, it remains 

essential that the Council limits capital 

spending to the resources it has 

available and avoids borrowing to fund 

projects. Borrowing would place 

additional pressure on the Revenue 

Budget, increasing the savings required 

ac ross the organisation and leading to 

more difficult decisions about key 

service priorities.  

11.6To support our Capital Programme, we 

will continue to allocate any additional 

revenue, such as Collection Fund 

surpluses or extra investment income, 

whenever these resources are available 

and not required to underpin the 

Revenue Budget. This will also incl ude 

any in - year savings generated and any 

capital receipts.  

11.7The Capital Programme is always 

oversubscribed,  and the Council will 

continue to have to make tough choices 

over which projects to support in line 

with its key objectives.  It should 

however be able to fund its highest 

priority projects over the coming 3 

years, without burdening future 

taxpayers with a n increased legacy of 

unaffordable debt and interest 

payments.   

11.8Current predictions indicate the Council 

has sufficient funds to finance its capital 

expenditure plans over the next 3 years.  

This is however reliant on the 

achievement of significant capital 

receipts over the period and continuing 

to only fund the Counci l’s highest priority 

projects.  If the sale income from 

anticipated disposals is delayed or sales 

in the pipeline do not mature, decisions 
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GROWTH 
  12.1The Council undertook an organisational 

review in late 2025, the outcome of this 

review highlighted service areas within 

the Council that required additional 

resources to enable the Council to fulfil 

its key corporate objectives over the 

coming financial y ears. From 2026/27 

onwards, the MTFS therefore 

incorporates a series of growth 

assumptions. These relate primarily to 

the creation or amendment of posts 

within key service areas as identified by 

the organisation review. The affected 

areas include:  

• Planning  

• Legal  

• Facilities  

• Community Safety  

• Leisure and Sport  

 

12.2 The growth proposals also include 

additional costs for equalisation of pay 

terms and conditions and training that 

prepares staff to be best placed  for the 

forth coming local government review in 

April 2028.  

12.3The Council is also introducing a new 

statutory function around separate food 

waste collection from April 2026. Some 

of the cost of this new food waste 

service is now included within the 

Council’s finance settlement. This is 

difficult to identify.   

12.4 The total estimated cost of all growth    

items is approximately £ 4.2 million over the 

MTFS period.  

 

CONT. CAPITAL COSTS  
  around curtailing capital expenditure or 

using some stop gap funding including 

short term borrowing may be necessary.   
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RESERVES  
  

13.1 Over the last 20 years, the Council has 
been able to rebuild its Revenue 
Reserves.  The general reserve 
balances at the 31st March 202 5 were  
just over £ 2.462m and earmarked 
reserves of £1 5.685m and Capital 
receipts and grants unapplied of 
£12.078m, totaling £ 30.225m in usable 
reserves.  

 
13.2  It is recommended that general 

reserves are maintained at around £1m 
or strengthened whenever possible to 
meet any major challenges which might 
occur over the next 3 years, which 
cannot be dealt with via the normal 
budgetary process.  

 
13.3 The remaining earmarked reserves , 

capital receipts and grants are largely 
planned  to manage the future 
commitments of the council through 
both revenue costs and capital scheme 
funding.  

 
13.4 The Council is expecting to add to its 

reserves this year  through a forecast 
underspend in  2025/2026 and has 
planned set asides for future 
commitments on capital expenditure.  
However , it may be necessary to use 
reserves to meet pressures in the 
revenue budget following reductions in 
government funding.  
 

13.5 The general reserves are available to be 
used to accommodate threats to the 
Council outside its normal budgetary 
pressures and could include,   

 
• continuing high energy prices and 

inflation .  

• high levels of wage settlement and 

possible threats of industrial action .  

• legal risks such as challenge to 

planning decisions, claims under 

employment law and fines due to 

GDPR breaches.   

• emergencies  spend pressures in -

year.   

• the continuing trading difficulties 

experienced by Hyndburn Leisure and 

the financial pressures on partner 

organisations and the third sector in 

general .  

• insurance claims for which cover is 

not in place .  

• continuing reductions in our income 

from fees and charges.  

• the unknown revenue budget 

implications of Local Government 

Reorganisation  

 

13.6 An updated forecast on the level and 
proposed movements in reserves is 
contained within the Revenue Budget 
report 202 6/2027.  
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OTHER ASSUMPTIONS  
  

14.1 The MTFS assumes that the Council is 

able  to present a balanced budget each 

year , to operate within that budget and 

that it does not need to draw upon 

reserves or overspend within any 

financial year.   

14.2 It assumes that any draw down of 

reserves which drops us below the 

minimum level required , is either 

immediately replenished within the 

financial year or a top slice of funding 

from the next year’s budget is made to 

ensure they remain at the stated level .  

14.3 It assumes that service provision 

remains largely within the current 

confines and that no major initiatives 

are imposed upon the Council without 

suitable funding provision.  For 

instance, the MTFS does not allow for 

the return to weekly refuse collection 

without the Government providing the 

necessary funds not only to manage 

the change process, but also to meet 

the additional on - going revenue costs.    

 

EQUALITY IMPACT  
  

There are no specific proposals within the MTFS that would require the completion of 

an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA).  This document remains a high - level strategic 

overview.  Individual EIAs will be completed for relevant policy developments, service 

alterations and saving plans as they occur, as a response to the overall financial plans 

of the Council.  

ASSESSMENT  
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SCENARIOS  
  

15.1As with the previous MTFS we have 

attempted to outline the potential range 

of scenarios around the Council’s 

Finances over the next few years, by 

varying some of the key assumptions.  In 

order to avoid a myriad of possible 

scenarios, we have presented in 

Appendix 2 and Appendix 3, two 

scenarios towards either extreme side 

of the MTFS forecast. This allows the 

potential maximum and minimum range 

of savings required over the next 3 

years to be broadly established.  

15.2 The MTFS has therefore been developed 

around key assumptions of what is most 

likely to occur and then two scenarios 

produced showing what might occur 

should these assumptions be 

confounded by other events, all moving 

in one particular direction or the othe r. 

The 3- year  settlement period has 

brought more certainty around 

government funding over the full MTFS 

period;  therefore,  the scenarios  are now  

more in line.  Appendix 1 to this report 

sets out the scenario which it is believed 

is the most likely to occur  and is 

labelled the Standard Model.  Appendix 2 

shows what might occur if many of the 

negative things that could happen did 

actually occur and this is labelled the 

Pessimistic Model.  Appendix 3 shows 

the opposite situation in which the 

Council benefits f rom a series of good 

outcomes with resources growing and 

downward pressure on spending occurs.  

This is the Optimistic Model.   

15.3 This approach produces a spectrum of 

the possible ranges in which the 

Council’s finances will have to operate 

over the next 3 years.  It does not cover 

every eventuality and there are possible 

outcomes outside of the ranges shown, 

though these are deemed to have only a 

small chance of occurrence.  

15.4 It is possible the Council could emerge 

with a stronger financial position as a 

result of a combination of these volatile 

factors going in its favour.  A strong 

financial position for the Council could 

emerge for instance if:  

• The Government decides to boost the 

economy by an injection of cash into 

the country and expanding 

expenditure on public services 

particularly in the North with 

Hyndburn receiving extra revenue as 

a result.    

• Political tensions across the globe 

subside.  

• The global economy enters a period 

of steady growth.  
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SCENARIO BREAKDOWNS  
  

16.1 The potential for the Council to face 

severe financial pressure over the 3 

years is shown in the Pessimistic 

Model.  This model assumes a 

backdrop of fragmented global 

economic growth and potential 

recession. The level of savings 

required to be generated b y Hyndburn 

in these circumstances are 

significantly higher in each year than 

the other models and are likely to be 

very challenging for the Council to 

deliver.   

16.2 The Pessimistic Scenario presented at 

Appendix 2 looks at the baseline 

assumptions for the MTFS and adjusts 

them for the following reasons.    

16.3  In terms of income the Pessimistic 

Scenario indicates that revenue could 

be lower in 2026/27 compared to the 

Standard Scenario due to higher 

expenditure pressures and lower 

estimated income generation.  

16.4 It is also assumed that Council Tax 

revenues only  increase from a  1% uplift 

in the amount charged per household.  

This limits revenue from Council Tax to 

£6,213,200 in 202 7/2028 and £6 ,294,700 

in 2028/2029.  Likewise,  it is assumed 

that Business Rate income will flat line 

over the period . This may be due to  

new property growth being offset by 

business closures, successful appeals 

against the new rating levels and 

continuing high levels of default due to  

economic stagnation . Overall 

resources available to the Council are 

down over £0 .149m in 202 7/28 and 

£0.305m in 202 8/2029. In this scenario 

and the gap has widened to over 

£6.396m.  

16.5 The Pessimistic Scenario allows for an 

extra 1.5% increase in wage costs over  

those included in the standard model  for 

the MTFS period .  This adds £ 0.678m  of 

extra costs into the Budget over the 3 

years.   

16.6 Pay awards of this level at a time when 

the Council was struggling with depleted 

levels of income would add substantially 

to the pressure to reduce the size of the 

workforce.   

16.7 General inflation continues to be 

difficult to predict. For the Pessimistic 

Scenario an assumption has been made 

that the costs of supplies and services 

rise by £ 0.091m in 202 6/27 compared to 

the Standard Model and they outstrip the 

same position again in 202 7/28 by a 

further £ 0.276m and by £ 0.296m again in 

2028/29.  

16.8 The combined impact of all these 

potential changes is illustrated at 

Appendix 2 and shows that the savings 

target for 202 6/27 would be 3.19% at 

£0.580m and that the savings target 

would increase to £2. 634m or 13.72% in 

2027/28 and a further £ 3.164m or 15.62% 

in 202 8/2029 requiring over £ 6.378m of 

in- year savings to be made over the 

next 3 years.   

16.9 While it is viewed as unlikely, it is 

possible, that all these factors would 

combine against the Council . Therefore,  

the Pessimistic Scenario at Appendix 2 

illustrates the Councils position should 

these assumptions materialise.  This 

would require the Council to take a 

PESSIMISTIC SCENARIO  
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  series of much tougher decisions 

around its spending plans and 

priorities .  

16.10 The level of savings required under 

the Pessimistic Scenario would put 

the Council’s finances under severe 

strain . It is likely it would need to use 

a considerable amount of its reserves 

while it attempted to reconfigure its 

operations so that it could achieve the 

cost reductions necessary , to continue 

to set a long - term balanced budget . 

 

 

17.1 The Standard Model which shows the 

most likely single position, predicts that 

the Council  will b e able to deliver a 

balanced budget for 2026/27, however 

this is predicated on circa £0.500m of 

savings being achieved within service 

expenditure . 

17.2 As discussed earlier in this report the 

delivery of a 3 - year settlement by 

MHCLG has provided much needed 

certainty  and stability  around the level 

of financing for the Council over the 

medium term.  

17.3 Howeve r, the £ 6.35m disparity  between 

the levels of government funding 

notified through the settlement and 

previous MTFS assumptions will place 

considerable pressure on the Council 

over the course of the MTFS period. The 

standard model assumes a budget gap 

of 12.31% of the expenditure budget in 

2027/28 and 15.35% 2028/29. This is a 

considerable challenge and may require 

the use of reserves and other one - off 

measures to bridge the gap in the 

respective financial years.  

17.4 In our Standard Model we have 

assumed a 2.5% increase in payroll cost 

as a result of the annual pay award for 

the MTFS period.    

17.5 Outside of salaries, inflationary 

increases have been frozen on non -

contractual supplies and services to 

2025/26 level. This forms approximately 

half of the savings target required to 

balance the 2026/27 budget.  

 

 

 

18.1 The Optimistic Model shows a scenario 

in which the Council’s revenues grow 

throughout the period and spending 

pressures can largely be easily dealt 

with over the next 3 years , with the 

opportunity for the Council to run a 

surplus Budget in each of the next 3 

years.  The Optimistic Scenario which 

shows strong levels of revenue growth 

for the Council from buoyant tax 

revenues from Business Rates and 

Council Tax and expenditure on ly rising 

at low inflation rates is however viewed 

as significantly the least lik ely scenario 

to occur.  

18.2  The Optimistic Scenario is presented at 

Appendix 3.  The major assumptions 

here are that the Government will 

provide Government Grants to the 

Council at the level they have indicated 

through the LGFS  with a significant 

level of uplift and that this continues 

over the following 2 years.  The 

Scenario also assumes buoyant tax 

CONT. PESSIMISTIC SCENARIO  

STANDARD MODEL  
OPTIMISTIC MODEL  
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CONT. SCENARIO BREAKDOWNS  
  

revenues from Council Tax and 

Business Rates with 3% growth in the 

Council Tax Revenues each year after 

2026/27 and similar levels of increases 

achieved in Business Rates income.  

With the increases coming from a 

mixture of growth and tax increases.     

18.3 These assumptions boost the Council’s 

overall revenues by £ 3.552m over the 3 

years up to 202 8/29 compared to the 

Standard Model.  With the financial 

pressures in this scenario and wage 

inflation almost £ 0.669m lighter and 

supplies and service costs  £0.178m 

less.  

18.4 As with the Pessimistic Scenario, the 

Optimistic Scenario painted here would 

be at the extreme end of potential range  

of events and is therefore viewed as 

unlikely to occur in its entirety.  

 

 

 

 

19.1 Given the current uncertainties, it is not 

possible to determine which outcome is 

most likely from the range of scenarios. 

It is clear, however, that the downside 

risks would have the greatest impact on 

the Council’s financial resilience. On 

balance, the C ouncil’s position is 

expected to fall somewhere between 

the Standard Model and the Pessimistic 

scenario. In this context, a prudent 

approach —maintaining high reserve 

levels, strengthening income streams 

wherever possible (particularly through 

council tax, business rates, and fees 

and charges), and avoiding new ongoing 

spending commitments —will give the 

Council the best chance of managing 

the challenges ahead. Without such 

measures, the Council may face 

significant difficulties in sustaining a 

balanced budget and delivering its core 

services.  There is significant divergence 

in the financial predictions for the 3 

years between the Pessimistic and 

Optimistic Models.  The diagram below 

shows the potential range from the 

most pessimistic to the most optimistic 

put forward in this document . 

19.2  The divergence between the Pessimistic 

and Optimistic Models in terms of annual 

savings that need to be identified is 

£0.988m for 202 6/27, £2.565m for 

2027/28 and £ 4.215m in 20 28/29.  The 

cumulative difference is almost £ 7.786m 

over the three years.  The wide range in 

the cumulative impact  between the 

difference scenarios underlines the 

degree of uncertainty that exists in 

making accurate forecasts around the 

impact of local government funding, the 

growth in local revenues, the future rate 

of inflation and  pay settlements, 

pressures on Revenue and Capital 

spending and the on - going financial 

impact of a volatile international 

environment .  Given the level of 

uncertainty, it will be necessary for the 

Council to hold strong reserves over this 

period and hold off making any major 

commitments on expenditure until  the 

budget gaps in future financial years can 

be closed.  

19.3 The Pessimistic and Optimistic 

Scenarios are meant to show the outer 

limits of what might occur and what the 

Council would face in these 

circumstances.  The reality is that the 

Council is very unlikely to suffer from all 

bad news or all good news over the next 

3 years and its fortunes will therefore lie 

somewhere between the two scenarios.   

COURSE OF ACTION  
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CONT. SCENARIO BREAKDOWNS  
  

19.4  The figures in Appendix 1 therefore 

illustrate the best estimated position, 

while the space between the Standard 

Model prediction and the Pessimistic 

Scenario indicates the range of 

challenges the Council could face if the 

economic  pressures continue to 

CONT. COURSE OF ACTION  

manifest themselves  and inflationary 

pressures manifest .  

19.5 This Standard Model indicates a 

balanced budget can be achieved in 

2026/27 following a rigorous savings 

programme for the year .  The savings 

requirement for the following year is 

much larger at £ 2.222m and £ 2.843m 

the following year.  The latter two years’ 

target require savings to balance the 

Budget of 12.31% in 202 7/2028 and 15.35% 

in 202 8/2029. The Council has achieved 

high  levels of savings in the past, but it 

needs to be recognised  that the 

cumulative impact of delivering savings  

over a long period of  time makes this 

more difficult each year.   

19.6 The Pessimistic and Optimistic 

Scenarios at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 

provide the most likely boundaries 

within which the savings target will 

fluctuate over the coming three years.  

There remains a potential for the 

savings target to fall outside these 

boundaries, though this is viewed as 

remote.  
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ROBUSTNESS OF THE FORECAST
  

20.1 To comply with Section 25 of the Local 

Government Act 2003, the Authority’s 

Chief Financial Officer (Director of 

Finance) must report on the robustness 

of the estimates used for the revenue 

budget and the adequacy of proposed 

reserves. This assessment prov ides a 

longer - term view of the Council’s 

financial resilience  and the evaluation 

of the affordability and prudence of 

capital investment plans. The level of 

general balances and the maintenance 

of appropriate Earmarked Reserves, in 

line with the Council’s Policy on 

Earmarked Reserves, remain essential 

to sustaining the Council’s financial 

stability.  

20.2 The Council operates a risk - based  

policy with regards to the level of  

unallocated  general fund reserve , with 

balances maintained at the higher of 5% 

of the net revenue budget or £1m. 

General Balances as at 31 March 2025 

are more than  £2.4  so well above the 

minimum levels, giving the Council as 

strong financial foun dation.  

20.3 In order to reduce the risk of fluctuating 

borrowing costs on the Council revenue 

budget the Capital Programme 2026/27 

once again is funded through, capital 

grants, receipts or revenue 

contributions.  

20.4 The Section 151 Officer must assess the 

Council’s financial resilience and its 

capacity to manage unforeseen costs 

arising from local and national changes 

over the MTFS period. The Council 

demonstrates its financial resilience 

through:  

• MTFS Updates:  Ongoing review 

of key assumptions and 

forecasts to maintain accuracy 

and robustness.  

• Budget Risk Assessment:  

Annual evaluation of the General 

Fund Balance to ensure it can 

absorb identified risks.  

• Reserves Policy:  Yearly review 

to maintain a strategic approach 

to creating and managing 

Earmarked Reserves.  

• Capital Programme  Monitoring: 

Regular monitoring  to confirm 

that capital estimates remain 

affordable and prudent.  

• Scrutiny and Audit Oversight:  

Member scrutiny of revenue and 

capital positions, alongside 

reviews of financial resilience 

and reserves.  

• Internal and External Audit:  

Independent audits of financial 

management and governance, 

including fundamental financial 

systems.  

20.5 The general  robustness of the forecasts 

beyond 202 6/27 has been substantially 

increase d compared to recent financial 

years due to the receipt of a multi - year 

financial settlement. However, 

uncertaint ies will always remain . This  

will necessitate the Council taking a 

defensive position in managing its 

finances and having to lock more funds 

into reserves  where possible  to cope 

with the negative outcome of the fair 

funding review . In addition, the Council 

has put forward a  significant  savings 

programme over the MTFS period, 

which will need to be closely monitored 

through the Council’s regular budget 

monitoring processes, as any variance 

from the proposed savings plan will 

place additional pressure on future 

financial years.  
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OVERALL NET POSITION  

21.1 The Council faces continuing pressure 

on its finances over the next 3 years.  

The reductions in the level of 

government grant are significant,  and 

the Council will need to take tough 

decisions over service provision to 

maintain a balanced budget if these 

changes are introduced.   

21.2  The key to the future financial wealth of 

the Council remains tied to the 

performance of the national economy 

and Central Government finances but a 

significant additional risk has been 

transferred to local government around 

the level of business rates gene rated 

and retained locally.   

21.3  The Council therefore needs to 

continue to manage its revenue costs 

aggressively over the next 3 years.  The  

 

single largest area of influence the 

Council can directly exert action over, is 

the size of its Capital Programme.  If it 

can maintain this spend within its 

available resources and avoid having to 

finance Capital Expenditure from its 

Revenue Budget, it wil l greatly assist its 

overall financial position and ease the 

cumulative financial pressures on the 

Council over the 3 years of the MTFS 

and into the future.  

21.4 The Council also needs to protect its 

Reserves and the flexibility it has in its 

current financial position until it is clear 

that it fully understands the outcome of 

any changes to local government 

financing that the Government proposes 

and brings forward  the detail of what 

they intend to implement.     

  

STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS OF THE  

22.1 The role and functions of the S151 

Officer is informed by a comprehensive 

framework of statutory duties and 

responsibilities. The S151 Officer is 

charged with responsibility for the 

effective financial management of the 

Council.   

22.2 In summary, the S151 Officer:  

• must ensure compliance with all 

statutory requirements for accounting 

and internal audit (including 

supporting records and all systems of 

internal checks and control ). 

• manage the financial affairs of the 

authority in all its dealings and 

transactions and in so doing secure 

the proper stewardship of Council 

(and Members) responsibilities.  

• must report under S114 powers to the 

Executive, the District Auditor and all 

Members of an authority if there is or  

is likely to be any item of unlawful 

expenditure or an unbalanced budget.  

• owes a personal duty of care to local 

taxpayers in managing Council 

resources on their behalf. In  

RESPONSIBLE FINANCIAL OFFICER  

(“S151 OFFICER”)  
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discharging this responsibility, the 

S151 Officer must balance the needs 

and interests of both current and 

future taxpayers.  

22.3 The S151 Officer must issue a Section 114 

(S114) notice under the relevant section 

of the Local Government Finance Act, 

where it appears to the S151 Officer that 

the expenditure of the authority 

incurred (including expenditure it 

proposes to incur) in a fi nancial year is 

likely to exceed the resources 

(including sums borrowed) available to 

it to meet that expenditure.  

22.4 Due to an increase in the number of 

local authorities requesting assistance 

to manage pressures that they 

considered unmanageable and as a 

precursor to issuing a S114 notice, in 

2020 the MHCLG established a set of 

guidelines under the Exceptional 

Financial  Support Framework. Support 

provided via this framework is usually 

in the form of a capitalisation direction 

which permits a local authority to meet 

revenue costs through capital 

resources whilst it identifies sources of 

permanent budget savings to address  

any gap.  

22.5 In all cases, the government has set a 

clear expectation that the authorities 

continue to manage and mitigate their 

financial pressures, as well as respond 

effectively to the individual challenges 

they are facing and provide regular 

updates to the governme nt on progress. 

The support is provided on an  

exceptional basis, and on the condition 

that each local authority is subject to an 

external assurance review, in the same 

manner the Council has engaged CIPFA 

to perform their informal review.  

22.6 Exceptional Financial Support has been 

provided to 30 Councils during 2025/26, 

with 8 Councils receiving support for 

prior years.  The Ministry  of Housing 

Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG)  has also directed that for the 

first time additional expectations have 

been set out to protect treasured 

community assets, culture and identity, 

with councils using capitalisation 

instructed not to dispose of community 

and heritage assets . 

22.7 With Hyndburn being one of the lowest 

funded authorities in the country it has 

become more and more difficult each 

year to achieve a balanced budget and 

future forecasts showing a funding gap 

of £ 5.062m in  savings over the term of 

its MTFS, it is recommended  that the 

Council introduce a savings and 

transformation plan to ensure the 

future sustainability of the Councils 

finances over this period.  

 

 

THE RESPONSIBLE FINANCIAL  

OFFICER (“S151 OFFICER”)  
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 MEETING FUTURE FUNDING GAPS  

23.1 The table below shows the budget gap position over the term of the MTFS based upon the 

Standard assumptions.   

 

23.2 The following  table represents the Councils proposal to fund in year budget deficits. This is 

split between savings proposals incorporated into the budget process, leaving a budget 

gap in 2027/2028 onwards. It is proposed that the Council would use balances of Usable 

reserves to bridge these gaps.   

Potential Savings over the MTFS 
2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

£'000 £'000 £'000 
Staff Turnover 150  150  150  
Operational Buildings Review 70  70  70  
Procurement / Contract Management 30  30  30  
Supplies and Services Inflation 250  250  250  
Savings included in Budget 500  500  500  
Budget GAP in Year -   2,222  2,843  
  -   (2,222) (2,843) 
Total -   0  0  

 

23.3 The Final  Local Government Finance S ettlement announced in February 2026 requires the 

Council to deliver savings of approximately £0.500m to align expenditure with available 

resources. Despite this, a budget gap of over £5m remains in future years. Reliance on 

reserves is not a sustainable s trategy , although the expectation from the government is 

that where possible, Councils are to use reserve balances to fund budget gaps over the 

period of their Medium - Term Financial Strategy.  While the Council has a strong record of 

achieving savings, it is essential that it continues to plan proactively through its savings 

and transformation programme to meet future financial pressures.  
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2026/27 2027/28 2028/29
£'000 £'000 £'000

Prior Year Service Expenditure Budgets (Before Identified Pressures) 16,241 16,727 17,199

Salaries & Wages 628 365 374
Utilities (158) 12 12
Supplies & Services 181 175 178
Changes in Service Grant Income (229) - - 
Changes in Service Fees and Charges Income 64 (80) (82)
Housing Benefit Subsidy & Administration - - - 

Subtotal 16,727 17,199 17,681

Pension Contribution Savings (1,488) (1,522) (1,560)
Food Waste Collection 300 309 318
Additional Interest Payable - Leasing 188 188 188
Additional MRP - Leasing 209 209 209
Indoor Markets operatings Costs 300 309 318
Market Chambers Operating Costs - 120 120
Growth - Additional Posts 360 369 378
Growth - Additional Salary Costs 346 355 364
Vacancy Management Savings (150) (150) (150)
Operational Building Review and Procurement - Savings (100) (100) (100)
Supplies and Services - Savings (250) (258) (266)

Total Service Expenditure 16,442 17,028 17,500

Investment Income (603) (503) (503)
Interest Payable 481 481 481
Minimum Revenue Provision 1,085 1,085 1,085
Capital Charges 4 4 4
Total Non-Service Expenditure 967 1,067 1,067

Contributions from Reserves (92) (190) (197)
Contributions to Reserves 291 150 150
Total Contributions to/from Reserves 199 (40) (47)

Net Expenditure 17,608 18,055 18,520

Revenue Support Grant (5,715) (4,841) (3,931)
Recovery Grant (390) (390) (390)
Funding Floor Payments - - (446)
Homelessness, Rough Sleeping and Domestic Abuse Grant (722) (730) (735)
Adjustment Support Grant (458) - - 
Transitional Support Grant (183) - - 

Total Non-Ringfenced Government Grants (7,468) (5,961) (5,502)

Business Rates Income Retained (3,955) (3,514) (3,584)

Council Tax Requirement (6,184) (6,358) (6,591)

Total Resources (17,607) (15,833) (15,677)

In Year Funding Gap / (Surplus) 0 2,222 2,843
Cumulative Funding Gap / (Surplus) 0 2,222 5,065
Percentage Savings Required to Balance Budget 0.00% 12.31% 15.35%

Service Expenditure Budgets

Inflationary Increases:

Non-Service Expenditure Budgets

Contributions to/from Reserves

Identified Budget Pressures/Savings:

Resources

 
APPENDIX 1  

STANDARD MODEL  2026/27 TO 2028/29 

2026/27 
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APPENDIX 2 

PESSIMISTIC MODEL 202 6/27 TO 2028/29 

2026/27 

 

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29
£'000 £'000 £'000

Prior Year Service Expenditure Budgets (Before Identified Pressures) 16,241 17,306 18,339

Salaries & Wages 847 592 616
Utilities (140) 31 32
Supplies & Services 443 449 472
Changes in Service Grant Income (229) - - 
Changes in Service Fees and Charges Income 144 (39) (40)
Housing Benefit Subsidy & Administration - - - 

Subtotal 17,306 18,339 19,419

Pension Contribution Savings (1,488) (1,522) (1,560)
Food Waste Collection 300 309 318
Additional Interest Payable - Leasing 188 188 188
Additional MRP - Leasing 209 209 209
Indoor Markets operatings Costs 300 309 318
Market Chambers Operating Costs - 120 120
Growth - Additional Posts 360 369 378
Growth - Additional Salary Costs 346 355 364
Vacancy Management Savings (150) (150) (150)
Operational Building Review and Procurement - Savings (100) (100) (100)
Supplies and Services - Savings (250) (258) (266)

Total Service Expenditure 17,021 18,168 19,238

Investment Income (603) (503) (503)
Interest Payable 481 481 481
Minimum Revenue Provision 1,085 1,085 1,085
Capital Charges 4 4 4
Total Non-Service Expenditure 967 1,067 1,067

Contributions from Reserves (92) (190) (197)
Contributions to Reserves 291 150 150
Total Contributions to/from Reserves 199 (40) (47)

Net Expenditure 18,187 19,195 20,258

Revenue Support Grant (5,715) (5,715) (5,715)
Recovery Grant (390) (390) (390)
Funding Floor Payments - - (446)
Homelessness, Rough Sleeping and Domestic Abuse Grant (722) (730) (735)
Adjustment Support Grant (458) - - 
Transitional Support Grant (183) - - 

Total Non-Ringfenced Government Grants (7,468) (6,835) (7,286)

Business Rates Income Retained (3,955) (3,513) (3,513)

Council Tax Requirement (6,184) (6,213) (6,295)

Total Resources (17,607) (16,561) (17,094)

In Year Funding Gap / (Surplus) 580 2,634 3,164
Cumulative Funding Gap / (Surplus) 580 3,214 6,378
Percentage Savings Required to Balance Budget 3.19% 13.72% 15.62%

Identified Budget Pressures:

Service Expenditure Budgets

Inflationary Increases:

Non-Service Expenditure Budgets

Contributions to/from Reserves

Resources
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OPTIMISTIC  MODEL 202 6/27 TO 2028/29 

2026/27 

 

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29
£'000 £'000 £'000

Prior Year Service Expenditure Budgets (Before Identified Pressures) 16,241 16,318 16,238

Salaries & Wages 409 144 145
Utilities (158) 6 6
Supplies & Services 181 87 88
Changes in Service Grant Income (338) (113) (116)
Changes in Service Fees and Charges Income (17) (204) (214)
Housing Benefit Subsidy & Administration - - - 

Subtotal 16,318 16,238 16,147

Pension Contribution Savings (1,488) (1,522) (1,560)
Food Waste Collection 300 309 318
Additional Interest Payable - Leasing 188 188 188
Additional MRP - Leasing 209 209 209
Indoor Markets operatings Costs 300 309 318
Market Chambers Operating Costs - 120 120
Growth - Additional Posts 360 369 378
Growth - Additional Salary Costs 346 355 364
Vacancy Management Savings (150) (150) (150)
Operational Building Review and Procurement - Savings (100) (100) (100)
Supplies and Services - Savings (250) (258) (266)

Total Service Expenditure 16,033 16,067 15,966

Investment Income (603) (503) (503)
Interest Payable 481 481 481
Minimum Revenue Provision 1,085 1,085 1,085
Capital Charges 4 4 4
Total Non-Service Expenditure 967 1,067 1,067

Contributions from Reserves (92) (190) (197)
Contributions to Reserves 291 150 150
Total Contributions to/from Reserves 199 (40) (47)

Net Expenditure 17,199 17,094 16,986

Revenue Support Grant (5,715) (5,887) (6,063)
Recovery Grant (390) (402) (414)
Domestic Abuse Safe Accomodation Grant - - (446)
New Homes Bonus (722) (730) (735)
Adjustment Support Grant (458) - - 
Transitional Support Grant (183) - - 

Total Non-Ringfenced Government Grants (7,468) (7,019) (7,658)

Business Rates Income Retained (3,955) (3,618) (3,726)

Council Tax Requirement (6,184) (6,388) (6,653)

Total Resources (17,607) (17,025) (18,037)

In Year Funding Gap / (Surplus) (408) 69 (1,051)
Cumulative Funding Gap / (Surplus) (408) (339) (1,390)
Percentage Savings Required to Balance Budget -2.37% 0.40% -6.19%

Service Expenditure Budgets

Inflationary Increases:

Identified Budget Pressures:

Resources

Non-Service Expenditure Budgets

Contributions to/from Reserves
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Carol Worthington, Principal Accountant 

Amanda Martin, Principal Accountant 

TITLE OF REPORT: Prudential Indicators, Capital, Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategies 
2026/27 – 2028/29 

Including: 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
2026/27 

Treasury Management Policy Statement 
2026/27 

Treasury Management Practices 2026/27 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local 
Government Act 
1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of 
publication: 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out the Council’s policy and objectives with respect to treasury 

management, to explain how it will achieve its objectives and manage its 
activities; and to agree an investment strategy for 2026/27. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

Council requested to: 
 

a) adopt the prudential indicators and limits detailed in the report; 
b) approve the treasury management strategy, and associated indicators, 

as set out in Appendix 1 to the attached report; 
c) approve the investment strategy as set out in section 13 of Appendix 1 

to the attached report; 
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d) approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for the year 2026/27 – 
as set out in section 5 of Appendix 1 to the attached report; 

e) approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2026/27 – 
Appendix 2 of the attached report 

f) approve the Treasury Management Practices Statement 2026/27 – 
Appendix 3 of the attached report; 

g) approve the Capital Strategy 2026/27 – Appendix 4 of the attached 
report. 

 
3. SUMMARY  

 
3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy, and associated appendices, are 

attached to this report.  
 
4. DETAIL 
 
4.1 See the attached report and appendices on the Capital and Treasury 

Management Strategies. 
 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Council requires an update on the authority’s Capital and Treasury 

Management activities, and the strategy for the upcoming year.   
 
6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND THE REASONS FOR 

REJECTION 
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7. BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 As outlined in the report. 
 
8. LINKS TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
8.1 The Prudential Indicators, Capital, Treasury Management and Investment 

Strategies links to all corporate priorities in determining the Council’s 
strategies for investing and borrowing in order to allow the Council to 
meetings its priorities. 

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Under the Local Government Act 2003, the Council is required to have regard 

to CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes. 

 
10. RISKS 
 
10.1 There are inherent risks in capital finance and treasury management.  When 

appropriate the risks are identified and assessed as part of the various 
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recommendations made on Prudential Capital Finance and in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy. Risks arising from Financial Instruments are 
also described and addressed in the Statement of Accounts’ related note. 

 
11. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
11.1 There are no specific measures within the report that require an Equality Impact 

Assessment.   
 
12. CONSULTATIONS 
 
12.1 The issues raised in this report have been discussed previously with our 

Treasury Management Advisers, MUFG Corporate Markets.    
 
13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
13.1 List of Background Papers:   
 

• Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 and related regulations 

• The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (CIPFA 2021) 

• CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in Public Services 
(revised 2021) 

• The Council’s Policy Statement on Treasury Management (Full Council 
February 2025) 

• Capital Programme 2026/27 – 2028/29 (On the Agenda for this meeting) 

• Revenue Budget 2026/27 (On the Agenda for this meeting) 

• Minimum Term Financial Strategy 2026/27 – 2028/29 (On the Agenda for 
this meeting). 

 

11. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
 
11.1 The report does not contain any exempt information under the Local 

Government Act 1972; Schedule 12a and all information can be disclosed 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
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BACKGROUND  
  

1.1 Treasury management is defined as:  
 
The management of the Council’s 
investment and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market 
transactions . 
 

The effective control of the risks associated 
with these activities . 
 

And the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.  
 
1.2 The Council is required to operate a 

balanced budget which means that cash 
raised during the year will meet cash 
expenditure. Part of treasury 
management is to ensure the cash flow 
is properly planned with cash available 
when needed. Surplus monies are 
invested in line with the Council’s low 
risk appetite, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering 
investment return.  
 

1.3 The second main function of treasury 
management is funding the Council’s 
capital plans. The plans give a guide to 
the future borrowing need of the 
Council. The management of this longer -
term cash flow may involve arranging 
long or short - term loans or using  longer 

term cash flow surpluses. Occasionally 
outstanding debt may be restructured to 
reduce Council risk or meet cost 
objectives.  
 

1.4 The report has been prepared in line 
with the Treasury Management Code and 
Guidance (2021) written by The 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy ( CIPFA ). In the case of local 
authorities in England and Wales, the 
Code is significant under the provisions 
of the Local Government Act 2003. This 
requires local authorities ‘to have regard 
(a) to such guidance as the Secretary of 
State may issue, and (b) to su ch other 
guidance as the Secretary of State may 
by regulations specify’. The Local 
Authoriti es (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 
in paragraph 24 require local authorities 
to have regard to this guidance. 
Acceptance of this report fulfils those 
obligations.  
 

1.5 CIPFA published revised codes on 20th 
December 2021 and the Council now 
adopts the liability benchmark treasury 
indicator to support the financing risk 
management of the capital financing 
requirement.  
 

“ 

“ 

PRUDENTIAL CODE &  

  PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  

  2.1 The Prudential Code is a professional 
code that sets out the framework for 
self - regulation of capital spending and 
financing. This allows councils to invest 
in capital projects without any limit as 
long as such investment is affordable, 
prudent and sustain able.  The Code was 
produced by CIPFA . 
 

2.2 The Code requires the Council to agree 
and monitor a minimum number of 
prudential indicators (including limits 
and statements).  They relate to 
affordability, prudence, capital 
expenditure, external debt and treasury 
management.  The indicators are purely 
for internal use and are not designed to 
be used as comparators between 
councils.  
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 2024/25 
Actual  
£000  

2025/26 
Forecast  

£000  

2026/27 
Estimate  

£000  

2027/28 
Estimate  

£000  

2028/29 
Estimate  

£000  

CFR  £7,524 £7,223 £6,934 £6,657 £6,390 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  &
  

3.1 There is currently no specific restriction 
by the Government on Local Authorities’ 
capital investment, subject to reserve 
powers. The Government has withdrawn 
the use of Capital Grants for capital 
expenditure purposes since 1st April 2011 
as part of its me asures to reduce public 
sector expenditure. Hyndburn Council’s 
future financial plans assume no 
reliance on any direct capital grants 
from Government; expenditure will be 
funded by  external funding, section 106 

monies, capital receipts and 
contributions fr om revenue.  
 

3.2 The projections in these tables are 
based on current continuing operations 
and no assumptions have been included 
for availability of new external finance 
for capital schemes or assessment for 
major organisational restructure.   

CAPITAL FINANCING REQUIREMENT
  

3.3 The programme for 202 5/26 reflects 
slippage of additional grant funding 
available to be used for the Town Centre. 
The programme in 202 7/28 and beyond 
is reducing due to the reduction in 
external funding and capital receipts 
which are available.  
 

3.4 The Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) represents the Council’s 
outstanding capital expenditure which 
has not yet been paid for from either 
revenue or capital resources. It is 
essentially a measure of the Council’s 
underlying need to borrow. Any capital 
ex penditure, which has not immediately 
been paid for, will increase the CFR.  

 
3.5 The movement in the CFR over the next 

three years is dependent on capital 
expenditure decisions. The CFR is 
currently reducing due to the payment of 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP), a 
statutory annual revenue charge, which 
broadly reduces the borrowing need.  

 

3.6 The limiting factors on the Councils 
ability to finance additional capital 
expenditure are:  

• Whether the revenue resource is 
available to support in full the 
implications of both resource and 
running costs.  

• Use of Government reserve 
powers.  

 
3.7 The Council’s expectations for the CFR in 

the next three years are shown in the 
table below. The table also shows the 
expected external debt for each year.  
 

3.8 A key risk for these indicators is that the 
level of government support and other 
funding sources may change.  
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 CONT. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  &
  

 
3.9 If or  when borrowing is used to finance 

the Authority’s additional spend, the full 
cost of the borrowing will be included 
within the revenue budget and forecasts.  

 
3.10 Borrowing outstanding as at year - end 

2024/25 and 202 5/26 is based on, 

respectively, the Council’s actual /  

revised estimated gross borrowing.  

The borrowing amount is also within the 

Operational Boundary (as defined 

below).  

 
 

CAPITAL FINANCING REQUIREMENT
  

  2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

  Actual Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

            
Capital Financing Requirement 

CFR - General Fund £7,524 £7,223 £6,934 £6,657 £6,390 

            
External Debt 

Borrowing £9,595 £9,595 £9,595 £9,595 £9,595 

Other Long-Term Liabilities £1,542 £4,088 £3,605 £2,648 £2,628 

Total Debt 31 March £11,137 £13,683 £13,200 £12,243 £12,223 
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 IFRS 16 – LEASING  

4.1 On 1 April 2024 , there was a change in 
accounting standards to implement a 
new standard, IFRS16. This change 
relates to assets leased by the Council 
on operating leases (leases where the 
risks and rewards of ownership do not 
substantially transfer to the lessee).  
 

4.2 Previously, the cost of these leases w as  
expensed to the Revenue Account in 
year as they were incurred, however, 
going forward, at the start of a lease 
agreement the Council will have to 
recognise an asset and liability equal to 
the amount of future cash flows relating 
to that lease, discounted at the implied 
interest rate for that lease or the 
Council’s incremental rate of borrowing.  

 

4.3 On transition at 1 April 2024 , the Council 
recognised a n increase in assets, 
liabilities and Capital Financing 
Requirement in relation to lease 
agreements in place at that date. It is 
expected that there will be no change in 
the amount charged to the Revenue 
Account each year in respect of these 
leases.  
 
Following a review of lease 
agreements, the impact on the Council 
as a result of this change in standards 
is expected to be minimal.  

 
 

5.1 Under Regulation 27 of the Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting)  (England) Regulations 2003, 
Councils are required each year to set 
aside an amount within their accounts to 
meet the cost of borrowings. This is 
historically known as the minimum 
revenue provision (MRP) (for capital).  
 

5.2 The Council is required to calculate a 
prudent provision of MRP which ensures 
that the outstanding debt liability is 
repaid over a period that is reasonably 
commensurate with that over which the 
capital expenditure provides benefits. 
The MRP Guidance (2018 ) gives four 
ready - made options for calculating MRP.  

 
5.3 Option 1: Regulatory method  

Under the previous MRP regulations, 
MRP was set at a uniform rate of 4% of 
the adjusted CFR (i.e. adjusted for 
“Adjustment A”) on a reducing balance 
method (which in effect meant that MRP 
charges would stretch into infinity). This 

historic approach must continue for all 
capital expenditure incurred in years 
before the start of this new approach. It 
may also be used for new capital 
expenditure up to the amount which is 
deemed to be supported by Government 
through the ‘SCE allocation’  (supported 
capital expen diture).  

 
5.4 Option 2: Capital Financing Requirement 

method 
This is a variation on Option 1 which is 
based upon a charge of 4% of the 
aggregate CFR without any adjustment 
for Adjustment A, or certain other 
factors which were brought into account 
under the previous statutory MRP 
calculation. The CFR is the measure o f 
an authority’s outstanding debt liability 
as depicted by their balance sheet.  
 
 

5.5 Option 3: Asset Life method  
Under this option, it is intended that MRP 
should be spread over the estimated 

MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION  
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 MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION  

useful life of either an asset created, or 
other purpose of the expenditure.  
 
There are two methods of calculating 
charges under option 3:  

• equal instalment method – equal 
annual instalments , 

• annuity method – annual 
payments -  gradually increase 
during the life of the asset.  

 
5.6 Option 4: Depreciation Method  

Under this option, MRP charges are to 
be linked to the useful life of each type 
of asset using the standard accounting 
rules for depreciation (but with some 
exceptions) i.e. this is a more complex 
approach than option 3.  

 
5.7 For historical capital expenditure that is 

self - financed from debt, the Council’s 
Budget for 202 5/26 has  provided for 

MRP to be calculated on the regulatory 
basis (option 1). This will continue for 
2026/27 for all current  capital 
expenditure financed by borrowing.  

 
5.8 In 202 6/27, for assets acquired by 

leases, MRP will be determined as 
being equal to the principal element of 
the rent or charge that goes to write 
down the balance sheet lability.  

 
5.9 For any new capital expenditure from 

2026/27 onwards that is self - financed 
from debt, MRP will be provided based 
on the Asset Life Method (option 3)  
using the equal instalment method over 
the useful life of the asset to which it 
relates.  E stimated life periods will be 
determined on a basis which most 
reasonably reflects the anticipated 
period of benefit that arises from the 
expenditure.  

 
 

6.1 Within the prudential code framework, 

the Council is required to assess the 

affordability of the capital investment 

plans. These provide an indication of the 

impact of capital investment plans on 

the Councils overall finances.  

Actual and Estimates of the Ratio of 

F inancing Costs to Net Revenue S tream  

 

6.2 This indicator identifies the ratio of 

financing costs as a percentage of the 

net revenue budget.   The ratio is 

forecast to increase from 25/26 as the 

Council moves to a leasing model for its 

vehicles.  

AFFORDABILITY PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS  
INDICATORS  

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue S tream  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

  Actual Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate 

  % % % % % 

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream 6.3% 27.5% 23.3% 18.9% 18.9% 
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 TREASURY MANAGEMENT  STRATEGY   

6.3 The importance of treasury management 
is  due to the freedoms provided by the 
Prudential Code. Treasury Management  
covers the borrowing, investment 
activities and the effective management 
of associated risks; and the activities are 
strictly regulated by statutory 
requirements and a professional code of 
practice (CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management in public services, 
as revised or supplemented by CIPFA 
from time to time).   
  

6.4 This strategy covers the:  
 
• current treasury position , 
• expected movement in interest rates , 
• Council’s borrowing and debt strategy , 
• Treasury Management indicators , 
• Debt re - scheduling , and the  
• Council’s investment strategy.  

2026/27 – 2028/29 
 

7.1 The current position of the treasury 
function, and its expected change in the 
future, introduces risk to the Council 
from an adverse movement in interest 
rates.  The Prudential Code is 
constructed on the basis of affordability, 
part of which is related to borrowing 
costs and investment returns.  
 

7.2 Within the prudential indicators there 
are a number of  key indicators to ensure 
that the Council operates its activities 
within well - defined limits.  In general, 
the requirement is that CFR exceeds 

gross debt. However, in 202 5/26 and 
future years gross debt is forecast to 
exceed CFR. This is not due to new 
borrowing but a technical accounting 
position as under IFRS 16 lease payments 
are to be shown as debt, loan payments 
are paid at maturity keeping debt higher 
longer and timing between capital spend 
and financing . 
 

7.3 The requirement to have CFR exceed 
gross debt centres around providing an 
assurance that borrowing is not taking 
place for revenue purposes. However, as 
the Council is not borrowing any 

CURRENT TREASURY POSITION  
  2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

  Actual Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

            
External Debt 

Market Loans £9,595 £9,595 £9,595 £9,595 £9,595 

Other Long-Term Liabilities £1,542 £4,088 £3,605 £2,648 £2,628 

Total Debt 31 March £11,137 £13,683 £13,200 £12,243 £12,223 

            
Capital Financing Requirement 

CFR - General Fund £7,524 £7,223 £6,934 £6,657 £6,390 

            
Under/(Over) Borrowing (£3,613) (£6,460) (£6,266) (£5,586) (£5,833) 
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 EXPECTED MOVEMENT 
IN INTEREST RATES  
 

additional funds at this time, this is not an 
issue.  

7.4 The Council appointed MUFG Corporate 
Markets  as treasury advisor to the 

Council and part of their service is to 
assist the Council to formulate a view on 
interest rates. MUFG provided the 
following foreca st  on 22nd Dec ember 
2025. The following ta ble gives MUFG’s 
view of the movement in interest rates.  

8.1 There are two Prudential Indicators 
which control the overall level of 
borrowing. These are:  

• The Authorised L imit, 
• The Operational Boundary.  
 
8.2 The Authorised Limit  represents the 

Councils total borrowing limit, covering 
short -  and long - term debt. It is the 
maximum level  of borrowing which the 
authority is expected to experience at 
any point within the year, inclusive of 
headroom for unexpected movements. 
This is the statutory limit determined 
under section 3 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003 and needs to be 
set by Mem bers and later (if necessary) 
revised by Members. The Authorised 

Limit includes the borrowing 
requirement for unexpected cash 
movements, which is per mitted under 
the Code. Examples of unexpected cash 
movements includ e service delivery 
failure etc.  

8.3 The Operational Boundary  is the 
anticipated level of external debt during 
the year. This indicator is primarily an 
internal monitoring tool that provides a 
warning of the potential breach of the 
Authorised Limit for External Debt; and 
it also informs whether the plans 
regarding c apital expenditure are on 
target and whether cash flows are 
proceeding as planned.  

INTEREST RATES  
 

EXTERNAL DEBT 
OVERALL LIMITS  OVERALL  LIMITS  

  Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Qtr 1 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 

  26/27 26/27 26/27 26/27 27/28 27/28 27/28 27/28 28/29 28/29 28/29 

Base 
Rate 

3.50% 3.50% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.50% 

5 Yr 
PWLB 

4.50% 4.30% 4.20% 4.10% 4.10% 4.10% 4.10% 4.10% 4.10% 4.10% 4.10% 

10 Yr 
PWLB 

5.20% 4.90% 4.80% 4.80% 4.70% 4.70% 4.70% 4.70% 4.60% 4.60% 4.60% 

25 Yr 
PWLB 

5.70% 5.60% 5.50% 5.50% 5.40% 5.30% 5.30% 5.30% 5.20% 5.20% 5.20% 

50 Yr 
PWLB 

5.50% 5.40% 5.30% 5.30% 5.20% 5.10% 5.10% 5.10% 5.00% 5.10% 5.00% 
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 CONT. EXTERNAL DEBT  

OVERALL LIMITS  

EXTERNAL VS INTERNAL 
BORROWING  BORROWING  

9.1 The Council currently has a difference 
between gross debt and net debt (after 
deducting cash balances) of £ 25,085 m. 

9.2 In 202 6/27 and beyond it is assumed that 
during this period of uncertainty, all 
current investments will be repaid and 
used for  cash flow purposes.  

9.3 The general aim of this treasury 
management strategy is to reduce the 
difference between the two debt levels 
in order to reduce the credit risk 
incurred by holding investments.  
However, measures previously taken 
have already reduced substantially the 
leve l of credit risk so another factor 
which will be carefully considered is the 
difference between borrowing rates and 

investment rates to ensure the Council 
obtains value for money once an 
appropriate level of risk management 
has been attained to ensure the security 
of its investments.  

9.4 The next financial year is expected to 
see the bank rate  fall to 3.25%. 

9.5 Against this background caution will be 
adopted with the 202 6/27 treasury 
operations.  The Executive Director of 
Resources will monitor the interest rate 
market and adopt a pragmatic approach 
to changing circumstances, reporting 
any decisions to the appropriate 
decision - making body.  

  

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

          
Authorised Limit 

Total for External Debt £35,000 £35,000 £35,000 £35,000 

          
Operational Boundary 

Total for External Debt £20,000 £20,000 £20,000 £20,000 

 

  2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

  Actual Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Actual External Debt £11,137 £13,683 £13,200 £12,243 £12,223 

Cash Balances £35,193 £38,768 £10,000 £10,000 £10,000 

Net Debt (£24,056) (£25,085) £3,200 £2,243 £2,223 
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 LIABILITY BENCHMARK  

10.1To compare the Council’s actual 
borrowing against an alternative 
strategy, a liability benchmark has been 
calculated showing the lowest risk level 
of borrowing. This assumes the same 
forecasts as used throughout this 
report, but that cash and investment 
balances are kept to a minimum level of 
£10M at each year - end to maintain 
sufficient liquidity but minimise credit 
risk.  

10.2The liability benchmark is an important 
tool to help establish whether the 
Council is likely to be a long - term 
borrower or long - term investor in the 
future and  so shape its strategic focus 
and decision making. The liability 
benchmark itself represents an estimate 
of the cumulative amount of external 
borrowing the Council must hold to fund 
its current capital and revenue plans 
while keeping treasury investments a t 
the minimum level required to manage 
day- to- day cash flow.  

 

10.3 The long - term liability benchmark  
assumes no new capital expenditure 
funded by borrowing and that income, 
expenditure and reserves all increase 
by inflation of 1.0% each year. This is 
shown in the chart above together with 
the maturity profile of the Council’s 
existing borrowing.  

10.4 The chart above shows that the Council 
has long - term borrowings, that were 
committed to a number of years ago, 
which are forecast to be above the 

liability benchmark, and therefore the 
Council would not be expecting to enter 
into new borrowings over the short 
term.  

10.5. Borrowing levels are above the liability 
benchmark due to high cash balances 
as a result of grants received in 
advance of capital spend, as well as the 
Council holding healthy levels of 
reserves.  
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 LIMITS ON ACTIVITY  
 

The Council must set 
upper and lower limits for 
the maturity structure of 
its borrowings.  

12.1CIPFA issued an updated Statement of 
Recommended Accounting Practice 
(SORP 2007) incorporating, for financial 
instruments, Financial Reporting 
Standard 25 (Presentation & Disclosure), 
FRS 26 (Recognition & Measurement) 
and FRS 29 (replacement disclosure 
requirements).  This presented major 
potential changes in the treatment of the 
valuation of debt and investments, the 
calculation of interest and the treatment 
of premiums and discounts arising from 
debt rescheduling. The SORP removed 
the ability to spread p remiums and 
discounts arising under debt 

rescheduling over the life of 
replacement borrowing.  

 
12.2In the main, the above - mentioned 

financial reporting standards have 
converged with international standards 
for 2011/12 and onwards reporting.  

 
12.3In exceptional circumstances the 

Executive Director of Resources may 
approve rescheduling under emergency 
powers, e.g. where swift action is 
required to secure favourable rates. This 
action would be reported to Cabinet.  

The maturity in the under 

12- month period relates to 

Lender Option, Borrower 

Option (LOBO) loans.  From 

2011/12, the maturity date of 

a LOBO is now deemed to 

be the next call date. The 

LOBO’s have six monthly 

call dates.  

 

DEBT RESCHEDULING  

11.4. LIMITS FOR MATURITY STRUCTURE  FOR  BORROWING  

11.1The aim of the prudential indicators is to 
contain the activity of the treasury 
function within certain limits, thereby 
reducing the risk or likelihood of an 
adverse movement in interest or 
borrowing decisions which could impact 
negatively on the Council’s  overall 
financial position.  

11.2The proposed local limit of 100% on 
variable rate loan debt, as shown in the 
following table, relates to the potential 
situation where maturing fixed rate is 
not replaced.  

 

11.3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATORS  

  

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

Upper  Upper  Upper  
        Limits on Fixed Interest Rates  100% 100% 100% 

Limits on Variable Interest Rates  100% 100% 100% 
Maximu m Princip al Sums Invested for Over 
365 Days  

£3M £3M £3M 

 

Period to Maturity of Debt  Upper 
Limit  

Lower 
Limit   

       

Under 12 Months  75% 0%  

12 Months and with 24 Months  75% 0%  

24 Months and within 5 Years  75% 0%  

5 Years and within 10 Years  75% 0%  

10 Years and Above  75% 0%  
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INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
  

13.1 The Council will have regard to the 
MHCLG revised guidance on Local 
Government Investments; and CIPFA’s 
Treasury Management in Public 
Services Code of Practice and Cross 
Sectoral Guidance notes revised in 20 21. 
The Council’s investment priorities are:  
• The security of capital,  
• The liquidity of its investments.  

 
13.2 The Council will also aim to achieve 

optimum return on its investments 
commensurate with proper levels of 
security and liquidity.  

 
13.3 The borrowing of monies purely to 

invest or on - lend and make a return is 
unlawful and the Council does not 
engage in the activity.  

 
13.4 If the Council is in a position where it 

has surplus funds for a period of time, 
competitive quotations will be sought 
from a range of institutions with a view 
to making a temporary investment . 
Investments will be placed with the 
most cost - effective institution, taking 
dealing costs into account. The Council 
uses the services of City brokers to 
identify the optimum investment 
opportunities.  

 
13.5 The Council uses the credit ratings 

available from the three major credit 
rating agencies; Fitch, Moodys and 
Standard & Poor, to derive its lending 
criteria. All credit ratings will be 
monitored weekly. The Council is 
alerted to changes in Credit ratings 
through its use of the MUFG Corporate 
Markets  creditwo rthiness service. The 
creditworthiness service uses a 
sophisticated modeling approach with 
credit ratings from all three credit 
rating agencies. If a downgrade results 
in the counterparty no longer meeti ng 
the Councils minimum criteria, its 
further use as a new investment will be 
withdrawn immediately. If required new 
counterparties which meet the criteria 

are added to the list. The Credit ratings 
are supplemented by use of Credit 
Default Swap (CDS) spreads which give 
an early warning of likely changes in 
credit ratings.  

 
13.6 Fully Nationalised Banks in the UK have 

credit ratings which do not conform to 
the credit criteria usually used by local 
authorities to identify banks which are 
of high credit worthiness. In particular, 
as they are no longer separate 
institutions in their own right, it is 
impossible for Fitch to assign to them 
an individual rating for their stand -
alone financial strength. Accordingly, 
Fitch have assigned an F rating which 
means that at a historical point of time, 
this bank has failed and is now owned 
by the  Government. However, these 
institutions are now recipients of an F1+ 
short term rating as they effectively 
take on the credit worthiness of the 
Government itself i.e. deposits made 
with them are effectively being made to 
the government. They also have a 
s upport rating of 1; in other words, on 
both counts, they have the highest 
rating possible.  

 
13.7 The other situation which could arise is 

where the Bank hasn’t been fully 
nationalised but receives support from 
the UK Government, in which case the 
individual rating is E i.e. the Fitch 
definition is “A bank which requires 
external support”.  

 
13.8 Investment instruments identified for 

use in the financial year are classified 
as ‘Specified’ and ‘Non - Specified’ 
Investments. Counterparty limits will be 
as set through the Council’s Treasury 
Management Practices.  

 
13.9 Specified Investments are sterling 

investments of not more than one -
year maturity . These are low risk 
assets,  and the possibility of loss of 
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principal or investment income is very 
low. The investments are defined as:  
• The UK Government (such as the 

Debt Management Office, UK 
Treasury Bills or a gilt with less 
than one year to maturity) , 

• A local authority, parish council or 
community council , 

• An investment scheme that has 
been awarded a high credit rating 
by a credit rating agency such as 
Standard and Poor, Moody’s or 
Fitch , 

• Pooled Investment Vehicles (such 
as Money Market Funds) that have 
been awarded a high credit rating 
by a credit rating agency , 

• A body that has been awarded a 
high credit rating by a credit 
rating agency (such as a bank or 
building society).  

 
13.10 Non- Specified Investments include 

any other type of investment (i.e. not 
defined as specified above). These are 
sterling investments with:  
• Securities admitted to the Official 

List of the Stock Exchange, which 

are guaranteed by the UK 
Government (such as 
supranational bonds) , 

• Gilt edged securities with a 
maturity of greater than one year , 

• Institutions not meeting the basic 
security requirements under the 
specified investments , 

• A body that has been awarded a 
high credit rating by a credit 
rating agency (such as a bank or 
building society), for deposits with 
a maturity of more than one year.  

 
13.11At the present time, the Council has no 

immediate plans to invest in non -
specified investments, in order to 
maintain the high security and liquidity 
of Council funds.  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL 
AND GOVERNANCE (ESG) 
CONSIDERATIONS   

 & GOVERNANCE (ESG) 
CONSIDERATIONS   
14.1Environmental, social and governance 

(ESG) considerations are increasingly a 
factor in global investors’ decision 
making, but the framework for 
evaluating investment opportunities is 
still developing and therefore the 
Authority’s ESG policy does not curren tly 
include ESG scoring or other real - time 
ESG criteria at an individual investment 
level. When investing in banks and 
funds, the Authority will prioritise banks 

that are signatories to the UN Principles 
for Responsible Banking and funds 
operated by manage rs that are 
signatories to the UN Principles for 
Responsible Investment, the Net Zero 
Asset Managers Alliance and/or the UK 
Stewardship Code.  
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TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

PRACTICES (TMP)   

CIPFA recommend that all the following 
TMPs should be adopted, with the schedules 
where appropriate to the scope and nature 
of the treasury management activities 
undertaken:  
 
TMP1 Risk Management  
The Executive Director of Resources  will 
implement and monitor all arrangements 
for the identification, management and 
control of treasury management risk, 
reporting at least annually on this; relevant 
issues include liquidity risk management, 
interest rate risk management, security of 
inve stments, refinancing risk management, 
legal and regulatory risk management, 
fraud error and corruption issues, market 
risk management.  
 
TMP2 Best Value and Performance 
Measurement  
Commitment to best value and performance 
measurement in treasury management 
activities.  
 
TMP3 Decision - making and Analysis  
Full records to be maintained.  
 
TMP4 Approved Instruments, Methods,  and 
Techniques  
To list the instruments, methods,  and 
techniques that the authority will use to 
ensure that any risks involved are fully 
understood and evaluated.  
 
TMP5 Organization, clarity, segregation of 
responsibilities, dealing arrangements.   
Clear written statements of responsibilities, 
and arrangements for absence cover.  
 
TMP6 Reporting requirements and 
management information arrangements.  
As a minimum, reports to be submitted to 
the Executive and Council on the strategy 
and plan to be pursued in the coming year, 
and on performance in the past year.  
 

PRACTICES (TMP)
  

TMP7 Budgeting, accounting,  and audit 
arrangements  
To be fully documented.  
 
TMP8 Cash and cash flow management  
Unless statutory or regulatory requirements 
demand otherwise, all monies in the hands 
of this organisation will be under the control 
of the  Executive Director of Resources and  
aggregated for cash flow and investment 
management purposes. Cash flow 
projections to be prepared on a regular and 
timely basis.  
 
TMP9 Money laundering  
Where appropriate, to be alert to the 
possibility of money laundering, and to 
maintain procedures for verifying and 
recording the identity of counterparties etc.  
 
TMP10 Staff training and qualifications  
Recognising the importance of ensuring that 
staff involved in the treasury management 
function are fully equipped to undertake the 
duties and responsibilities allocated to 
them. 
 
TMP11 Use of external service providers  
Recognising the potential value of 
employing external providers of treasury 
management services in order to access 
specialist skills and resources, subject to 
evaluation of costs and benefits and proper 
documentation.  
 
TMP12 Corporate governance  
Commitment to the pursuit of proper 
corporate governance and the key 
recommendations of this Code; accordingly, 
the treasury management function to be 
undertaken with openness and 
transparency, honesty, integrity,  and 
accountability.  
 
A full description of each TMP is at Appendix 
3. 
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POLICY ON THE USE OF EXTERNAL 

SERVICE PROVIDERS   SERVICE PROVIDERS
  

15.1The Council uses MUFG Corporate Markets formerly Link Asset Services , as its extern al 
treasury management advisor.  
 

15.2The Council recognises that responsibility for treasury management always remains 
with the organisation  and will ensure that undue reliance is not placed upon external 
service providers. It also recognises there is value in employing external providers of 
treasury management services in order to acquire specialist skills and resources.  

17.1As well as the quarterly update report to Cabinet, treasury management features, when 
appropriate, in revenue budget monitoring reports during the year; and the annual 
outturn of treasury management and indicators is reported to Cabinet as soon as 
practica ble after the year end. In addition, considering  the revised code of practice, the 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee was given  a role to monitor and review 
the Council’s treasury management strategy and policies  by the Full Council, from 
March 2010 via addition to terms of reference . This also includes changes made to the 
Financial Procedures Rules  for treasury management . 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

IN- YEAR AND YEAR - END 

REPORTING  

IN- YEAR & YEAR - END REPORTING  
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TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

POLICY MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
  
2026/27 
  

POLICY STATEMENT  
  

FOR AN AMBITIOUS AND SUSTAINABLE

  
HYNDBURN FUTURE  
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TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY  

2023/24 TO 2025/26   

STATEMENT 202 6/27 

Hyndburn Borough Council defines its treasury man agement activities as follows: -  

1. The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated 
with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those 
risks . 

 

2. The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to 
be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management 
activities will be measured. Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of treasury 
management act ivities will focus on their risk implications for the organisation, and 
any financial instruments entered into to manage these risks.  

 

3. The Council acknowledges that effective treasury management will provide support 
towards the achievement of its business and service objectives. It is therefore 
committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury management, 
and to employi ng suitable comprehensive performance measurement techniques, 
within the context of effective risk management.  
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TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
PRACTICES 2024/25   PRACTICES 2026/27 
  

FOR AN AMBITIOUS AND SUSTAINABLE

  
HYNDBURN FUTURE  
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TMP 1 RISK MANAGEMENT  

  

The responsible officer – Executive Director 

(Resources ) -   will design, implement and 

monitor all arrangements for the 

identification, management and control of 

treasury management risk, will report at 

least annually on the adequacy/suitability 

thereof, and will report, as a matter of 

urgency, the circumstance s of any actual or 

likely difficulty in achieving the 

organisation’s objectives in this respect, all 

in accordance with the procedures set out in 

TMP6 Reporting requirements and 

Management Information Arrangements. In 

respect of each of the following risks , the 

arrangements which seek to ensure 

compliance with these objectives are set 

below.  

1.1 Credit and Counterparty Risk 

Management  

Credit and counter - party risk is the risk of 

failure by a counterparty to meet its 

contractual obligations to the organisation 

under an investment, borrowing, capital 

project or partnership financing, particularly 

as a result of the counterparty’s diminish ed 

creditworthiness, and the resulting 

detrimental effect on the organisation’s 

capital or current (revenue) resources.  

This organisation regards a key objective of 

its treasury management activities to be the 

security of the principal sums it invests. 

Accordingly, it will ensure that its 

counterparty lists and limits reflect a 

prudent attitude towards organisations with 

whom funds may be deposited, and will limit 

its investment activities to the instruments, 

methods and techniques referred to in TMP4 

Approved Instruments Methods and 

Techniques. It also recognises the need to 

have, and will therefore maintain, a formal 

count erparty policy in respect of those 

organisations from which it may borrow, or 

with whom it may enter into other financing 

arrangements.  

 

1.1.1 Creditworthiness Policy     

This Council applies the creditworthiness 

service provided by MUFG Corporate  

Markets .  This service employs a 

sophisticated modelling approach utilising 

credit ratings from the three main credit 

rating agencies -  Fitch, Moody’s and 

Standard and Poor’s.  The credit ratings of 

counterparties are supplemented with the 

following overlays:  

• credit watches and credit outlooks 

from credit rating agencies;  

• CDS spreads to give early warning of 

likely changes in credit ratings;  

• sovereign ratings to select 

counterparties from only the most 

creditworthy countries.  

This modelling approach combines credit 

ratings, credit Watches and credit Outlooks 

in a weighted scoring system which is then 

combined with an overlay of CDS spreads 

for which the end product is a series of 

colour coded bands which indicate the 

relative c reditworthiness of counterparties.  

These colour codes are used by the Council 

to determine the suggested duration for 

investments.  The Council will therefore use 

counterparties within the following 

durational bands:  

Yellow  5 years (UK Government 
debt, or its equivalent, 
money market funds ) 

Dark pink  5 years for Ultra - Short 
Dated Bond Funds with a 
credit score of 1.25  

Light pink  5 years for Ultra - Short 
Dated Bond Funds with a 
credit score of 1.5  

Purple  2 years  
Blue  1 year (only applies to 

nationalised or semi 
nationalised UK Banks)  

Orange  1 year 
Red  6 months  
Green  100 days  Page 100
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 No colour  not to be used  
The MUFG Corporate Markets  

creditworthiness service uses a wider array 

of information than just primary ratings. 

Furthermore, by using a risk weighted 

scoring system, it does not give undue 

preponderance to just one agency’s ratings.  

Typically, the minimum credit ratings 

criteria the Council use will be a Short - Term  

rating (Fitch or equivalents) of   F1 and a 

Long - Term  rating of A - . There may be 

occasions when the counterparty ratings 

from one rating agency are marginally 

lower than these ratings but may still be 

used.  In these instances, consideration will 

be given to the whole range of ratings 

available, or other top ical market 

information, to support their use.  

All credit ratings will be monitored weekly. 

The Council is alerted to changes to ratings 

of all three agencies through its use of the 

MUFG Corporate Markets  creditworthiness 

service.  

• if a downgrade results in the 

counterparty / investment scheme 

no longer meeting the Council’s 

minimum criteria, its further use as 

a new investment will be withdrawn 

immediately.  

• in addition to the use of credit 

ratings the Council will be advised of 

information in movements in credit 

default swap spreads against the 

iTraxx European Senior Financials 

benchmark and other market data on 

a daily basis via its Passport  

website, provided exclusively to it by 

MUFG Corporate Markets . Extreme  

market movements may result in 

downgrade of an institution or 

removal from the Council’s lending 

list.  

Sole reliance will not be placed on the use 

of this external service.  In addition, this 

Council will also use market data and 

market information, information on any 

external support for banks to help support 

its decision - making  process.  

Country and sector limits  

The Council has determined that due to the 

uncertainty of Brexit it will use any UK bank 

regardless that the sovereign credit rating 

may be reduced from its current AA rating 

position.  It will only use approved 

counterparties from other countries with a 

minimum sovereign credit rating of AA -  

from Fitch. The list of countries that qualify 

using this credit criteria as at the date of 

this report are shown below.  

This list is based on those countries which 

have sovereign ratings of AA -  or higher (at 

the date of this report) and also have banks 

operating in sterling markets which have 

credit ratings of green or above in the MUFG 

Corporate Markets  credit worthiness 

service.  

AAA                      

• Australia    
• Denmark  
• Germany  
• Netherlands  
• Norway  
• Singapore  
• Sweden  
• Switzerland  

 
AA+  

• Canada  
• Finland  
• U.S.A.  

 
AA  

• Abu Dhabi (UAE)  
• Qatar  

 
AA -  

• Belgium  
• France   
• UK  Page 101
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 This list will be added to, or deducted from, 

by officers should ratings change in 

accordance with this policy.  

1. Diversification: this organisation will 

avoid concentrations of lending and 

borrowing by adopting a policy of 

diversification.  It will therefore use the 

following: -  

• Maximum amount to be placed with 

any one institution -  £2m -  with the 

exception of a deposit in Nat West 

Liquidity Account where the 

investment will not exceed £3m  and 

the Debt Management Agency 

Deposit Facility, which is unlimited.  

• Group limits where a number of 

institutions are under one ownership 

– maximum of £10m. 

2. Investments will not be made with 

counterparties , except other Local 

Authorities,  that do not have a credit 

rating in their own right . The definition of 

‘high credit quality’ in order to determine 

what are specified investments as 

opposed to non - specified investments 

which do not have high credit ratings is 

set out at the end of TMP1 in schedule 1.   

1.2 Liquidity Risk Management  
 
This is the risk that cash will not be 
available when it is needed, that 
ineffective management of liquidity 

Maximum maturity periods and amounts to be placed in different types of investme nt instrument 
are as follows: -  

Maturities up to a maximum of 1 year  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Maturities in excess of 1 year:  
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creates additional unbudgeted costs, and 
that the organisation’s business/service 
objectives will be thereby compromised.  

This organisation will ensure it has 
adequate though not excessive cash 
resources, borrowing arrangements, 
overdraft or standby facilities to enable it 
at all times to have the level of funds 
available to it which are necessary for 
the achievement of its b usiness/service 
objectives. This organisation will only 
borrow in advance of need where there 
is a clear business case for doing so and 
will only do so for the current capital 
programme or to finance future debt 
maturities.  

 
1.2.1 Amounts of approved minimum 

cash balances and short - term 
investments  

 The Treasury Management section 
shall seek to minimise the balance 
held in the Council’s main bank 
accounts at the close of each 
working day. Borrowing or lending 
shall be arranged in order to 
achieve this aim.  

 
1.2.2 Details of:  

a. Standby facilities  
At the end of each financial day 
any unexpected surplus funds 
are transferred to the Nat West 
Liquidity Account which is 
available from the Council’s main 
bank.  The balance on this 
account is instantly accessible if 
the group bank account becomes 
overdraw n. 

 

b. Bank overdraft arrangements  
There is no overdraft 
arrangement for the Council’s 
accounts. Bank Charges will be 
calculated on overdrawn 
amounts at 15% on any amount 
over the Net limit.  

 
c. Short - term borrowing facilities  

The Council may access 
temporary loans through 
approved brokers on the London  
money market . The approved 
borrowing limit for short term 
debt is £10m.  

 
d. Insurance/guarantee facilities  

There are no specific insurance 
or guarantee facilities as the 
above arrangements are 
regarded as being adequate to 
cover all unforeseen 
occurrences.  

                               
1.3 Interest Rate Risk Management  

There is a risk that fluctuations in the 
levels of interest rates would create an 
unexpected or unbudgeted burden on 
the organisation’s finances, against 
which the organisation has failed to 
protect itself adequately.  
 
This Council will manage its exposure to 
fluctuations in interest rates with a view 
to containing its interest costs, or 
securing its interest revenues, in 
accordance with the amounts provided 
in its budgetary arrangements as 
amended in accordance with TMP 6 
Reporting requirements and 
management information arrangements.  
 
It will achieve this by the prudent use of 
its approved financing and investment 
instruments, methods and techniques, 
primarily to create stability and certainty 
of costs and revenues, but at the same 
time retaining a sufficient degree of 
flexibility to ta ke advantage of 
unexpected, potentially advantageous 
changes in the level or structure of 
interest rates. This should be the subject 
to the consideration and, if required, 
approval of any policy or budgetary 
implications.  
 

1.3.1 Details of approved interest rate 
exposure limits   
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The Treasury Indicators for 202 6/27 
include a figure of £35 million for  
External Debt – Authorised Limit.  

1.3.2 Trigger points and other 
guidelines for managing changes 
to interest rate levels  

The Treasury Indicators for 
2026/27 include a figure of £20 
million for External Debt – 
Operational Boundary.  

 

1.3.3 Upper limit for fixed interest rate 
exposure  

The Prudential Indicators for 
2026/27 include an estimated 
exposure of 100% of principal 
sums outstanding in respect of 
borrowing at fixed interest rates.  

  

1.3.4 Upper limit for variable interest 
rate exposure  

The prudential Indicators for 
2026/27 include an estimated 
exposure of 100% of principal 
sums outstanding in respect of 
borrowing at variable interest 
rates.  

 

1.3.5 Policies concerning the use of 
instruments for interest rate 
management.  

a. Forward Dealing   
 Consideration will be given to 

dealing from forward periods 
dependent upon market 
conditions.  

 
b. Callable Deposits   
 The Council may use callable 

deposits as part as of its 
Annual Investment Strategy 
(AIS).  The credit criteria and 
maximum periods are set out 
in the Schedule of Specified 
and Non - Specified 
Investments appended to the 
AIS.  

 

c. LOBOS (borrowing under 
lender’s option/borrower’s 
option)  

 Use of LOBOs are considered 
as part of the annual 
borrowing strategy. All 
borrowing for periods in 
excess of 365 days must be 
approved by the Executive 
Director of Resources.  

  
1.4 Exchange Rate Risk Management  

The risk that fluctuations in foreign 
exchange rates create an unexpected or 
unbudgeted burden on the organisation’s 
finances, against which the organisation 
has failed to protect itself adequately.  
 
The Council will manage its exposure to 
fluctuations in exchange rates so as to 
minimise any detrimental impact on its 
budgeted income/expenditure levels.  
 

1.5 Inflation Risk Management  
The Council will keep under review the 
sensitivity of its treasury assets and 
liabilities to inflation and will seek to 
manage the risk accordingly in the 
context of the whole organisation’s 
inflation exposures.  
 

1.6 Refinancing Risk Management  

The risk that maturing borrowings, 
capital, project or partnership financings 
cannot be refinanced on terms that 
reflect the provisions made by the 
organisation for those refinancing, both 
capital and current (revenue), and/or 
that the terms are inconsiste nt with 
prevailing market conditions at the time.  
 
This Council will ensure that its 
borrowing, private financing and 
partnership arrangements are 
negotiated, structured and documented, 
and the maturity profile of the monies so 
raised are managed, with a view to 
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SUMMARY 
  

obtaining offer terms for renewal or 
refinancing, if required, which are 
competitive and as favourable to the 
organisation as can reasonably be 
achieved in the light of market 
conditions prevailing at the time.  
 
It will actively manage its relationships 
with its counterparties in these 
transactions in such a manner as to 
secure this objective and will avoid 
overreliance on any one source of 
funding if this might jeopardise 
achievement of the above.  

 

1.6.1 Debt/Other Capital Financing, 
Maturity Profiling, Policies and 
Practices  

The Council will establish through 
its Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators the amount of debt 
maturing in any year/period.   
 
Any debt rescheduling will be 
considered when the difference 
between the refinancing rate and 
the redemption rate is most 
advantageous,  and the situation 
will be continually monitored in 
order to take advantage of any 
perceived anomalies in the yield 
curve.  The reasons for any 
rescheduling to take place will 
include:  

a) the generation of cash 
savings at minimum risk , 

b) to reduce the average 
interest rate , 

c) to amend the maturity profile 
and /or the balance of 
volatility of the debt portfolio.  

 
All rescheduling will be reported 
to the Cabinet at as soon as 
possible after the debt 
rescheduling exercise.  

 
1.6.2 Projected Capital Investment 

Requirements  

The Executive Director of Resource 
will prepare a three - year plan for 
capital expenditure for the Council. 
The capital plan will be used to 
prepare a three - year revenue 
budget for all forms of financing 
charges.   
In addition, the Executive Director 
(Resources ) will draw up a capital 
strategy report which will give a 
longer - term view.  
 
The definition of capital expenditure 
and long - term liabilities used in the 
Code will follow recommended 
accounting practice as per the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting.  

 
1.6.3 Policy Concerning Limits on 

Affordability and Revenue 
Consequences of Capital Financing  

In considering the affordability of 
its capital plans, the Council will 
consider all the resources 
currently available/estimated for 
the future together with the totality 
of its capital plans, revenue income 
and revenue expenditure forecasts 
for the forthc oming year and the 
two following years and the impact 
these will have on council tax.  It 
will also take into account 
affordability in the longer term 
beyond this three - year period.  
 
The Council will use the definitions 
provided in the Prudential Code for 
borrowing (65), capital expenditure 
(66), capital financing requirement 
(67), debt (68), financing costs (69), 
investments (70), net borrowing 
(71), net revenue stream (72), other 
long- term liabilities (73).   

 
 

1.7 Legal and Regulatory Risk 
Management  
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CONT. TMP 1 RISK MANAGEMENT  

  The risk that the organisation itself, or an 
organisation with which it is dealing in its 
treasury management activities, fails to act 
in accordance with its legal powers or 
regulatory requirements, and that the 
organisation suffers losses accordingly.  
 
The Council will ensure that all its treasury 
management activities comply with its 
statutory powers and regulatory 
requirements. It will demonstrate such 
compliance, if required to do so, to all 
parties with whom it deals in such activities. 
In framing it s credit and counterparty policy 
under TMP1[1] credit and counterparty risk 
management, it will ensure that there is 
evidence of counterparties’ powers, 
authority and compliance in respect of the 
transactions they may affect with the 
organisation, particul arly with regard to 
duty of care and fees charged.  
 
The Council recognises that future 
legislative or regulatory changes may 
impact on its treasury management 
activities and, so far as it is reasonably able 
to do so, will seek to minimise the risk of 
these impacting adversely on the 
organisation.  

 
 
1.7.1 References to Relevant Statutes and 

Regulations  
The treasury management activities 
of the Council shall comply fully with 
legal statute, guidance, Codes of 
Practice and the regulations of the 
Council.  These are:  
 

English Authorities: -  

• Local Government Finance Act 1988 
section 114 – duty on the responsible 
officer to issue a report if the Council 
is likely to get into a financially 
unviable position , 

• Requirement to set a balanced 
budget – Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 section 32, 

• Local Government Act 2003 , 

• S.I. 2003 No.2938 Local Government 
Act 2003 (Commencement No.1 and 
Transitional Provisions and Savings) 
Order 2003 13.11.03, 

• S.I. 2003 No.3146 Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) Regulations 2003 and 
associated commentary    10.12.03 , 

• S.I. 2004 No.533 Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance) (Consequential, 
Transitional and Savings Provisions) 
Order 2004    8.3.04 ,  

• S.I. 2004 No.534 Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2004    8.3.04 , 

• S.I. 2004 no.3055 The Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (Amendment) (England) 
(No.2) Regulations 2004 , 

• S.I. 2006 no.521 Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2006,   

• S.I. 2007 no. 573 Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2007,  

• Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 
s238(2) – power to issue guidance; to 
be used re: MRP , 

• S.I. 2008 no. 414 Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2008 , 

• S.I. 2009 no. 321 Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2009, 

• S.I. 2009 no. 2272 The Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) (Amendment) 
(No.2) Regulations 2009 , 

• S.I. 2009 no. 3093 The Local 
Government Pension Fund Scheme 
(Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2009 , 
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• S.I. 2010 no. 454 (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2010 , 

• Localism Act 2011 , 

• S.I. 2012 no.265 Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2012, 

• S.I.2012 no 711 The Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) (No.2) 
Regulations 2012 , 

• 2012 no.1324 The Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) (No.3) 
Regulation 2012 , 

• S.I. No 2269 The Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) (No.4) 
Regulations 2012 , 

• S.I. 2013 no 476 The Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2013, 

• S.I. 2015 no.234 Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 , 

• S.I. 2017 no. 536 The Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2017 , 

• S.I. 2018 no. 1207 The Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2018 , 

• Statutory Guidance on Investments 
2018, 

• Statutory Guidance on MRP  2018 , 
• 2019 No. 394 Exiting the European 

Union financial services: The Money 
Market Funds (Amendment) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 , 

• S.I. 2019 no. 396 The Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2019 , 

 

 

 

Guidance and codes of practice  

• CIPFA Local Authority Capital 
Accounting – a reference manual for 
practitioners latest year edition , 

• CIPFA Guide for Chief Financial 
Officers on Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities 1996 , 

• CIPFA Standard of Professional 
Practice on Treasury Management 
2002 , 

• CIPFA Standard of Professional 
Practice on Continuous professional 
Development 2005 , 

• CIPFA Standard of Professional 
Practice on Ethics 2006 , 

• The Good Governance Standard for 
Public Services 2004 , 

• CIPFA’s Treasury Management Codes 
of Practice and Guidance Notes 2021 , 

• CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities – 
guidance notes for practitioners 2021 , 

• LAAP Bulletins , 

• IFRS -  Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom: A Statement of 
recommended Practice , 

• PWLB circulars on Lending Policy , 

• The UK Money Markets Guide (was 
formerly known as Financial Conduct 
Authority’s Code of Market Conduct) , 

• The Council’s Standing Orders 
relating to Contracts , 

• The Council’s Financial Regulations , 

• The Council’s Scheme of Delegated 
Functions .  

 

 

1.7.2 Procedures for Evidencing the 
Council’s Powers/Authorities to 
Counterparties  

The Council’s powers to borrow 
and invest are contained in 
legislation .  
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Investing:    Local Government Act 
2003, section 12   
Borrowing:  Local Government Act 
2003, section 1   
 
Required Information on 
Counterparties  
Lending shall only be made to 
counterparties on the Approved 
Lending list. This list has been 
compiled using advice from the 
Council’s treasury advisers based 
upon credit ratings supplied by 
Fitch, Moodys and Standard & 
Poors . 

 
 

1.7.3 Statement on the Council’s 
Political Risks and Management 
of Same  

The Executive Director 
(Resources ) shall take 
appropriate action with the 
Council, the Chief Executive and 
the Leader of the Council to 
respond to and manage 
appropriately political risks such 
as change of majority group, 
leadership in the Council, change 
of Government etc.  

 
1.7.4 Monitoring Officer  

The monitoring officer is the 
Executive Director – Legal & 
Democratic Services; the duty of 
this officer is to ensure that the 
treasury management activities of 
the Council are lawful.  

 
1.7.5 Chief Financial Officer  

The Chief Financial Officer is the 
Executive Director (Resources ); the 
duty of this officer is to ensure that 
the financial affairs of the Council are 
conducted in a prudent manner and to 
make a report to the Council if they 
have concerns as to the finan cial 
prudence of its actions or its expected 
financial position.  

1.8 Operation Risk, Including Fraud, Error 
and Corruption  
There is a risk that an organisation 
could fail to identify the circumstances 
in which it may be exposed to the risk 
of loss through fraud, error, corruption 
or other eventualities in its treasury 
management dealings, and fail to 
employ suitable systems an d 
procedures and maintain effective 
contingency management 
arrangements to these ends. This is 
commonly referred to as operational 
risk.  
 
The Council will ensure that it has 
identified the circumstances which may 
expose it to the risk of loss through 
fraud, error, corruption or other 
eventualities in its treasury 
management dealings. Accordingly, it 
will employ suitable systems and 
procedure s, and will maintain effective 
contingency management 
arrangements, to these ends.  
 
The Council will therefore: -  

a) Seek to ensure an adequate 
division of responsibilities and 
maintenance at all times of an 
adequate level of internal check 
which minimises such risks.   

b) Fully document all its treasury 
management activities so that 
there can be no possible confusion 
as to what proper procedures are.   

c) Staff will not be allowed to take up 
treasury management activities 
until they have had proper training 
in procedures and are then subject 
to an adequate and appropriate 
level of supervision.   

d) Records will be maintained of all 
treasury management transactions 
so that there is a full audit trail and 
evidence of the appropriate checks 
being carried out.  
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1.8.1 Details of Systems and 
Procedures to be Followed, 
Including Internet Services  

 
 Authority  

• The Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers sets out the delegation 
of duties to officers.  

• All loans and investments are 
negotiated by the responsible 
officer or authorised persons.  

• Loan procedures are defined in 
the Council’s Financial 
Regulations.  

 
 Procedures  

• Electronic Banking procedures 
– A password and PIN number 
is required to access the 
Bankline system which is used 
to make electronic payments.  

• CHAPS payments – Payments 
can only be authorised by 
agreed officers who have been 
notified to the current provider 
of our banking services.  
 

 
 Investment and borrowing 
transactions  

• A detailed register of all loans 
and investments is maintained 
by the treasury team. This is 
regularly checked to the ledger.  

• Adequate and effective cash 
flow forecasting records are 
maintained on spreadsheets to 
support the decision to lend or 
borrow.  

• A written acknowledgement of 
each deal is sent promptly to 
the lending or borrowing 
institution.  

• Written confirmation is received 
and checked against the 
dealer’s records for the 
transaction.  

• Any discrepancies are 
immediately reported to the 

Principal Accountant for 
resolution.  

• All transactions placed through 
brokers are confirmed by a 
broker note showing details of 
the loan arranged. Written 
confirmation is received and 
checked against the dealer’s 
records for the transaction.  Any 
discrepancies are immediately 
reported to the P rincipal 
Accountant for resolution.  

 
Regularity and security  

• Lending is only made to 
institutions on the Approved List of 
Counterparties.  
• All loans raised and repayments 

made go directly to and from the 
bank account of approved 
counterparties.  

• Counterparty limits are set for 
every institution that the Council 
invests with.  

• Brokers have a list of named 
officials authorised to agree deals.  
• There is a separation of duties in 

the section between dealers and 
the checking and authorisation of 
all deals.  

• The Council’s bank holds a list of 
Council officials who are 
authorised signatories for 
treasury management 
transactions.  

•  Payments can only be authorised 
in a formal letter by an 
authorised signatory, the list  of 
signatories having previously 
been agreed with the current 
provider of our banking services.  

• There is adequate insurance cover 
for employees involved in loans 
management and accounting.  

 
Checks  

• The bank reconciliation is carried 
out monthly from the bank 
statement to the financial ledger.  
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• A debt charge/investment 
income listing is produced 
monthly when a review is 
undertaken against the budget 
for interest earnings and debt 
costs.   

 
   
Calculations  

• The calculation of repayment of 
principal and interest notified by 
the lender or borrower is 
checked for accuracy against 
the amount calculated by the 
Treasury Team.  
 

 
1.8.2 Emergency and Contingency 

Planning Arrangements  
Disaster Recovery Plan.  
 
Treasury Management related 
files (word and excel) are stored 
on the Council’s ‘H’ Drive with 
arrangements for 
contingency/back - up.  Backup 
facilities can be accessed off 
site.  
 
In the event of a ‘Bankline 
System’ failure, manual 
procedures would be followed 
with information being provided 
from the Council’s Bankers by 
telephone.  
 
All members of the treasury 
management team are familiar 
with this plan,  and new members 
will be briefed on it.   
 

   
1.8.3 Insurance Cover Details   

Crime Insurance  
The Council has ‘Crime’ 
insurance cover with Zurich 
Municipal Insurance. This covers 
the loss of cash by fraud or 
dishonesty of employees.  

This cover is limited to £2m per 
employee with an overall policy 
aggregate limit of indemnity of 
£2m. There is an excess of 
£10,000 for any one claim.  
 
Officials Indemnity Insurance  
The Council also has an ‘Officials 
Indemnity’ insurance policy with 
Zurich Municipal  which covers 
loss to the Council from the 
actions and advice of its officers 
in the course of their duty which 
are negligent and without due 
care. This cover is limited to £2m 
for any one event with an excess 
of £25,000  for any one event.  
 
Business Interruption  
The Council also has a ‘Business 
Interruption’ cover as part of its 
property insurance with Maven 
Public Sector I nsurance.  

 
1.9 Price Risk Management  

 
The risk that, through adverse market 
fluctuations in the value of the 
principal sums an organisation 
borrows and invests, its stated 
treasury management policies and 
objectives are compromised, against 
which effects it has failed to protect 
itself adequat ely.  

 
The Council will seek to ensure that 
its stated treasury management 
policies and objectives will not be 
compromised by adverse market 
fluctuations in the value of the 
principal sums it invests and  will 
accordingly seek to protect itself from 
the effects of such fluctuations.  

 
1.9.1 Details of Approved Procedures 

and Limits for Controlling 
Exposure to Investments Whose 
Capital Value May Fluctuate (Gilts, 
CDs, Etc.)  
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 These are controlled through 
setting limits on investment 
instruments where the principal 
value can fluctuate.  The limits 
are determined and set through 
the Annual Investment Strategy.  

 

TMP 1 SCHEDULE 1 – SPECIFIED AND 
NON- SPECIFIED INVESTMENTS  
The guidance and CIPFA TM Code 
distinguishes between specified and non -
specified investments, as follows: -  
 

• Specified Investments : All such 
investments will be sterling 
denominated with maturities up to a 
maximum of 1 year, meeting the 
minimum ‘high’ quality criteria where 
applicable.  

• Non- Specified Investments : These are 
investments which do not meet the 
Specified Investment Criteria.  

 
The guidance and CIPFA TM Code 
distinguishes between specified and non-
specified investments, as follows:- 
 

• Specified Investments: All such 
investments will be sterling 
denominated with maturities up to a 
maximum of 1 year, meeting the 
minimum ‘high’ quality criteria where 
applicable. 

• Non-Specified Investments: These 
are investments which do not meet the 
Specified Investment Criteria. 
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2.1 Evaluation and Review of Treasury 
Management Decisions  

The Council has a number of approaches 
to evaluating treasury management 
decisions: -  

a. reviews with our treasury 
management consultants  

b. annual review after the end of 
the year as reported to full 
council  

c. half yearly reports to Cabinet  
 

2.1.1Reviews with our treasury 
management consultants  

The treasury management team 
holds reviews with our 
consultants every 12 months to 
review the performance of the 
investment and debt portfolios.   

 
2.1.2Review reports on treasury 

management  

An Annual Treasury Report is 
submitted to the Council each year 
after the close of the financial 
year which reviews the 
performance of the debt and 
investment portfolios. This report 
contains the following: -  

 
a. total debt and investments at 

the beginning and close of the 
financial year and average 
interest rates  

b. borrowing strategy for the 
year compared to actual 
strategy  

c. investment strategy for the 
year compared to actual 
strategy  

d. explanations for variance 
between original strategies 
and actual  

e. debt rescheduling done in the 
year  

f. actual borrowing and 
investment rates available 
through the year  

g. compliance with Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators  

h. other  
 

2.1.3Quarterly Monitoring Reports  

A quarterly  Report on Treasury 
Management is submitted to 
Cabinet which reviews the 
performance of the debt and 
investment portfolios.  This report 
contains the same information as 
the annual report but only includes 
information for  each quarter.  

 
2.1.4Comparative reviews  

When data becomes available, 
comparative reviews are 
undertaken to see how the 
performance of the authority on 
debt and investments compares to 
other authorities with similar size 
portfolios (but allowing for the fact 
that Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator s are locally set).  Data 
used will be sourced from: -  

 
• CIPFA Treasury Management 

statistics published each year 
for the last complete financial 
year  

• CIPFA Benchmarking Club  
• Other  

 
2.2 Benchmarks and Calculation 

Methodology: 

2.2.1 Debt management  

• Average rate on all external 
debt 

• Average rate on external debt 
borrowed in previous financial 
year  

• Average rate on internal 
borrowing  

• Average period to maturity of 
external debt  

• Average period to maturity of 
new loans in previous year  
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2.2.2 Investment.  

  The performance of investment 
earnings will be measured against 
the following benchmarks: -  

 
a. in house investments  
b. MUFG Corporate Markets  

model    
 

Performance may also be 
measured against other local 
authority funds with similar 
benchmark and parameters 
managed by other fund managers.  

 
2.3 Policy Concerning Methods for Testing 

Value for money in Treasury 
Management  

 
2.3.1 Frequency and processes for 

tendering  
 Tenders are normally awarded on 

a 3 year basis.  The process for 
advertising and awarding 
contracts will be in line with the 
Council’s Contract Standing 
Orders.  

 
2.3.2 Banking services  
 The Council’s banking 

arrangements are to be subject to 
competitive tender unless it is 
considered that there will be 
changes in the volume of 
transactions in the foreseeable 
future which renders a shorter 
period appropriate.  

  
2.3.3 Money- broking services  
 The Council may use money 

broking services in order to make 
deposits or to borrow and  will 
establish charges for all services 
prior to using them.   

  
2.3.4 Consultants’/advisers’ services  
 This Council’s policy is to appoint 

full - time professional treasury 
management consultants ( MUFG 

Corporate Markets ) and separate  
leasing advisor y service.  

   
2.3.5 Policy on External Managers (Other 

than relating to Superannuation 
Funds)  
The Council’s policy is not to 
appoint external investment fund 
managers.   
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TMP 3 DECISION - MAKING 

AND ANALYSIS  

  
3.1 Funding, Borrowing, Lending, and New 

Instruments/Techniques:  
 

3.1.1 Records to be kept  
All loan transactions are recorded on a 
spreadsheet.  The following records will 
be used relative to each loan or 
investment.  

• Daily cash balance forecasts  
• Money market rates obtained by 

telephone and e - mail from 
brokers or direct  

• Dealing slips for all money 
market transactions  

• Brokers’ confirmations for 
investment and temporary 
borrowing transactions  

• Confirmations from borrowing 
/lending institutions where deals 
are done directly  

• PWLB loan confirmations  
• PWLB debt portfolio schedules.  
• Certificates for market loans, 

local bonds and other loans  
 

3.1.2 Processes to be pursued  
• Cash flow analysis.  
• Debt and investment maturity 

analysis  
• Ledger reconciliation  
• Review of opportunities for debt 

restructuring (if applicable)  
• Review of borrowing requirement 

to finance capital expenditure 
(and other forms of financing 
where those offer value for 
money)  

• Performance information (e.g. 
monitoring of actuals against 
budget for debt charges, interest 
earned, debt management; also 
monitoring of average pool rate, 
investment returns, etc).  

 
3.1.3 Issues to be addressed.  
3.1.3.1 In respect of every treasury 

management decision made the 
Council will:  

a) Above all be clear about the nature 
and extent of the risks to which the 
Council may become exposed  

b) Be certain about the legality of the 
decision reached and the nature of 
the transaction, and that all 
authorities to proceed have been 
obtained  

c) Be content that the documentation is 
adequate both to deliver the Council’s 
objectives and protect the Council’s 
interests, and to deliver good 
housekeeping  

d) Ensure that third parties are judged 
satisfactory in the context of the 
Council’s creditworthiness policies, 
and that limits have not been 
exceeded  

e) Be content that the terms of any 
transactions have been fully checked 
against the market and  have been 
found to be competitive.  

 
3.1.3.2 In respect of borrowing and other 

funding decisions, the Council will:  
a) consider the ongoing revenue 

liabilities created, and the 
implications for the organisation’s 
future plans and budgets  

b) evaluate the economic and market 
factors that might influence the 
manner and timing of any decision to 
finance capital schemes  

c) consider the merits and demerits of 
alternative forms of funding, including 
funding from revenue, leasing and 
external grant providers  

d) consider the alternative interest rate 
bases available, the most appropriate 
periods to fund and repayment 
profiles to use.  

 
3.1.3.3 In respect of investment decisions, 

the Council will:  
a) Consider the optimum period, in 

the light of cash flow availability 
and prevailing market conditions.  

b) Consider the alternative 
investment products and 
techniques available, especially the 
implications of using any which 
may expose the Council to changes 
in the value of its capital.  

 

AND ANALYSIS  
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TMP 4 APPROVED INSTRUMENTS, 

METHODS AND TECHNIQUES AND 

ANALYSIS  

  

METHODS AND TECHNIQUES
  

4.1 Approved Activities of the Treasury 
Management Operation  

• borrowing;  
• lending;  
• debt repayment and rescheduling;  
• consideration, approval and use of 

new financial instruments and 
treasury management techniques;  

• managing the underlying risk 
associated with the Council’s capital 
financing and surplus funds 
activities;  

• managing cash flow;  
• banking activities;  
• leasing.  

 
4.2 Approved Instruments for Investments  

Refer to the Annual Investment 
Strategy . 

 
4.2.1 Implementation of MIFID II 

Requirements  

Since 3 January 2018, UK public sector 
bodies have been defaulted to “retail” status 
under the requirements of MiFID II. 
However, for each counterparty it is looking 
to transact with, (e.g. financial institution, 
fund management operator, broker), there 
remains the option to opt up to 
“professional” status, subject to meeting 
certain requirements specified by MIFID II 
and that it has the appropriate level of 
knowledge and experience and decision -
making  processes in place in order to use 
regulated investment  products.  
  
MIFID II does not cover term deposits so 
local authorities should not be required to 
opt up to professional status. However, 
some non - UK banks do not have the 
necessary regulatory permissions to deal 
with retail clients, so opting up to 
professional status  would be required.    
  
For investing in negotiable investment 
instruments, (e.g. certificates of deposit, 
gilts, corporate bonds), money market funds 

and other types of investment funds, which 
are covered by MIFID II, a schedule is 
maintained of all counterparties that the 
treasury management team are authorised 
to place investments with. This specifies for 
each investment instrument and for each 
counte rparty, whether the authority has 
been opted up to professional status. (N.B. 
some money markets funds will deal with 
both retail  and professional clients.)  
 
A file is maintained for all permissions 
applied for and received for opt ups to 
professional status specifying name of the 
institution, instrument, date applied for, and 
date received.   
 

4.3 Approved Techniques  

• Forward dealing  
• LOBOs – lenders option, borrower’s 

option borrowing instrument  
• The use of structured products such 

as callable deposits  
 
4.4 Approved Methods and Sources of 

Raising Capital Finance  

Finance will only be raised in 
accordance with the Local Government 
Act 2003, and within this limit the 
Council has a number of approved 
methods and sources of raising capital 
finance.  These are:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
Other Methods of Financing  

 Government and EC Capital Grants  

 Lottery monies  

 Operating leases  
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Borrowing will only be done in Sterling . 
All forms of funding will be considered 
dependent on the prevailing economic 
climate, regulations,  and local 
considerations. The Executive Director 
(Resources ) has delegated powers in 
accordance with Financial Regulations, 
Standing Orders, the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers Policy and the 
Treasury Management Strategy to take 

the most appropriate form of borrowing 
from the approved sources.  

 
4.5 Investment Limits  

The Annual Investment Strategy sets out 
the limits and the guidelines for use of 
each type of investment instrument.   

 
4.6 Borrowing Limits  

See the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators.  

 

TMP 5 ORGANISATION, CLARITY AND  

SEGREGATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES,
  

CONT. TMP 4 

INSTRUMEN

TS, 

METHODS 

AND 

TECHNIQUE

S AND 

ANALYSIS  

  

5.1 Allocation of responsibilities  

(i) Full Council  
• receiving and reviewing reports 

on treasury management 
policies, practices and activities  

• approval of annual strategy.  
• approval of capital strategy  

 
(ii) Full Council / Cabinet  

• approval of amendments to the 
organisation’s adopted clauses, 
treasury management policy 
statement and treasury 
management practices  

• budget consideration and 
approval  

• approval of the division of 
responsibilities  

• receiving and reviewing regular 
monitoring reports and acting on 
recommendations  

• approving the selection of 
external service providers and 
agreeing terms of appointment.  

 
(iii) Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

• reviewing the treasury 
management policy and 
procedures and making 
recommendations to the 
responsible body . 

5.2 Principles and Practices Concerning 
Segregation of Duties  
 

5.2.1 The following duties are undertaken 
by separate officers:  

Dealing  Negotiation and approval 
of deal.  
Receipt and checking of 
brokers confirmation note 
against loans diary.  
Reconciliation of cash 
control account.  
Bank reconciliation  

Accounting Entry  Processing the 
expenditure or income i.e.  
posting the entries into the 
accounting system.  

Authorisation/ 
Payment of Deal  

Entry onto system.  
Approval and payment.  
Approval of deals  

 5.3 Treasury Management Organisation Chart  

 

DEALING ARRANGEMENTS
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5.4 Statement of the treasury management 
duties/responsibilities of each treasury 
post  

 
5.4.1. The responsible officer  

The responsible officer is the 
person charged with professional 
responsibility for the treasury 
management function and in this 
Council is the Executive Director 
of Resources ( This post is also the 
S151 officer.)    This person will 
carry out the following duties: -  
 

a) Recommending clauses, treasury 
management policy/practices for 
approval, reviewing the same regularly, 
and monitoring compliance  

b) Submitting regular treasury 
management policy reports  

c) Submitting budgets and budget 
variations  

d) Receiving and reviewing management 
information reports  

e) Reviewing the performance of the 
treasury management function  

f) Ensuring the adequacy of treasury 
management resources and skills, and 
the effective division of responsibilities 
within the treasury management 
function  

g) Ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, 
and liaising with external audit  

h) Recommending the appointment of 
external service providers.  

i) The responsible officer has delegated 
powers through this policy to take the 
most appropriate form of borrowing 
from the approved sources, and to make 
the most appropriate form of 
investments in approved instruments.  

j) The responsible officer may delegate his 
power to borrow and invest to members 
of his staff. The Accounts Manager, the 
Principal Accountant or the Accountancy 
Assistant Treasury Management Team 
must conduct all dealing transactions, or 
staff authorised by the responsible 
officer to act as temporary cover for 
leave/sickness.  All transactions must 

be authorised by at least two of the 
named officers above.  

k) The responsible officer will ensure that 
Treasury Management Policy is adhered 
to, and if not will bring the matter to the 
attention of elected members as soon as 
possible.  

l) Prior to entering into any capital 
financing, lending or investment 
transaction, it is the responsibility of the 
responsible officer to be satisfied, by 
reference to the Council’s legal 
department and external advisors as 
appropriate, that the proposed 
tra nsaction does not breach any statute, 
external regulation or the Council’s 
Financial Regulations  

m) It is also the responsibility of the 
responsible officer to ensure that the 
Council complies with the requirements 
of The UK Money Markets Code (formerly 
known as the Non - Investment Products 
Code) for principals and broking firms in 
the wholesale markets.  

 
5.4.2. Principal Accountant  
 The responsibilities of this post will 

be: -  
a) Execution of transactions  
b) Adherence to agreed policies 

and practices on a day - to- day 
basis  

c) Maintaining relationships with 
counterparties and external 
service providers  

d) Supervising treasury 
management staff  

e) Monitoring performance on a 
day- to- day basis  

f) Submitting management 
information reports to the 
responsible officer  

g) Identifying and recommending 
opportunities for improved 
practices  

 
5.4.3. The Head of the Paid Service – the 

Chief Executive  
 The responsibilities of this post will 

be: -  
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a) Ensuring that the system is 
specified and implemented  

b) Ensuring that the Executive 
Director of Resources 
reports regularly to the full 
Council and Cabinet on 
treasury policy, activity and 
performance.  

 
5.4.4. The Monitoring Officer – Executive 

Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services  

 The responsibilities of this post 
will be: -  
a) Ensuring compliance by the 

Executive Director of 
Resources with the treasury 
management policy 
statement and treasury 
management practices and 
that they comply with the 
law.  

b) Being satisfied that any 
proposal to vary treasury 
policy or practice complies 
with law or any code of 
practice.  

c) Giving advice to the 
Executive Director of 
Finance when advice is 
sought.  

 
5.4.5. Internal Audit  
 The responsibilities of Internal 

Audit will be: -  
a) Reviewing compliance with 

approved policy and 
treasury management 
practices.  

b) Reviewing division of duties 
and operational practice.  

c) Assessing value for money 
from treasury activities.  

d) Undertaking probity audit of 
treasury function.  

5.5 Absence Cover Arrangements  
The Head of Finance is also the deputy 
S151 Officer . 

 
5.6 Dealing Limits  

The following posts are authorised to 
deal: -   

• Head of Finance  
• Finance  Manager  
• Principal Accountant  

The Senior Accounts Assistants are 
also authorised to deal but details 
checked by someone above.  
 
The dealing limits are set out in TMP 
1.1.1 

 
5.7 Direct Dealing Practices  

The Council will consider dealing 
directly  with counterparties if it is 
appropriate and the Council believes 
that better terms will be available . At 
present, most deals are arranged 
through brokers . There are certain 
types of accounts and facilities, 
however, where direct dealing is 
required, as follows;  
• Business Reserve Accounts:  
• Call Accounts:  
• Money Market Funds  
• Debt Management Office  

 
5.8 Settlement Transmission Procedures  

For payments a transfer will be made 
through the CHAP’s system or Faster 
Pay system to be completed by the 
appropriate bank deadlines in place 
that day.  

 
5.9 Documentation Requirements  

For each deal undertaken a record 
should be prepared giving details of 
dealer, amount, period, counterparty, 
interest rate, dealing date, payment 
date(s), broker.   

 
5.10 Arrangements Concerning the 

Management of Third - Party Funds.  

The Council holds a number of trust 

funds.  The cash in respect of these 

funds is held in the Council’s bank 

account,  but transactions are 

separately coded.  Interest is given on 

credit balances at the bank base rate  

for internal balances for the year.  
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TMP 6 REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

AND MANAGEMENT  

INFORMATION ARRANGEMENTS  
  

6.1 Annual programme of reporting  
a) Annual reporting requirements before 

the start of the year: -  
a. review of the organisation’s 

approved clauses, treasury 
management policy statement and 
practices  

b. strategy report on proposed treasury 
management activities for the year 
comprising of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, 
Annual Investment Strategy and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement  

c. Capital Strategy to cover the 
following:  

I. Give a longer - term  view of the 
capital programme and treasury 
management implications thereof 
beyond the three year time 
horizon for detailed planning.  

II. An overview of treasury and 
non- treasury investments to 
highlight the risks and returns 
involved in each and the balance 
(proportionality), between both 
types of investments.  

III. The authorities risk appetite and 
specific policies and 
arrangements for non - treasury 
investments.  

IV. Schedule of non - treasury 
investments  

b) Quarterly Treasury Management 
Update  

c) Annual review report after the end of 
the year  

 
6.2 Annual Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement  
1. The Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement sets out the specific 
expected treasury activities for the 
forthcoming financial year. This 
strategy will be submitted to the 
Cabinet and then to the full Council 
for approval before the 
commencement of each finan cial 
year.  

2. The formulation of the annual 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement involves determining the 
appropriate borrowing and 
investment decisions in the light of 
the anticipated movement in both 
fixed and shorter - term variable 
interest rates.  For instance, the  
Council may decide to postpone 
borrowing if fixed interest rates are 
expected to fall or  borrow early if 
fixed interest rates are expected to 
rise.  

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement is concerned with the following 
elements:  

a) Prudential and Treasury Indicators  
b) current Treasury portfolio position  
c) borrowing requirement  
d) prospects for interest rates  
e) borrowing strategy  
f) policy on borrowing in advance of need  
g) debt rescheduling  
h) investment strategy  
i) creditworthiness policy  
j) policy on the use of external service 

providers  
k) any extraordinary treasury issue  
l) the MRP strategy  

4. The Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement will establish the expected 
move in interest rates against alternatives 
(using all available information such as 
published interest rate forecasts where 
applicable ) and  highlight sensitivities to 
different scenarios.  

 

6.3 The Annual Investment Strategy 
Statement  

At the same time as the Council receives 
the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement it will also receive a report on 
the Annual Investment Strategy which 
will set out the following: -  

a) The Council’s risk appetite in respect of 
security, liquidity and optimum 
performance  

b) The definition of ‘high credit quality’ to 
determine what are specified 

& MANAGEMENT  

Information 

Arrangements  
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  investments as distinct from non -

specified investments  
c) Which specified and non - specified 

instruments the Council will use  
d) Whether they will be used by the in-

house  team, external managers or both 
(if applicable)  

e) The Council’s policy on the use of credit 
ratings and other credit risk analysis 
techniques to determine creditworthy 
counterparties for its approved lending 
list  

f) Which credit rating agencies the Council 
will use  

g) How the Council will deal with changes 
in ratings, rating watches and rating 
outlooks  

h) Limits for individual counterparties and 
group limits  

i) Country limits  
j) Levels of cash balances  
k) Interest rate outlook  
l) Budget for investment earnings  
m) Policy on the use of external service 

providers  
 

6.4 The Annual Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement   

This statement will set out how the 
Council will make revenue provision for 
repayment of its borrowing using the 
four options for so doing and will be 
submitted at the same time as the 
Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Stat ement.  

 

6.5 Policy on Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators  

1. The Council approves before the 
beginning of each financial year a 
number of treasury limits which are set 
through Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators.  

2. The responsible officer is responsible 
for incorporating these limits into the 
Annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, and for ensuring compliance 
with the limits. Should it prove 
necessary to amend these limits, the 
responsible officer shall submit  the 
changes for approval to Cabinet and 
then full Council.  

 

6.6 Quarterly Treasury Management Update  

The Council will review its treasury 
management activities and strategy on a 
quarterly basis with a report presented 
to the Cabinet. This review will consider 
the following: -  

a) activities undertaken  
b) variations (if any) from agreed 

policies/practices  
c) interim performance report  
d) regular monitoring  
e) monitoring of treasury management 

indicators for local authorities.  
 

6.7 Annual Review Report on Treasury 
Management Activity  

 An annual report will be presented to the 
Cabinet and then to the full Council at the 
earliest practicable meeting after the end 
of the financial year, but in any case, by 
the end of September.  This report  will 
include the following: -   

a) transactions executed and their revenue 
(current) effects  

b) report on risk implications of decisions 
taken and transactions executed  

c) compliance report on agreed policies and 
practices, and on statutory/regulatory 
requirements  

d) performance report  
e) report on compliance with CIPFA Code 

recommendations  
f) monitoring of treasury management 

indicators  
 

6.8 Management Information Reports  

Management information reports will be 
prepared every month by the Principal 
Accountant and will be presented to the 
Accounts Manager . 

These reports will contain the following 
information: -  

a) a summary of transactions executed and 
their revenue effect; and  

b) the effect on loan charges/investment 
income; and  

c) any non - compliance with Prudential 
limits or other treasury management 
limits.  

 
6.9 Publication of Treasury Management 

Reports  

Reports presented to Council and 
Cabinet are available to view on the 
Council’s website 
www.hyndburnbc.gov.uk.  
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TMP 7 BUDGETING, ACCOUNTING 

AND AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS  
  

7.1 Statutory/Regulatory Requirements  

The accounts are drawn up in 
accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in Great 
Britain that is recognised by statute as 
representing proper accounting 
practices.   
The Council has also adopted in full the 
principles set out in CIPFA’s ‘Treasury 
Management in the Public Services -  
Code of Practice’ (the ‘CIPFA Code’), 
together with those of its specific 
recommendations that are relevant to 
this Council’s treasury mana gement 
activities.  
 

7.2 Sample Budgets / Accounts / Prudential 
and Treasury Indicators  

The Executive Director of Resources 
will prepare a three - year medium term 
financial plan with Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators for treasury 
management which will incorporate the 
budget for the forthcoming year and 
provisional estimates for the following 
two years. This will bring together all 
the costs involved in running the 
function, together with associated 
income.  The Executive Director of 
Resources will exercise effective 
controls over this budget and 
monitoring of performance against 
Prudential and  Treasury Indicators and  
will report upon and recommend any 
changes required in accordance with 
TMP6.  

 
7.3 List of Information Requirements of 

External Auditors.  

• Reconciliation of loans outstanding 
in the financial ledger to Treasury 
Management records  

• Maturity analysis of loans 
outstanding  

• Certificates for new long - term loans 
taken out in the year  

• Reconciliation of loan interest, 
discounts received,  and premiums 
paid to financial ledger by loan type  

• Calculation of loans fund interest and 
debt management expenses  

• Details of interest rates applied to 
internal investments  

• Calculation of interest on working 
balances  

• Interest accrual calculation  
• Analysis of any deferred charges  
• Calculation of loans fund creditors 

and debtors  
• Annual Treasury Report  
• Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement and Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators  

• Review of observance of limits set by 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators  

• Calculation of the Minimum Revenue 
Provision  

 
7.4 Monthly Budget Monitoring Report  

Monthly Budget Monitoring reports are 
produced for the Executive Director of 
Resources, whilst a quarterly budget  
monitoring report goes to Cabinet . The 
report is intended to highlight any 
variances between budgets and spend in 
order that the Council can assess its 
financial position . Details of treasury 
management activities are included 
within this report.  

 

& AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS
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TMP 8 CASH  AND 

ARRANGEMENTS  
  

CASH FLOW MANAGEMENT  

8.1 Arrangements for Preparing/Submitting 
Cash Flow Statements  

Cash flow projections are prepared 
annually, monthly,  and daily. The annual 
and monthly cash flow projections are 
prepared from the previous years’ cash 
flow records, adjusted for known 
changes in levels of income and 
expenditure and also changes in 
payments and receipts dates. These 
details are supplemented  on an ongoing 
basis by information received of new or 
revised amounts to be paid or received 
as and when they are known.  
  

8.2 Bank Statements Procedures  

The Council downloads daily bank 
statements and a monthly download of 
data from its bank . All amounts on the 
statement are checked to source data 
from Payroll, Creditors etc.  
A formal bank reconciliation is 
undertaken on a monthly basis by the 
Finance Department.  

 
8.3 Payment Scheduling and Agreed Terms 

of Trade with Creditors  

Our policy is to pay creditors (including 
sub - contractors) as per the agreed 
terms of trading.  

 

8.4 Arrangements for Monitoring Debtors / 
Creditors Levels  

The Administration Services Manager is 
responsible for monitoring the levels of 
debtors and creditors.  

 
8.5 Procedures for Banking of Funds  

All money received by an officer on 
behalf of the Council will without 
unreasonable delay be passed to the 
collection office to deposit in the 
Council’s bank accounts.  Cash and 
cheques banked the previous day will 
be taken into account in the daily cash 
flow.  

 
8.6 Practices Concerning Prepayments to 

Obtain Benefits  

The Council has no formal arrangement 
in place.  Where such opportunities 
arise, the prepayment would be sought 
and authorised by the responsible 
officer.  
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TMP 9 MONEY LAUNDERING  

ARRANGEMENTS  
  

9.1. Proceeds of Crime Act 2002  
Money laundering has the objective of 
concealing the origin of money 
generated through criminal activity. 
Legislation has given a higher profile to 
the need to report suspicions of money 
laundering. The Proceeds of Crime Act 
(POCA) 2002 established the mai n 
offences relating to money laundering. 
In summary, these are:  

• concealing, disguising, converting, 
transferring or removing criminal 
property from England and Wales, from 
Scotland or from Northern Ireland  

• being concerned in an arrangement 
which a person knows,  or suspects 
facilitates the acquisition, retention, use 
or control of criminal property  

• acquiring, using or possessing criminal 
property.  
 
These apply to all persons in the UK in a 
personal and professional capacity. Any 
person involved in any known or 
suspected money - laundering activity in 
the UK risks a criminal conviction. Other 
offences under the POCA include:  

• failure to disclose money - laundering 
offences  

• tipping off a suspect, either directly or 
indirectly  

• doing something that might prejudice an 
investigation – for example, falsifying a 
document.  

 
9.2 The Terrorism Act 2000  

This act made it an offence of money 
laundering to become concerned in an 
arrangement relating to the retention or 
control of property likely to be used for 
the purposes of terrorism or  resulting 
from acts of terrorism. All individuals 
and businesses in the UK have an 
obligation to report knowledge, 
reasonable grounds for belief or 
suspicion about the proceeds from, or 
finance likely to be used for, terrorism 
or its laundering, where it relates to 
information that comes to them in the 
course of their busine ss or employment  
 

9.3 The Money Laundering Regulations 2012, 
2015 and 2017 
Organisations pursuing relevant 
business (especially those in the 
financial services industry regulated by 
the FCA) are required to do the 
following:  

• identify and asses the risks of money 
laundering and terrorist financing  

• have policies, controls and procedures 
to mitigate and manage effectively the 
risks of money laundering and terrorist 
financing identified through the risk 
assessments  

• appoint a nominated officer  
• implement internal reporting 

procedures  
• train relevant staff in the subject  
• obtain, verify and maintain evidence and 

records of the identity of new clients 
and transactions undertaken  

• report their suspicions  
 

9.4 Local authorities  
Public service organisations and their 
staff are subject to the full provisions of 
the Terrorism Act 2000 and subsequent 
Terrorism Acts and may commit most of 
the principal offences under the POCA 
but are not legally obliged to apply the 
provisions of the Money Laundering 
Regulations 2012, 2015 and 2017. 
However, as responsible public bodies, 
they should employ policies and 
procedures which reflect the essence of 
the UK’s anti - terrorist financing, and 
anti - money laundering, regimes.  
Accordingly,  this Counc il will do the 
following: -  
 

a) evaluate the prospect of laundered 
monies being handled by them  

b) determine the appropriate safeguards to 
be put in place  

c) require every person engaged in 
treasury management to make 
themselves aware of their personal and 
legal responsibilities for money 
laundering awareness  

Page 123



 

 

 

CONT. TMP 9  
  

d) make all its staff aware of their 
responsibilities under POCA  

e) appoint a member of staff to whom they 
can report any suspicions.  This person 
is Head of Accounts.  

f) in order to ensure compliance is 
appropriately managed, this Council will 
require senior management to give 
appropriate oversight, analysis and 
assessment of the risks of clients and 
work/product types, systems for 
monitoring compliance with procedures 
and methods of communicating 
procedures and other information to 
personnel.  

g) The officer responsible for the creation 
and monitoring the implementation of a 
corporate anti money laundering policy 
and procedures is Executive  Director – 
Legal & Democratic Services and it shall 
be a requirement that all services and 
departments implement this corporate 
policy and procedures.  

 
9.5 Procedures for Establishing Identity / 

Authenticity of Lenders  

It is not a requirement under POCA for 
local authorities to require identification 
from every person or organisation it 
deals with.  However, in respect of 
treasury management transactions, 
there is a need for due diligence,  and 
this will be affected  by following the 
procedures below.  
 
The Council does not accept loans from 
individuals.  
 
All loans are obtained from the PWLB, 
other local authorities or from 
authorised institutions under the 
Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000.  This register can be accessed 
through the FCA website on 
www.fca.gov.uk . 
 

When repaying loans, the procedures in 
9.6 will be followed to check the bank 
details of the recipient.  

 
9.6 Methodologies for Identifying  Deposit 

Takers  

In the course of its Treasury activities, 
the Council will only lend money to or 
invest with those counterparties that are 
on its approved lending list.  These will 
be local authorities, the PWLB, Bank of 
England and authorised deposit takers 
under the Fin ancial Services and 
Markets Act 2000. The FCA register can 
be accessed through their website on 

www.fca.gov.uk) . 
 
All transactions will normally be carried 
out by CHAP’s or Faster Payment as 
appropriate for making deposits or 
repaying loans.  
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TMP 10 TRAINING & QUALIFICATIONS  
  

The Council recognises that relevant 
individuals will need appropriate levels of 
training in treasury management due to its 
increasing complexity. There are two 
categories of relevant individuals: -   

a) Treasury management staff 
employed by the Council  

b) Members charged with governance 
of the treasury management function  

 
All treasury management staff should 
receive appropriate training relevant to the 
requirements of their duties at the 
appropriate time.  The Council operates a 
Personal Development Review system 
which identifies the training requirements of 
individual memb ers of staff engaged on 
treasury related activities.  
 
Additionally, training may also be provided 
on the job, and it will be the responsibility of 
the Executive Director of Resources to 
ensure that all staff under his authority 
receives the level of training appropriate to 
their duties.  This will also apply to those 
staff who from time - to- time cover for 
absences from the treasury management 
team.  
 
10.1 Details of Approved Training Courses  

Treasury management staff and 
members attend courses provided by 
our treasury management 
consultants, CIPFA, money brokers 
etc. 
 

10.2 Records of Training Received by 
Treasury Staff  

The relevant line manager will update 
the relevant officers Personal 
Development Review with details of 
training received. This will be passed 
the Human Resources Department 

who will maintain records on all staff 
and the training they receive.   
 

10.3 Record of Secondment of Senior 
Management  

Records will be kept of senior 
management who are seconded into 
the treasury management section in 
order to gain first - hand experience of 
treasury management operations.  

 
10.4 Statement of Professional Practice 

(SOPP)  

1. Where the Chief Financial Officer is 
a member of CIPFA, there is a 
professional need for the CFO to be 
seen to be committed to 
professional responsibilities 
through both personal compliance 
and by ensuring that relevant staff 
are appropriately trained.  

 
2. Other staff involved in treasury 

management activities who are 
members of CIPFA must also 
comply with the SOPP.  

 
10.5 Member training records  

Records will be kept of all training in 
treasury management provided to 
members.  

 
 
10.6 Members charged with governance  

Members charged with diligence also 
have a personal responsibility to 
ensure that they have the appropriate 
skills and training for their role.  
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TMP 11 USE OF EXTERNAL 

SERVICE PROVIDERS  
  

11.1 Details of Contracts with Service 
Providers, Including Bankers, 
Brokers, Consultants, Advisers  

This Council will employ the services 
of other organisations to assist it in 
the field of treasury management.  In 
particular, it will use external 
consultants to provide specialist 
advice in this ever more complex 
area.  However, it will ensure that it 
fully understands what services are 
being provided and that they meet the 
needs of this organisation, especially 
in terms of being objective and free 
from conflicts of interest.  
 
It will also ensure that the skills of 
the in- house  treasury management 
team are maintained to a high 
enough level whereby they can 
provide appropriate challenge to 
external advice and can avoid undue 
reliance on such advice.  
 
Treasury management staff and their 
senior management will therefore be 
required to allocate appropriate 
levels of time to using the following 
sources of information so that they 
are able to develop suitable levels of 
understanding to carry out their 
duties, especially in challenge and 
avoiding undue reliance.  

• The quality financial press  
• Market data  
• Information on government support 

for banks and  
• The credit ratings of that government 

support  
 
11.1.1 Banking Services  

a) Name of supplier of service is the 
National Westminster Bank.  

b) Regulatory status – banking institution 
authorised to undertake banking 
activities by the FSA  

c) The branch address is:  

PO Box No.2  
St James Street  
Accrington  
Lancashire  
BB5 1NB  

 Tel:-    0345 835 1215 
Contract commenced 13/6/1975 and is 

reviewed annually.  
d) Cost of service is variable depending on 

schedule of tariffs and volumes  
e) Payments monthly and quarterly  

 
11.1.2  Money- Broking Services  

 The Council may use money brokers for 
temporary borrowing and investment 
and long - term  borrowing. It will seek to 
give an even spread of business 
amongst the approved brokers.  
Name of supplier of service:  

a) RP Martin Brokers (UK) Ltd  
Level 3  
1 Snowdon Street  
London  
EC2A 2DQ  
Tel: 020 7894 8698  
Regulatory Status: FCA registered 
counterparty 187916  
 

b) Tullet Prebon Europe Ltd  
 135 Bishopsgate  
 2nd Floor  
 London  
 EC2M 3TP  
 Tel: 020 7200 7042  
 Regulatory Status: FCA Authorised 

146880 
 

c)  Imperial Treasury Services  
 Imperial House  
 5 Port Hill  
 Hertford  
 SG14 1PJ  
 Tel: 01992 945 550  
 Regulatory Status: FCA Authorised 

836275  
 
d) Tradition (UK) Ltd  
 Beaufort House  

SERVICE PROVIDERS  
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CONT. TMP 11  
  

 15 St Botolph Street  
 London  
 EC3A 7QX  
 Tel: 0207 422 3566  
 Regulator y Status: FCA Authorised 

139200 
 
f) King & Shaxon  

155 Fenchurch Street  
London  
EC3M 6AL  
Tel: 0207 655 4708  
Regulatory Status: FCA Authorised 
179213 
 

When undertaking temporary borrowing. 
The brokers currently charge commission 
at 0.1% of the amount borrowed for the 
duration of the loan.  There is no 
commission charge for undertaking 
investment transactions.  
 
11.1.3 Consultants’/Advisers’ Services  

Treasury Consultancy Services  
The Council will seek to take expert advice 
on interest rate forecasts, annual treasury 
management strategy, timing for borrowing 
and lending, debt rescheduling, use of 
various borrowing and investment 
instruments, how to select credit worthy 
counterpartie s to put on its approved 
lending list etc.  

The performance of consultants will be 
reviewed by the Executive Director of 
Resources annually to check whether 
performance has met expectations.   

 
a) Name of supplier of service  is MUFG 

Corporate Markets Treasury Limited 
(form erly  Link Group ). Their address is 
6th Floor, 65 Gresham Street, London, 
EC2V 7NQ         Tel:  0207 204 7624  

b) Regulatory status: Investment Adviser 
authorised by the FCA  

c) Contract commenced 2003  and is re -
negotiated annually.  

d) Cost of service is currently £8,100 per 
year.  

e) Payments due annually  

 Leasing Consultancy Services  
a) Currently in the process of procuring a 

new leasing consultant.  
 
11.1.4 Credit Rating Agency  

The Council receives a credit rating service 
through its treasury management 
consultants, the costs of which is included in 
the consultant’s annual fee.  

 
11.2 Procedures & Frequency for 

Tendering Services  

The procedure for awarding contracts will be 
as per the Councils contract procedure rules.  
 

TMP 12 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
  12.1 List of Documents to be Made Available 

for Public Inspection  

a. The Council is committed to the principle 
of openness and transparency in its 
treasury management function and in all 
of its functions.  
 

b. It has adopted the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and 
implemented key recommendations on 
developing Treasury Management 
Practices, formulating a Treasury 
Management Policy Statement and 
implementing the other principles of the 
Code.  

c. The following documents are available 
for public inspection: -  

Treasury Management Policy Statement  
Treasury Management Strategy Statement  
Annual Investment Strategy  
Minimum Revenue Provision policy 
statement  
Annual Statement of Accounts  
Annual revenue budget & capital 
programme  
3 Year Capital Plan  
Capital Strategy  
Medium Term Financial Plan  
Minutes of Council, Cabinet & committee 
meetings  
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CAPITAL STRATEGY  
  

2026/27 
  

  
  

FOR AN AMBITIOUS AND SUSTAINABLE

  
HYNDBURN FUTURE  
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 OVERVIEW  

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential 
Code requires local authorities to 
produce a capital strategy to 
demonstrate that capital expenditure 
and investment decisions are taken in 
line with service objectives and take 
account of stewardship, value for 
money, prudence, sustainability and 
affordability.  
 

1.2 The Capital Strategy is a key document 
for the Council and forms part of the 

authority’s integrated revenue, capital 
and balance sheet planning. It provides a 
high - level overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute 
to the provision of services. It also 
provides an overview of ho w associated 
risk is managed and the implications for 
future financial sustainability.  It 
includes an overview of the governance 
processes for approval and monitoring 
of capital expenditure.  

  

SCOPE  

2.1 This Capital Strategy includes all capital 
expenditure and capital investment 
decisions, not only as an individual local 
authority but also those entered into 
under group arrangements. It sets out 
the long - term context in which decisions 
are made with refe rence to the life of 
the projects/assets.  
 

2.2 The Capital Strategy:  
• States the council’s processes for:  

o project initiation  
o deciding on the prioritisation of 

capital projects  
o monitoring and evaluating 

schemes . 
• Takes account of significant revenue 

implications , 
• Provides a framework for the 

management and mon itoring of the 
capital programme,  

• Identifies funding and provides a 
basis to inform bidding for additional 
capital resources ( e.g. from the 
National Lottery, government 
initiatives) , 

• Apprises the corporate review of 
existing properties . 

2.3 The Capital Strategy considers all 
aspects of the Council’s capital 
expenditure and extends to areas where 
the Council is able to influence others 
through the use of its capital resources. 
It forms part of the Council’s integrated 
revenue, capital and bala nce sheet 
planning.  
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 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  

3.1 Capital expenditure is incurred on the 
acquisition or creation of assets, or 
expenditure that enhances or adds to 
the life or value of an existing fixed 
asset that is needed to provide services. 
Fixed assets are tangible or intangible 
assets that yield ben efits to the Council 
generally for a period of more than one 
year, e.g. land, buildings, roads, vehicles. 
This is in contrast to revenue 
expenditure which is spending on the 
day to day running costs of services 

such as employee costs and supplies 
and servi ces.  
 

3.2 The capital programme is the authority’s 
plan of capital works for future years, 
including details on the funding of the 
schemes. Included are the projects such 
as the purchase of land and buildings, 
the construction of new buildings, 
design fees and the a cquisition of 
vehicles and major items of equipment. 
Also included could be service and 
commercial investments.  

  

CAPITAL V TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
INVESTMENTS  4.1 Treasury Management investment 

activity covers those investments which 
arise from the organisation’s cash flows 
and debt management activity and  
ultimately represent balances which 
need to be invested until the cash is 
required for use in the course of 
business.  
 

4.2 For Treasury Management investments 
the security and liquidity of funds are 
placed ahead of the investment return. 

The management of associated risk is 
set out in the Treasury Management 
Policy and the Annual Investment 
Strategy.  

 
4.3 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code 

recognises that organisations may make 
investments for policy reasons outside 
of normal treasury management activity. 
These may include service and 
commercial investments.  

 

SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL  

5.1 These are investments for policy 
reasons outside of normal treasury 
management activity. This may include:  
 
Service investments : These are 
investments held clearly and explicitly in 
the course of the provision, and for the 
purposes, of operational services, 
including regeneration.  
 
Commercial investments : These are 
investments taken for mainly financial 
reasons. These may include:  

• investments arising as part of business 
structures, such as shares and loans in 
subsidiaries or other outsourcing 
structures such as IT providers or 
building services providers.  

• investments explicitly taken with the aim 
of making a financial surplus for the 
Council.  

 
Commercial investments also include fixed 
assets , which are held primarily for financial 
benefit, such as investment properties. Due to 
the nature of the assets  

INVESTMENTS 
COMMERCIAL 
INVESTMENTS  

Page 130



 

 

CAPITAL BUDGET SETTING PROCESS  

7.1 Identifying the need for Capital 

Expenditure  

 
The need for a capital scheme is identified 
by a Service Manager  and a bid is submitted 
to the Autumn Capital Programme Working 
Group.  
 
Capital projects are subject to robust 
justification process, bringing together a 
clear business case with sufficient detailed 
costings to ensure transparent decisions 
can be taken.  
Proposals are reviewed in terms of 
validation arrangements and estimated 
figures.  
To ensure project delivery is achievable 
project management arrangements are 
undertaken with ownership and 
responsibility of projects siting in the 
initiating department.  
The capital bids are discussed and 
prioritised at Capital Programme Working 
Group. This report is then considered by 
Corporate Management Team. The 
recommendations are given to members for 

their discussion and input. The final report is 
then submitted to Cabinet and then Full 
Council.  
 

7.2 Criteria used to decide which 
schemes are recommended.  

 
Capital projects will be assessed for:  

• Strategic fit – corporate objectives 

are being met by the expenditure , 

• Identified need – e.g. vital repairs 

and maintenance of existing assets , 

• Achievability – this may include 

alternatives to direct expenditure by 

the Council such as partnerships 

with others, rent or buy options, 

alternative delivery vehicles , 

• The scheme is deliverable by the 

Council within its resources, skills 

and legal constraints , 

• Acceptable risk levels , 

• Reduces future capital or revenue 

spend , 

COUNCIL OBJECTIVE S  

The Council has agreed a number of  
corporate aims, priorities and objectives 
which guide its work. These are set out in 
the Corporate Plan and Medium- Term  

Financial Strategy (MTFS). Capital investment 
projects must be in line with these overall 
objectives as well as individual service aims 
and objectives. The following processes are 
designed to ensure this happens.  

CONT. SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL  

INVESTMENTS 
(cONT0COMM
ERCIAL 
INVESTMENTS  

or for valid service reasons, such 
investments do not always give priority to 
security and liquidity over yield. In these 
cases, such a decision will be explicit, with 
the additional risks set out and the impact 

on financial sustainability identified and 
reported.  
 
The Executive Director (Resources) will 
ensure that the Council has the appropriate 
legal powers to undertake such investments.  

Page 131



 

 CONT. BUDGET SETTING PROCESS  

• Practicality and deliverability , 

• Revenue generation ,  

• The scheme has a good gearing 

ratio , 

• Maintains or enhances service 

provision , 

• Provides value for money for the 

taxpayer , 

• Provides long term benefits , 

• Has a positive environmental and 

social impact.  

 
Additionally, consideration should be given 
to: 
 
Prudence:  

• Recognition of the capacity in the 
organisation to deliver such a 
programme , 

• The approach to treasury 
management and the management of 
risk as set out in the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

 
Affordability:  

• Revenue impact of the proposals on 
the Medium- Term  Financial Plan , 

• The borrowing position of the 
Council, projections of external debt 
and the use of internal borrowing to 
support capital expenditure , 

• The authorised limit and operational 
boundary for the following year , 

• Whether schemes are profiled to the 
appropriate financial year.  

 
Sustainability:  

• Provision for the repayment of debt 
over the life of the underlying debt 
as set out in the Minimum Revenue 
Provision policy , 

• An overview of asset management 
planning including maintenance 
requirements and planned disposals.  

All bids are produced in line with the 
appropriate timetable with consideration for 

the financial information contained within 
the bid.  
 
Portfolio Holders must be briefed and 
understand the service need and the budget 
consequences, both revenue and capital, of 
completing the scheme.  
 
Possible sources of funding can then be 
considered for each of the proposed capital 
schemes. Each project will be considered in 
terms of revenue funding to cover the 
operational running costs of the asset and 
any borrowing repayment costs, and also 
how the  asset will be funded in terms of 
capital expenditure.  
 
The proportionality of the proposals as a 
whole will then be considered in respect of 
overall resources and longer - term 
sustainability and risk. The Executive 
Director (Resources) will take an overall 
view on the prudence, affordability and 
sustainability of the overall borrowing level 
if all bids are accepted.  
 
Once the Executive Director (Resources) 
has taken a view of the prudence of the 
overall borrowing level, the Corporate 
Management Team will then consider the 
bids from a corporate priority perspective.  
 

7.3 Member Approval Process 

In autumn, the Executive Director 
(Resources) will present the agreed list of 
key capital projects to the Corporate 
Management Team. At this stage funding 
details are sometimes unavailable, as 
Government funding allocations are 
announced later in the year.  The 
presentations inform Members of the key 
projects to be completed over the next year.  
 
Where appropriate schemes will be 
reported to Members based on the schemes 
being subject to external funding approval.  
These overall capital programme totals are 
then reported to Cabinet Members as part of  
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MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME EXPENDITURE  
 

8.1 Once detailed capital programmes have 
been approved by members, the 
financial spend is monitored at Capital 
Programme Working Group on an 
alternate monthly basis.  

8.2 The Council will assign a Project 
Manager to each project to oversee 
planning, delivery, management and 
governance of capital projects.  

 

 MULTI- YEAR SCHEMES  

9.1 Payments for capital schemes often 
occur over several years, depending on 
the size and complexity of the project. 
Therefore, estimated payment patterns 
are calculated for each project so that 
the expected capital expenditure per 
year is known. This is call ed a cash flow 
projection or budget profiling.  
 

9.2 The approval of a rolling multi - year 
capital programme assists the Council 
in a number of ways. It assists service 
managers, allowing them to develop 

longer term capital plans for service 
delivery.  

 
9.3 It allows greater flexibility in planning 

workloads and more certainty for 
preparation work for future schemes. It 
will also allow greater integration of the 
revenue budget and capital programme. 
It also matches the time requirement for 
scheme planning and  implementation 
since capital schemes have a 
considerable initial development phase.  

PROGRAMME EXPENDITURE  
 

the annual budget process, who then make 
recommendations on the overall capital 
programme.  
 
The Cabinet receives the Capital Programme 
in February each year and makes their 
recommendations to full Council.  
 
Members approve the overall borrowing 
levels at the budget meeting in February 
each year as part of the Treasury 
Management Report. The taking of loans 
then becomes an operational decision for 
the Executive Director (Resources) who will 
decide on the basis  of the level of reserves 
and money market position whether 
financing should be met internally from the 
Capital Reserve/Capital Receipts or whether 
to enter into external borrowing . 
 

Once the Council has approved the capital 
programme, then expenditure can be 
committed against these approved schemes 
subject to the normal contract procedure 
rules and the terms and conditions of 
funding. Before expenditure commences an 
“Approval to Spend ” form is completed by 
officers and authorised. This confirms the  
profile of expenditure and confirmation that  
any external grant allocation has been 
obtained.  
 
Whether capital projects are funded from 
grant, contributions, capital allocations or 
borrowing, the revenue costs must be able 
to be met from existing revenue budgets or 
identified (and underwritten) savings or 

income streams . 
 
 

CONT. BUDGET SETTING PROCESS  
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 FUNDING STRATEGY & 
CAPITAL POLICIES  

This section sets out the policies of the 
Council in relation to funding capital 
expenditure and investment.  
 
Proposals for capital projects must identify 
the funding requirements for the timescale 
of the project including any revenue 
implications. Funding must be appropriate 
for the project and will come from:  

• Reserves , 

• Capital receipts – from the sale of 

assets or finance lease receipts , 

• Government grants – such as 

disabled facilities grant funding , 

• Third party grants and contributions , 

• Revenue contributions , 

• Other developer contributions , 

• External (prudential) borrowing . 

Any restrictions on borrowing or funding of 
ongoing capital finance will be assessed. 
Project appraisal will consider additional or 
alternative funding sources, match funding 
opportunities, bidding timeframes and the 
likely success of being awarded a grant . 
Other funding sources may include national 
lottery, government grant, heritage lottery 
fund etc.  

10.1 External Funding  

 
Services must seek to maximise external 
funding wherever possible to support 
capital schemes. This can be in the form of 
grants and contributions from outside 
bodies including central government.  
However, services must underwrite any 
cost overruns on exte rnally funded 
schemes. If services bid for external funding 
for schemes and say at tender or during 
construction or procurement, costs exceed 
the available funding, then services must 
fund any shortfall from their existing 
resources (either revenue or capi tal).  
 

In respect of match funding bids then the 
relevant service must fully identify the 
necessary match funding resources from 
within existing service budgets.  If this is not 
possible then the appropriate service must 
raise this for consideration with the 
members of the Corporate Management 
Team and the relevant Portfolio Holder prior 
to sub mitting any bid for funding.  

10.2 Capital Receipts  

 
A capital receipt is an amount of money 
exceeding £10,000 which is received from 
the sale of an asset. This cannot be spent on 
revenue items.  
 

The Executive Director (Resources) will 
review all of the Council’s property annually. 
The general policy is that any capital 
receipts are then pooled and used to finance 
future capital expenditure and investment 
according to priorities, although they may be 
used to repay outstanding debt on assets 
financed from loans, as permitted by the 
regulations.  

10.3 Revenue Funding  
 

Services may use their revenue budgets to 
fund capital expenditure. The revenue 
reserve may also be used to finance capital 
expenditure as an alternative to external 
borrowing.  
 
The Head of the Service and the Executive 
Director (Resources) will need to take an 
overview and decide the most appropriate 
way of funding their service areas.  

10.4 Prudential/Unsupported Borrowing  
 

Local Authorities can set their own 
borrowing levels based on their capital need 
and their ability to pay for the borrowing. 
The levels will be set by using the indicators 
and factors set out in the Prudential Code 

CAPITAL POLICIES  
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and set out in the Treasury Management 
Statement. The borrowing costs are not 
supported by the Government so services 
need to ensure they can fund the repayment 
costs. This borrowing may also be referred 
to as Prudential Borrowing.  
Capital projects that cannot be funded from 
any other source can be funded from 
Prudential Borrowing. Services must be 
able to afford the borrowing repayment and 
interest charges on the loan from existing 
revenue budgets,  or the Council must see 
this as their key priority for the budget 
process and to be factored into the medium -
term  financial strategy accordingly.   
 
The Executive Director (Resources) will 
make an assessment of the overall 
prudence, affordability and sustainability of 
the total borrowing requested. The impact of 
this borrowing will be reported in the 
Treasury Management Strategy alongside 
the Prudentia l Indicators required by 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance.  
 
The view of the Executive Director 
(Resources) will be fed into the corporate 
bidding process so that, should the 
borrowing levels be unaffordable or not 
prudent, then the schemes will be 

prioritised against the available funding 
from borrowing.  
  
The Executive Director (Resources) will also 
determine whether the borrowing should be 
from internal resources such as the 
Revenue/Capital Reserve or whether to 
enter into external borrowing.  

10.5 Leasing  

 
The Executive Director (Resources) may 
enter into finance leasing agreements to 
fund capital expenditure on behalf of 
services. However, a full option appraisal 
and comparison of other funding sources 
must be made,  and the Executive Director 
(Resources) must be confident that leasing 
provides the best value for money method 
of funding the scheme.  
 
Under the Prudential Code finance leasing 
agreements are counted against the overall 
borrowing levels when looking at the 
prudence of the authority’s borrowing.  
 
 

 11.1Procurement is the purchase of goods 
and services, with a strategy being 
developed to assist with the definition of 
quality standards and securing provision 
of the best possible services for local 
people for a given price.  
 

11.2It is essential that all procurement 
activities comply with EU procurement 
directives and adhere to the relevant 
requirements stipulated in directives. 
Procurement must also comply with the 

Councils policies and regulations such 
as Contract Procedural Rules and 
Financial Regulations.  

 
11.3The main aim is to hold ‘value for money’ 

as a key goal in all procurement activity 
to optimise the combination of cost and 
quality.  

 

PROCUREMENT & VALUE FOR MONEY  
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 PARTNERSHIPS & RELATIONSHIPS 
WITH OTHER ORGANISATIONS  

12.1Wherever possible and subject to the 
usual risk assessments services should 
look to expand the number of capital 
schemes which are completed on a 

partnership basis and continually look 
for areas where joint projects can be 
implemented.  

  

13.1For The governance structure of the 
Council has the Corporate Management 
Team that takes a corporate and group 
view on the capital programme and 
investment.  

 

 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  

14.1Clear measurable outcomes should be 
developed for each capital scheme. After 
the scheme h as been completed, 
services should check if outcomes have 
been achieved.  
 

14.2 Post scheme evaluation reviews should 
look at the effectiveness of the whole 
project in terms of service delivery 
outcomes, design and construction, 
financing etc. and identify good practice 
and lessons to be learnt in delivering 
future projects.  

WITH OTHER ORGANISATIONS  

MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
ORGANISATIONS  
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 RISK MANAGEMENT  

Risk is the threat that an event or action will 
adversely affect the Council’s ability to 
achieve its objectives and to execute its 
strategies successfully.  
 
Risk management is the process of 
identifying risks, evaluating their potential 
consequences and determining the most 
effective methods of managing them and/or 
responding to them. It is both a means of 
minimising the costs and disruption to the 
organisatio n caused by undesired events 
and of ensuring that staff understand and 
appreciate the element of risk in all their 
activities.  
 
The aim is to reduce the frequency of 
adverse risk events occurring (where 
possible), minimise the severity of their 
consequences if they do occur, or to 
consider whether risk can be transferred to 
other parties.  
 
To manage risk effectively, the risks 
associated with each capital project need to 
be systematically identified, analysed, 
influenced and monitored.  
 
It is important to identify the appetite for 
risk by each scheme and for the capital 
programme as a whole, especially when 
investing in capital assets held primarily for 
financial returns. Under the CIPFA 
Prudential Code these are defined as 
investments  and so the key principle of 
control of risk and optimising returns 
consistent with the level of risk applies.  
 
The Executive Director (Resources) will 
report on the affordability and risk 
associated with the Capital Programme.  
 
An assessment of risk should therefore be 
built into every capital project.  

 

15.1 Credit Risk  

This is the risk that the organisation with 
which we have invested capital monies 
becomes insolvent and cannot pay us our 
investment returns or complete the agreed 
contract.  

15.2 Liquidity Risk  

This is the risk that the timing of any cash 
inflows from a project will be delayed, for 
example if other organisations do not make 
their contributions when agreed. This is also 
the risk that the cash inflows will be less 
than expected, for example due to the 
effects of inflation, interest rates or 
exchange rates. Our exposure to this risk 
will be monitored via the revenue and 
capital budget monitoring processes.  

15.3 Interest Rate Risk  

This is the risk that interest rates will move 
in a way that has an adverse effect on the 
value of capital expenditure or the expected 
financial returns from a project. Interest 
rates will be reviewed as part of the on -
going monitoring arrangements to iden tify 
such adverse effects. As far as possible our 
exposure to this risk will be mitigated via 
robust contract terms and when necessary,  
contract re - negotiations.  

15.4 Inflation Risk  

 
This is the risk that rates of inflation will 
move in a way that has an adverse effect on 
the value of capital expenditure or the 
expected financial returns from a project. 
Rates of inflation will be reviewed as part of 
the on - going monitoring arrangements  to 
identify such adverse effects. As far as 
possible our exposure to this risk will be 
mitigated via robust contract terms and 
when necessary,  contract re - negotiations.  

15.5 Legal and Regulatory Risk  

This is the risk that changes in laws or 
regulation make a capital project more 
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expensive or time consuming to complete, 
make it no longer cost effective or make it 
illegal or not advisable to complete. Before 
entering into capital expenditure or making 
capital investments, the Council will 
understand the powers under which the 
invest ment is made.  

15.6 Fraud, Error and Corruption  

This is the risk that financial losses will 
occur due to errors or fraudulent or corrupt 
activities. Officers involved in any of the 

processes around capital expenditure or 
funding are required to follow the Council’s 
policies and procedures. This is supported 
by the Employee Code of Conduct and 
detailed policies such as Anti - Fraud and 
Corruption, Anti Money Laundering, Whistle 
Blowing and Declaration of Interests.  
 

 

16.1Capital Schemes must comply with 
legislation, such as the Disability 
Discrimination Act, and also Council 
policies, Contract Procedure Rules and 
Financial Regulations. Reference should 
also be made to other strategies and 
plans of the Council.  

 
Important Linki ng Documents for reference 
are:  

• Corporate Plan , 
• Corporate Asset Management 

Strategy , 
• Individual Service Plans , 
• Procurement Strategy , 
• Financial Regulations , 
• Contract Procedure Rules , 
• Treasury Management Strategy , 
• Minimum Revenue Provision Policy , 
• Medium Term Financial Strategy . 

 

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS  
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REPORT TO: COUNCIL 

DATE: 26 February 2026 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources 

and Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Martin Dyson, Executive Director (Resources) 

TITLE OF REPORT: General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27 

EXEMPT REPORT  

(Local 

Government Act 

1972, Schedule 

12A)  

No Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of 

publication: 

 

 
  

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report sets out proposals contained in Revenue Budget Report 2026-
2027 as attached at Appendix A. It also provides an overview of key issues 
arising from the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 

1.2 The decision to set the Budget is a key decision of the Council. The role of the 
Cabinet is to recommend a proposed Budget to Council. 

 

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That Council approves the proposal to freeze Council Tax for 2026/27, thus  the 
charge for a Band D property to remain at £276.46. 
 

2.2 The Budget for 2026/27 will therefore be £17,607,700 as detailed in Appendices 
1 to 3 of the Revenue Budget 2026-2027 report attached at Appendix A of this 
report. 
 

2.3 That Council approve the changes in budget requirement through including 
inflation, growth and savings identified in Appendix 3 of the Revenue Budget 
2026-2027 report, to ensure the Council can set and approve a balanced 
budget. 
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2.4 That Council notes the significant improvement made in relation to budget 
monitoring and cost reduction within the Authority over the past 20 years and 
confirms its commitment to continuing this approach in the year ahead.  
 

2.5 That Council recommends during the financial year 2026/27, the Executive 
Director (Resources) be delegated responsibility to amend the Budget 
(following consultation with the Leader of the Council) for technical reasons, 
such as the restructuring of cost centres, the re-apportionment and re-allocation 
of overheads etc., provided such amendments have an overall neutral impact 
on the Budget. 
 

2.6 That Council recommends during the financial year 2026/27, the Executive 
Director (Resources) be delegated responsibility to amend the Budget 
(following consultation with the Leader of the Council) should the estimate of 
Business Rates not be sufficiently accurate, by drawing on reserves if needed 
or paying over additional contributions to reserves. 
 

2.7 That to aid future financial management planning any surpluses generated 
during 2026/27 are set aside to help the Council reduce its cost base over the 
next three years, to support its long-term capital programme or to strengthen its 
overall reserve position. 
 

2.8 That Council approves that any additional funds from Government that are not 
ring-fenced funding, as well as any other surplus funds, can be used, if required, 
to support Capital expenditure as determined by the Executive Director 
(Resources) in the overall financing of capital expenditure or be transferred to 
Reserves. 

 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 

3.1 This report sets out the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2026/27. This will require 
net expenditure of £17,607,700.  
 

3.2 Under these proposals, Council Tax for Hyndburn residents will see no increase  
in the charge for Hyndburn Council provided services and the charge for a Band 
D property will remain at £276.46 for 2026/2027. 
 

3.3 A number of national and global issues have undoubtedly had an impact on the 
council’s budgets and this along with the impact of higher inflation and forecast 
pay settlements despite this the Council has chosen to prioritise affordability for 
its residents and freeze its element of the Council tax for 2026/2027. 
 

3.4 Lancashire County Council, the Police & Crime Commissioner and the 
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority have not yet formally taken their decisions 
on Council Tax Levels for 2026/27. The County Council have proposed a 
Council Tax increase of 3.8%, as opposed to the maximum of 4.99% that would 
be possible without referendum. The Police and Crime Commissioner have 
proposed an increase to the Band D Property charge of £15.00 (5.41%) and 
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that the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority have proposed a £5.00 (5.57%) 
increase. 
 

3.5 Altham Parish Council has set a separate precept for its activities. This year the 
Parish Council has decided not to increase the Band D charge for Altham Parish 
Council will therefore remain at £44.33 for 2026/27. The Parish Council will 
precept the Collection Fund for £14,141 for 2026/27. Details of the proposed 
position on other Bandings for properties in Altham are shown in Appendix 6. 
 

3.6 In setting the Budget for 2026/27 the Council faces continued volatility around 
some of the most significant items within its Budget. Major reforms of local 
government finance have transferred the risk of business rate revenues and 
Council Tax benefits to the Council. The certainty on which the Council could 
budget and manage its finances has therefore decreased since 2013 and it will 
be important going forward to plot any deviations away from the expected 
figures and take appropriate action if these should start to emerge. This might 
result in the need to reduce spending during the year, if revenue monitoring 
starts to indicate the amounts of funds received will fall short of the target or if 
we face an upsurge in spending. 
 

3.7 The Cabinet intends to continue the good financial stewardship of the Council’s 
affairs by continuing its successful policies to manage costs effectively and 
promote appropriate service investment.  This Budget will therefore deliver, 

 

• A continuation of our established approach of limiting enhancements on 
early retirement, continuing our rigorous approach to absence 
management and committing to minimising borrowing costs. These 
actions have already stemmed the build-up of unproductive costs within 
the organisation. In each of these cases we have put a stop to the costly 
and financially damaging policies of the past and created a healthier and 
more financially stable culture within the Council. 
 

• The Capital Programme for 2026/27 will continue to deliver key investment 
in council and public facilities adding another £7.86m to £56.51m the 
Council currently has approved. 

 

• A large proportion of the capital programme will be phased over the next 
few financial years, and this includes the continued delivery of £29m 
investment in the Huncoat Garden Village Project, with all the funding 
coming from Homes England, and finalising the Levelling Up works in 
Accrington Town Centre along with other complementing Town centre 
regeneration. 

 

• The additions to the programme in 2026/2027 of £7.86m include: 
 

a) £689,000 of investment into Parks and Play areas of which the 
council expected to be able to utilise £630,000 of external grant 
funding to contribute to the improvements. 
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b) £1,359,906 to provide Disabled Facility Grants this year which is 
fully funded from the better care fund. 

c) £2,161,135 to maintain and invest in its operational assets and 
vehicle fleet.  

d) £165,000 to improve and develop new ICT and technical equipment 
to deliver services in a more efficient way. 

e) £435,000 on Community projects that involve War Memorial 
restoration, Christmas decoration replacement and Maiden Street 
Clock Towner lighting. 

f) £2,600,000 towards the future development of the Market 
Chambers building linked to a bid for additional grant from the 
Heritage Lottery Fund to re-imagine the interior and exterior of the 
building into a Heritage and Arts venue. 

g) £450,000 for the continuing repurposing of Mercer Hall Leisure 
Centre and the contribution towards Accrington Stanley Community 
Trusts capital investment in sports initiatives.  
  

• The Capital programme for 2026/2027 is partly funded from the 
governments grants to deliver a Pride in Place Impact Fund. Hyndburn 
will receive £1.5m to be committed to projects that deliver visible 
improvements to community spaces; public spaces and high street and 
town centre revitalisation. 

 

• Despite costs of around £90,000 to provide car parking in Hyndburn for 
residents and visitors and particularly for shoppers, we will continue to 
provide this facility free of charge and not introduce charges for parking in 
Hyndburn. We believe this action will help bolster our town centres 
through these difficult economic times and provide an incentive for people 
to shop locally rather than drive and pay to shop elsewhere across the 
North-West. 

 

• The Council has once again prioritised affordability for residents and 
cleanliness across the borough by freezing green waste charges at £35 
per annum and offering bulky household waste collections free of charge, 
this service currently costs the Council approximately £169,000 each year.  
 

• Further reductions in our accommodation costs, building on the success 
over the last 15 years including further rationalising our accommodation 
and looking at more ways of using our accommodation more effectively. 
We will also continue our actions to reduce our carbon emissions and our 
energy costs and continue contributing to the improvements of our 
environmental footprint by positive action. 

 

3.8 We intend to continue to deliver all the above and remain committed to a radical 
agenda of improvement while managing within our available resources. This 
will be more difficult in the years to come, given our reduced resources from the 
Government. However, there remains a firm commitment and absolute 
determination amongst Members and Officers of the Council to control the 
finances of the Council, drive forward on the efficiency agenda and continue to 
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improve service delivery. We wish to continue to push forward on the drive for 
delivering value for money as a key priority for the Council. 
 

3.9 The rewards of strong financial control remain clearly evident. The Council has 
built itself back from experiencing major difficulties in controlling expenditure 
and a position of negative reserves in 2003/04 to a situation by March 2026, in 
which general reserve balances are expected to be just under £1.9m. We have 
been able to operate within our existing financial resources over the last four 
years, through good financial management and will continue to deliver strong 
financial performance in the years to come. 
 

3.10 Within the Budget for 2026/27 there are a number of areas which are subject to 
our best estimation. There are therefore a number of risks around the Budget, 
should these estimated costs or revenue amounts vary during the year.  
 

3.11 After the introduction of the Government reforms to Business Rates Funding of 
Local Government, the Council now carries a significant risk around the level of 
monies available, fluctuating substantially from this source. In addition as the 
calculation of how much funds will be available is dependent on a number of 
factors including debt collection rates, the size of appeals against business 
rates assessment and the success of these appeals, new rules around levies, 
safety nets and pooling, the introduction of new multipliers on rates for retail, 
hospitality an leisure premises, as well as predicted levels of growth or decline 
in business activities and the estimation of a number of figures which will only 
truly emerge after the end of the financial year, the imprecision in these 
estimates is regarded as high and could be subject to variations of hundreds of 
thousands of pounds. The volatility around these forecasts have increased due 
to the impact recent national and global issues have had on the Business 
Community.  
 

 

4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 

4.1 There have been a wide number of individual proposals put forward to produce 
a Balanced Budget. Options have been rejected on a variety of grounds 
including policy objectives, practicalities and the potential for additional costs to 
be incurred. Further options may be presented at the Council meeting. 

 

 

5. Consultations 
 

5.1 As outlined in the Report, the public and businesses are invited to participate in 
a meeting of the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 23th February 
2026 at 4:00pm to review in detail the Budget proposals of all parties, consider 
the proposals put forward and make suggestions for changes and 
improvements to the Budget plans to be submitted to Full Council on the 26th 
February 2026. 
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6. Implications 
 

Financial implications 
(including any future financial 
commitments for the Council) 
 

As outlined in the report. 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

The Council is required to set a 
Balanced Budget for the Financial Year 
ahead and needs to take into 
consideration the Government’s threat 
of Capping. 

Assessment of risk 
 

There are a number of financial risks 
around setting the Budget.  These are 
set out in detail in the report and cover 
the impact of making estimations of 
several large financial areas which 
contain a degree of volatility. The 
Council is able to offset these risks by 
the effective management it has in place 
over budgets during the year and the 
ability to take early corrective action and 
make additional savings and re-
prioritise spending decisions if 
necessary. It can also draw upon its 
reserves as a short-term measure while 
it takes corrective action. 

Equality and diversity 
implications 
A Customer First Analysis should 
be completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be 
attached as an appendix to the 
report.  
 

Any detailed policy changes, changes in 
service provision or operational 
changes as a result of the budget 
proposals will have an EIA produced by 
the relevant Service Head where this is 
required. 

 

 

7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 
List of Background Papers  

 

7.1 This Report should be read in conjunction with the other finance reports 
presented to the Cabinet meeting on the 18th February 2025.  The relevant 
reports are listed below and can be found by accessing the Council’s website. 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026/27 to 2028/29 
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• Prudential Indicators Monitoring & Treasury Management Strategy 
2026/27 to 2028/29 

• Capital Budget Report 2026/27  
 

 

8. Freedom of Information 
 

8.1 The report does not contain exempt information under the Local Government 
Act 1972,  Schedule 12A and all information can be disclosed under the 
Freedom of Information  Act 2000. 
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BACKGROUND  
  

1.1 Over the last 15 years, the Council has 

faced its most significant challenge 

since it was created in 1974.  It has been 

able to respond effectively to calls from 

Government to provide a significant 

amount of support to the local 

community  as well as implementing an 

extensive Capital Programme aimed at 

developing A ccrington Town Centre, 

expanding  the Leisure offer across the 

Borough and providing much needed 

new h ousing . It has managed this within 

its overall financial resources, through 

its strong financial  management and 

retained reserves to enable 

management the ability to respond 

effectively to any future crisis.  

1.2 The Financial Year 202 4/25 ended with 

the Council achieving a surplus on its 

Revenue Account and it is expected that 

a surplus will be achieved again in 

2025/26. The improvement has meant it 

has not been necessary to strengthen 

reserves from the Council’s Revenue 

budget in any of the last 17 years, which 

has freed up resources to go directly 

into service provision. Despite the 

continuing financial implications of  

wider national and global issues, the 

reserves level we currently  hold is likely 

to be sufficie nt going forward and 

therefore we are again proposing that 

there is no need to direct resources 

away from front line services for this 

purpose during  2026/27. 

1.3 The Councils controlling party have 

continued working with officers and are  

taking positive steps to wards tackling  

the several external pressures on costs 

and loss of income over the current 

year. These  extra pressures have not 

only been contained within the overall 

budget, but additional savings are 

expected to be generated in 202 5/26. 

1.4 This has allowed the Council to face the 

continuing financial pressures from a 

strong position, knowing it has the 

reserves to meet the challenges it faces.   

1.5 Although it is worth noting the major 

improvements in financial management 

and cost control over the last 20 years, 

the Council needs to continue to press 

this home in the year ahead in order to 

continue to drive value for money across 

its core operations.   This will also 

ensure the Council continues to protect 

its  reserves and it will ensure the 

Council is in a strong  position to meet 

any unexpected future demands. 

Members of all parties have made it 

clear that this is an absolute priority for 

the Authority and have supported a 

rigorous approach to this issue.  

1.6 The Council must also deal clearly and 

effectively with the challenges ahead. 

The MTFS continues to indicate major 

savings pressures over the next three 

years, most of which stem from forecast 

inflationary increases and costs arising 

from new and emerging issues.  

1.7 For Hyndburn this will require a focus 

on, and commitment to, tough decisions 

for several years ahead. Indications 

from right across local government 

suggest there is huge pressure on 

services due to the limited amount of 

funding available. The reduction in 

funding for Hyndburn Council announced 

as part of the Finance Settlement will 

place a significant pressure on the 

Council’s revenue budget over the MTFS 

period. This is despite a purportedly 

stronger link to deprivation within the 

distribution formulas f or government 

funding and Hyndburn’s position as 16th 

most deprived borough on the 2025 

Index  of Multiple Deprivation  (IMD).  Page 147



 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

2.1 The Medium - Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) has been updated by the 

Executive Director (Resources) ahead of 

the preparation of the Council’s Budget 

and submitted to the Cabinet meeting of 

the 18th February 202 6. It will also be 

presented to the Council on the 2 6th 

February 202 6. 

2.2 The MTFS demonstrates the strong link 

between the  Council’s fortunes and 

decisions taken by Central Government , 

with deficits in future years as a direct 

result of Fair Funding review outcomes . 

Given our historical ability to deliver 

savings, balancing the Budget in these 

circumstances is within the capabilities 

of the Council . However,  it will be 

challenging,  and a savings and 

transformation plan will be developed to 

identify and monitor progress in 

achieving these savings.  Given the 

extent of future gaps,  it may be 

necessary to use earmarked reserves to 

bridge the gap whilst the benefits of 

tran sformation are yet t o manifest.  

2.3 2026/27 marked the first year of a multi -

year  settlement , the first for 10 years. 

The settlement saw the implementation 

of major reforms brought about as part 

of the Governments Fair Funding Review 

2.0. The changes included:  

•   A revised funding formula with a 
stronger link to deprivation levels 
and population size.  

• A full reset of the baseline for 
retained business rates in 2026/27.  

• Ending the New Homes Bonus and 
reallocating the funding to the core 
settlement.  

• Simplifying and merging multiple 
grant streams, including those for 
homelessness prevention, rough 
sleeping, and temporary 
accommodation.  

• Introducing transitional funding, 
including a minimum funding floor, to  
protect councils from the full impact 
of the changes  

 

2.4 The MTFS is produced on the assumption 

that the Council will continue to operate 

in its own right over the next 3 years. 

Current discussions regarding Local 

Government reorganisation have not yet 

produced a definitive path forward  for 

the Council and therefore this has not 

been taken into account when preparing 

the budget or MTFS.  However, it is worth 

noting that the potential cost of LGR may 

place pressure on future revenue 

budgets and will potentially  be a call on 

the Council’s reserves.     

2.5 The Council may face other external 

pre ssures that it cannot control such as:  

• Inflationary pressures on wages and 

the purchase of goods and services.  

• Any continuing impact of the War in 

Ukraine on Energy Prices . 

• Other global changes such as increases 

on Insurance premium due to Climate  

change or natural disasters.  

 

2.6 In addition, the Council could face 

further financial pressure over the 

period of the MTFS if it uses up all its 

available capital resources and has to 

finance any future Capital spend from its 

Revenue Budget. In this context the 

Budget for 202 6/27 needs to be a 

cautious one as significant turbulence to 

our financial well - being may be just a 

little over 12 months away.  
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3.1 The basis of the revenue budgets is to 

continue to provide the same level of 

services as provided in 202 5/26 and 

therefore roll forward the budgets with 

the addition of the financial pressures 

that are being faced to create a new 

budgeted cost for continuation of service 

delivery. Our long - term Corporate 

Priorities are detailed within our 

Corporate Strategy with  the overall 

objective of improving the local economy 

and the mix of housing within Hyndburn. 

The vision set out in the Corporate 

Strategy continues  to be re - enforced, to 

minimise impact on those who have low 

incomes, those who have poor health 

and those who live in the poorest 

housing conditions. The Corporate 

Strategy seeks to overcome these 

factors by improving the local economy 

and the housing off er across Hyndburn. 

Our in - year objective is however a 

continued focus to support the national 

efforts to address any continuing factors 

from high cost of living and increasing 

costs for businesses in order to assist in 

a clear and speedy recovery locally.   The 

delivery of our key corporate objectives 

remains a significant challenge in a 

period of reduced funding as well as 

uncertain national and global economic 

indicators.  

3.2 Our current budgets are aligned to these 

objectives. Service Plans are updated on 

an on - going basis as required by 

Managers throughout the year and 

Service Managers are invited to update 

their medium - term running costs and 

changes of strategic or tactical direction 

ahead of the compilation of the Medium -

Term Financial Strategy. Equally, the 

existing MTFS guides managers on the 

likely resources available over the 

future period and gives an indication of 

the potential boundaries and challenges 

they may face a nd need to address 

within their Service Plans. Cost 

pressures are initially dealt with 

internally within service areas, as are 

developments in new services provision 

with managers exercising their abilities 

to re - organise between priorities and 

choose betw een competing demands 

based on the guidance set out in the 

Corporate Strategy and discussions with 

Cabinet Members.   

3.3 These calculations indicate a 

Continuation Budget of just over 

£17.608m with £ 1.939m of growth and 

inflationary pressures and this figure 

has been used in Appendix  1 to show the 

level of potential spend the Council 

faces compared to the resources 

available and establish the savings 

target for the Council going into 202 6/27. 

CONTINUATION BUDGET  
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GROWTH & INFLATION PRESSURES  
  

4.1 The Council also needs to adjust its 

Budget this year to recognise a series of 

cost pressures from the salary 

increases and the national wage 

settlement for local government 

workers.  

4.2 The negotiation of the local government 

pay award in 202 5/26 resulted in a 3. 2% 

increase, 0.2% higher than the original 

estimate . The 202 6/27 budget includes a 

forecast for a 2.5% increase . 

4.3 The impact of inflation and increased 

costs of materials has impacted the 

supplies and services budgets and 

created budget pressures across all 

service areas. These costs have been 

managed within budget resources within 

2025/2026 through increased investment 

income returns. These returns are not 

expected to continue at such a high level 

over the period of the MTFS as interest 

rates continue to fall and the forecast 

level of capital expenditure in 202 6/27 

significantly reduces the balances 

available for inve stment.  These are 

shown in Appendix 3.  

4.4 The Council is seeing significant 

pressures in 202 5/26 with regards in a 

couple of areas, which are expected to 

continue over the period of the MTFS 

and have therefore been reflected in the 

budget for 202 6/27:  

 

• Support for Leisure services – The 

Council’s leisure services are 

outsourced and run by Hyndburn 

Leisure Trust. Increases over recent 

years in utility costs, minimum wage 

and more recently National Insurance, 

have all significantly impacted the 

Trusts abil ity to maintain a breakeven 

position. The Trust are in the process 

of setting their budget for 202 6/27, but 

it is expected t hat they will require 

financial support from the Council of 

around £0. 5m. Financial support equal 

to this amount  has been included i n 

the Council’s budget but will require a 

subsidy control assessment before it 

could be provided to Hyndburn 

Leisure.  

•Accrington Indoor Market – Following 

the regeneration of the Market Hall in 

Accrington Town Centre, the Council 

has allocated revenue budget 

provision for ongoing operational 

costs, including staffing and utilities. 

These costs are currently estimated at 

approximately £0.300m for 20 26/27 

and are expected to increase in line 

with inflation over the MTFS period.  

•Additional Leasing Costs  – In 2025/26 

the Council transitioned to a leasing 

model for procuring vehicles and 

equipment, enabling capital receipts 

previously intended for vehicle  

purchases to be redirected to support 

the wider capital programme. In 

accordance with lease accounting 

requirements, this approach results in 

a revenue pressure arising from 

additional interest costs (£0.188m) and 

Minimum Revenue Provision charges 

(£0.209 m). 

•Housing Benefits / Exempt 

Accommodation – The Council 

processes Housing Benefit claims on 

behalf of the Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP), the majority of which 

it recovers through subsidy grant 

funding. However, there are certain 

categories of benefi t claims which the 

Council is unable to recover. The 

Council has seen a significant 
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GROWTH & INFLATION PRESSURES  
  

increase over 202 5/26 in claims 

related to the ‘exempt properties’ 

category of which the Council is 

unable to recover. In line with the 

expected outturn for the current 

financial year, additional costs of 

£0.4m  were included  in the 2025/26 

budget for dealing with this issue , this 

will be increased each year across the 

MTFS period . The Council has set up a 

working group who are looking at how 

this issue can be addressed.  

•Oswaldtwistle Civic Theatre – The 

closure of the theatre and return of 

the lease to the Council has resulted 

in the need to undertake surveys and 

compliance works to understand the 

condition of the building, prior to it 

being ready for potential future 

occ upation. The Council approved 

£60,000 per annum in its revenue 

budget from 2024/2025 to cover any 

associated costs. The Council also set 

aside capital funding of £517,000 to 

carry out works including roof 

replacements and interior 

refurbishments that to ma ke progress 

towards re - opening parts of the 

building.  It is anticipated that the 

funding of any  further  major capital 

works will be provided through 

external bodies. The site has been 

added to a heritage “at risk” register 

by the Theatres Trust charity as part 

of its efforts to protect the venue.  

•Waste Disposal / Transfer Station -  

Negotiations with Lancashire County 

Council regarding their contract 

situation for the disposal of waste at 

the Whinney Hill site  have been 

positive, with LCC identifying a new 

site just outside the borough that will 

be available after the closure of the 

Whinny Hill Site.  It is not expected that 

the Council will incur any additional 

costs in disposing of its waste at this 

new location.  

• Introduction of Food Waste  Collections  

– From April 2026 the Council is 

required to introduce a food waste 

collection service for residents. A 

grant has been received from DEFRA 

to support the capital costs of 

implementation, including the 

purchase of vehicles, bins and food 

caddies. It had been assumed that 

further grant funding would be 

provided to meet the associated 

ongoing revenue costs; however, 

MHCLG has confirmed through the 

Finance Settlement that no new 

burdens funding will be made 

available. This  results in an additional 

revenue pressure of £0.300m from 

2026/27 onwards .  

• Cremation services – It has now been 

confirmed that there will  be a change 

in legislation to enforce new systems 

for mercury abatement to be 

installed/retro fitted to the current 

incinerators at the crematorium. It is 

expected that these changes may 

come into place in 2 to 3 years’ time 

and there will be a significan t capital 

cost for works to ensure compliance. 

The Council has set aside a total of 

(CONTINUED)  
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GROWTH & INFLATION PRESSURES  
  

£0.350m to date within earmarked 

reserve to support with the cost of the 

works. Further contributions of 

£0.150m are  included in the budgets 

from 202 6/27 onwards.  A scheme has 

been included in the future years 

capital programme for 2027/2028 with 

estimated £1m costs to carry out these 

improvements.  

• Extended Producer Responsibility – 

From 2025, some organisations and 

businesses must  pay a fee for the 

packaging they supply to or import 

into the UK market. This is called 

extended producer responsibility 

(EPR) for packaging. The money will 

go to local authorities (LAs) are 

classed as either waste disposal, 

waste collection or unitary au thorities 

or statutory waste disposal 

authorities. The fees collected will be 

paid over to local authorities to cover 

net costs of collecting, managing, 

recycling and dispo sing of household 

packaging waste. The Council has 

been notified it could receive a grant 

of over £1 .224m in 202 6/2027 to cover 

these costs . Future years grants are 

assumed to be at a similar level.  

• Levelling Up Fund Projects and Town 

Centre Regeneration – these schemes 

have revenue consequences for the 

Council and to date there are no 

known pressures although as the 

schemes progress there is a  

possibility that there could become 

pressures once buildings are fully 

operational.  

•Huncoat Garden Village delivery – the 

Council has accepted a grant offer 

from Homes England for nearly £30m 

to facilitate the development of over 

1,800 new homes on a site designated 

at Huncoat. To date there are no 

known pressures as the delivery of 

the p roject is covered within the grant.   

4.5 To reduce the impact of rising costs, the 

service plans include increases in 

service charges through fees and 

charges.  

4.6 The Council is also making provision 

within its revenue budget to set aside 

reserves to deal with the future service 

provision and capital costs of legislation 

changes in mercury abatement at the 

crematorium in 2027.  

4.7 To balance the Budget, it is proposed to  

introduce a vacancy management target 

at cost centre level , undertake an 

operational building review  and also 

maintain supplies and services at 

2025/26 levels . The Council is also 

introducing a new statutory function 

around separate food waste collection 

from April 2026. Some of the cost of this 

new food waste service is now included 

within the Council’s finance settlement. 

This is difficult to identify.  

4.8 The Council’s organisational review in 

late 2025 identified several service 

areas requiring additional resources to 

meet key corporate objectives over the 

coming years. As a result, from 2026/27 

onwards the MTFS includes a series of 

growth assumptions, mai nly relating to 

(CONTINUED)  
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AVAILABLE RESOURCES  
  

As covered in the MTFS, briefly, these are the resources available to the council:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 FUNDING REFORM  

5.1 The reform of Local Government 

funding , dubbed the Fair Funding Review 

2.0, aimed to bring about wide - reaching 

changes to the funding landscape, with 

the intention of providing greater 

stability, predictability , coherence , and a  

clearer  link to need . A central principle 

of the reforms  is the move towards a 

multi - year local government finance 

settlement. This approach is intended as 

a means of reducing uncertainty, 

enabling councils to plan more 

effectively across spending review 

periods, and strengthening 

accountability by clarifying expectations 

about funding arrangements and 

performance outcomes over time.  

5.2 Another key principle is the aim to 

simplify and rationalise funding streams  

in order to reduce complexity in the 

local government finance system, 

including a preference for fewer, more 

flexible funding mechanisms. This is 

intended to support local discretion, 

reduce administrative burdens, and 

allow councils greater freedom to 

respond to local priorities.  

5.3 MHCLG have adopted a phased 

approach to transition,  intended to  

allow local authorities time to adjust 

financial plans, governance 

arrangements and service models , by 

moving to  the revised funding position 

over a 3 - year period, and  the 

implementation of  funding floors. The  

majority of Councils have been 

guaranteed a cash flat settlement 

against the 2025/26 baseline, however 

where a local authority is over 15% 

above its calculated funding position a 

95% funding floor has been adopted. 

Hyndburn Council was hi ghlighted 

early on in the consultation process as 

being one of hardest hit by the changes 

and this was confirmed in the 

December Provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement . As 

such  Hyndburn is set to  lose 5% of 

funding by 2028/29.  

 

new or amended posts within the following 

priority services:  

• Planning  

• Legal  

• Facilities  

• Community Safety  

• Leisure and Sport  

 
4.9 The growth proposals also include costs 

for equalising  pay and conditions, as well 

as training to prepare staff for the local 

government review in April 2028.  

4.10 In addition, the Council will take on a 

new statutory duty to provide separate 

food waste collection from April 2026. 

Some funding for this service is 

included within the finance settlement, 

although it is difficult to isolate.  Overall, 

the total estimated cost of all growth 

items over the MTFS period is 

approximately £4.2m.  
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5.4 The Governments Finance settlement has 

allocated Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 

for 2026/27 of £ 5,715,200. This is an 

increase compared to the 202 5/26 

allocation of £ 2,069,300 . However,  funding 

reforms and consolidation of multiple 

funding streams such as New Homes 

Bonus and Business Rates Under 

indexation  compensation means that it is 

not possible to compare RSG between 

years. Funding should instead be 

considered as a whole, including grants , 

Business Rates and Council Tax , which 

saw funding decrease from £ 17.401m in 

2025/26 to £ 16,836m in 2026/27.  For 

2026/27 Homelessness Grants were 

distributed as part of the funding 

settlement bringing total funding to 

£17.608m, previously this grant was 

included within n et service expenditure.  

5.5 During 2025/26  a new Recovery Grant 

was introduced by the Government, which 

has been distributed to ‘ places with 

greater need and demand for services, 

and which are least able to fund their own 

services locally ’. Hyndburn received an 

allocation of £390,068 , following 

responses from the Fair Funding Review 

consultation, MHCLG announced that this 

funding will continue throughout the 

Settlement period 2026/27 to 2028/29.  

 

5.6 Business Rates, which until 2013/14 came 

in the form of a grant from Central 

Government, is now collected and 

partially retained locally and is therefore 

a separate revenue source for the 

Council. The Council currently shares the 

business rates collected locally with the 

Government who take 50% of the sums 

raised, Lancashire County  Council who 

receive 9% and the Lancashire Combined 

Fire Authority who receive 1%. In addition, 

the Government operates a system of 

Tariffs and Top - ups which sees the 

amount retai ned by Hyndburn Council 

reduced by a further £ 10.081m. The 

Council also now has the risk around 

non- collection and the impact of late 

payments.  

5.7 These changes add an additional degree 

of complexity to forecasting correctly the 

level of Business Rates the Council will 

receive to manage its Budget in 202 6/27 

and therefore there is a recommendation 

to allow the Executive Director  

(Resources ) to draw upon reserves if this 

figure included in the Budget is too high 

compared to the actual level of revenue 

received and for the Executive Director  

(Resources ) to contribute any additional 

sums received over and above the 

Budgeted figure to reserves, or to su pport 

the Capital Programme going forward 

with these one - off sums.  

5.8 The long - awaited reset of the business 

rates system has now been implemented 

and has recalculated both the ‘baseline 

funding level’ and the ‘business rates 

baseline’ for all English  authorities . This 

equates to the level of funding the 

Government believe the Council needs 

versus what it can collect in Business 

Rates. This effectively takes any growth in 

the business rates system since its 

 

SUPPORT GRANT (RSG)  

BUSINESS RATES  

AVAILABLE RESOURCES  

(CONTINUED)  
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COUNCIL TAX  

RESOURCE SUMMARY  
  

5.1 The Cabinet recognises that it needs to 
maintain services and continue to 
deliver on its key priorities. It also has a 
clear duty to set a balanced financial 
budget for 202 6/27 and continue its 
financial strategy to ensure its financial 
stability over the medium term.  
 

5.2 The proposals for 202 6/27 assume that 
savings activated to deliver previous 
budgets continue to be used and that 
where one - off savings were identified, 
Budget Holders bring forward equivalent 
amounts in 202 6/27 to buttress their 

budgets ahead of any further proposed 
savings for 202 6/27 onwards.  

 
5.3 With expected resources  of £17,607,700 

for 202 6/27, the cost of operating the 
organisation of £16 ,444 ,000 for the year 
ahead plus £1, 663,700 for inflation and 
other cost pressures, the Council has 
incorporated savings targets  of £ 500,000 
within its 2026/27 revenue budget  to meet 
it’s funding of £17, 607,700. This includes 
an in - built vacancy management of 
£0.150m, a freeze on supplies and 
services to 2025/26 levels at circa 
£0.250m and other small savings targets 
of £0.100m.  

The Council’s estimated Resources for 2026/27 are £17,607,700.  

The largest items of funding come from Central Government Funding of £7,468 ,700 (42%) 

with RSG forming the largest element.  The retention of Business rates £ 3,954,600 m ( 23%) 

and Council Tax raised with £6 ,184,400m (3 5%) represent locally  raised funding ; this 

includes prior year surpluses . As indicated  above, the reform of local government funding 

has significantly changed the proportion of funds received via Grant compared to 

Business Rates.  

BUDGET PROPOSAL  
  

inception on redistributes it across the 

country.    

5.9 New  multipliers have also been 

introduced, with businesses in the 

Retail, Hospitality and Leisure service 

paying a lower rate. Nationally, this 

change is being funded by a new higher 

multiplier on hereditaments with 

rateable values of over £500,000.  For 

2026/27 the estimated revenue from 

Business Rates is expected to be 

£3.955m, which includes a forecast 

surplus of £0.422m from the 2025/26 

financial year . 

 

5.10 It is expected that Council Tax will 

raise the equivalent of £6. 184m of 

revenue for the Council in 202 6/27. In 

2026/27 the council will freeze its 

portion of the residents’ bill. This year 

will see the Band D equivalent remain 

at 2025/26 levels, therefore the charge 

for a band D Property  will continue at  

the charge to £2 76.46. Following the 

funding reforms, Council Tax will form 

an ever - greater  proportion of overall 

funding for the Council, increasing the 

potential negative effects of non -

collection .  
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RESERVES  
  

7.1 The Council has recognised the need to 
refresh and maintain its financial 
reserves after they became dangerously 
low as a result of the financial 
difficulties we experienced over a 
decade ago.    
 

7.2 However, after the significant 
improvement achieved over the last few 
years it has not been necessary to make 
an additional provision since 2006/07 
from the Revenue Budget,  and it is 
possible for 2025/26 to continue with 
this policy. General reserves are 
currently just over  £2.4m and with an 
expected surplus anticipated for 
2025/26, reserve levels should remain 
consistent with previous years.  

 
7.3 The strong position on reserves 

therefore allows the Council to commit 
its entire available budget to service 
provision, further improving the delivery 
to the residents of Hyndburn.  

 
7.4 Reserves, while having been restored 

after the difficulties of a few years ago, 
need to be maintained and increased 
when possible. The MTFS outlines the 
large number of potential claims on our 
expenditure from items that are not 
contained within the Budget  and a 
minimum provision to face these threats 
of £ 1.0m is considered appropriate.  
Some of the potential calls upon the 
Reserves are listed below from the 
MTFS,  

 
• The reductions in core Government 

Grants stemming from how the 
Government determines to manage 
public sector finances over the next few 
years.  

• The threat of substantial increased costs 
from the Government’s proposals to cap 
the amount it reimburses the Council in 
relation to Council Tax support.  

• The increased threat of industrial action 
during a period of public sector pay 
restraint and job losses.  

• The Government’s stated intention to end 
paying Housing Benefit and the potential 
for large residual costs that may fall 
upon Councils in terminating this service.  

• Potential costs from challenges to 
Planning decisions or enforcement 
action.  

• The increased threat of settling 
employment disputes as a result of 
employment tribunal decisions and 
changes in employment law.  

• Emergency  spend pressures in - year, due 
to one - off items of capital or revenue 
spend.  

• The continuing trading difficulties 
experienced by Hyndburn Leisure and 
financial pressures on other partner 
organisations.  

• Supplier failure during an elongated 
period of financial constraint.  

• Legal challenges over the operation of 
our fees and charges .   

• Continuing reductions in our income from 
fees and charges as the economy 
remains sluggish.  

• Potential large fines under the General 
Data Protection Regulations introduced in 
2022/23. 

• The uncertain  revenue budget 
implications of the introduction of the 
new Food Waste service and the 
requirements for new Waste transfer 
arrangements from 2026.  

• The unknown impact of Local 
Government reorganisation  

 
7.5 This is not a fully comprehensive list of 

all the potential calls that could be made 
on the reserves, however it provides 
some indication of the financial risks 
outside the core Budget that the Council 
could face.  
 

7.6 While some events are more likely than 
others and they vary in their potential 
cost to the Council, the extent and 
monetary range of these unbudgeted 
challenges have the potential to severely 
damage the Council’s finances if they 
mature.  
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7.8 The table below shows the forecast 

position for the Councils usable reserves 
as at 31st March 202 6 at £17.346m, with 
this further reducing to £7.507m by 31 st 
March  2027. 

 

 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

General Fund:

General Fund Balance 2,464 (577) 1,887 (606) 1,281

Total Unallocated General Fund Reserves 2,464 (577) 1,887 (606) 1,281

Earmarked Reserves:

Planning S106 Reserve 294 (144) 150 - 150

Invest to Save 696 (579) 117 1,000 1,117

Communities for Health Reserve 53 (42) 11 - 11

Dilapidations Reserve 26 7 33 - 33

Revenue Funding for Capital Schemes 2,638 - 2,638 (2,638) - 

Collection Fund Volatility Reserve 545 (121) 424 - 424

Climate Change Reserve 548 (494) 54 - 54

Balances Set Aside to Fund Specific Future 

Expenditure
4,291 (1,760) 2,531 (519) 2,012

Levelling Up and Leisure Invesment 6,592 (3,343) 3,249 (2,725) 524

Total Earmarked Reserves 15,683 (6,476) 9,207 (4,882) 4,325

Capital Receipts Reserve:

Capital Receipts Reserve 2,422 445 2,867 (966) 1,901

Total Capital Receipts Reserve 2,422 445 2,867 (966) 1,901

Capital Grants Unapplied:

Capital Grants Unapplied 9,656 (6,271) 3,385 (3,385) - 

Total Capital Grants Unapplied 9,656 (6,271) 3,385 (3,385) - 

Total Usable Reserves 30,225 (12,879) 17,346 (9,839) 7,507

Balance of 

Reserves 

1 April 2025

Forecast 

Change in 

Reserves 

2025/26

Forecast 

Balance of 

Reserves 

at 31 March 

2026

Forecast 

Change in 

Reserves 

2026/27

Forecast 

Balance of 

Reserves 

at 31 March 

2027

CONT. RESERVES  
  

7.7 The Council is expecting significant 
movement in its reserves over the next 
financial year, as it continues the 
planned capital programme works. There 
will also be additions to its reserves over 
the next few years through forecast 
underspends in 202 5/26 and planned set 
asides for future commitments on capital 
expenditure.   
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RISKS & MANAGEMENT  
  

8.1 The 202 6/27 Budget is constructed on a 
number of estimates, because exact 
figures are not known for many future 
events. There are a number of these 
estimations which are subject to 
uncertainty and volatility. In order to 
complete the Budgetary exercise, it is 
necessary to make a series of 
judgements around the level at which 
certain items should be costed. The 
signi ficant areas in the Budget  around 
which judgements have been applied are 
explained below.  
 

8.2 There is also significant estimation in 
the figure for Business Rates paid in the 
year and these are liable to fluctuate 
significantly for a wide variety of 
reasons and may be more volatile in 
2026/27 than previously as a wider 
number of businesses struggle 
financially.  

 
8.3 There is no agreement over the national 

wage increase for local government 
workers currently, however given the 
recent economic situation it may be a 
risk that the 2.5% pay award budgeted 
does not fulfil the union wage demands 
and this could create a financial risk to 
the Budget of the Council. General 
inflationary pressures on non - wage 
expenditure have been included in the 
budget,  and it is not expected that these 
will accelerate to create an immediate 
threat to our Budget.  
 

8.4 Both national and global factors may 
create additional economic volatility and 
impact the Bank Base Rate over the 
2026/27 financial year. It is expected that 
this volatility will reduce although rates 
may remain high and this creates 
additional costs. The council has been, 
and will continue to, mitigate these 
additional costs through the 
maximisation of its treasury 
investme nts to ensure the best interest 
rates are achieved whilst minimising the 

risk surrounding security of funds and 
maintaining liquidity.  
 

8.5 The next 12 months therefore sees a 
Budget period in which the management 
of costs and the monitoring of Business 
Rates will be key.  

 
8.6 The normal risks around in - year 

pressures on spending and income will 
be dealt with via our well - developed 
budget reporting mechanisms, which not 
only displays how much is spent each 
month within the Council but requires 
Service Managers to estimate their spend 
to the end of the year. We should 
therefore receive early warnings of any 
overspends allowing corrective action to 
be taken. Reserve levels are also 
sufficient to allow us to be protected from 
any immediate threat, while we take 
action to adjust our cost base to cope 
with any external financial pressures.  

 
8.7 The Council uses various external 

advisers to assist in the mitigation of risk 
and ensure that the Council is prepared 
and well advised on how to identify, 
assess and control risks.  
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CONSULTATION  
  

This year we asked the public and businesses to attend a meeting of the Council’s Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on the Budget which will t ook  place at 4:00pm on 23rd  February 

2026.  Details can be found on the Council’s website . At this meeting all those who joined us 

got to hear the questions put to each of the main parties around their Budget proposals and 

the public as well as businesses representatives were invited to put questions to the 

Leaders of each group and make any g eneral comments. This direc t involvement with the 

public and businesses at this key meeting to debate the Cabinet’s budget proposals is seen 

as a continuing innovative way to engage the public and create a dialogue that informs 

Councillors and the public of the choices and difficult ies around setting the budget.  

The Council Tax due to Hyndburn Borough Council for each property by Band is shown at 

Appendix 4.  

The overall estimated Council Tax per household for 202 6/27 is shown at Appendix 5.    

CONCLUSION  
  

The overall Revenue Budget 202 6/27 is set 

out at Appendix 2. The Budget for 202 6/27 

will be £ 17,607,700 and will be supported by 

a Council Tax levy of £ 276.46 for a Band D 

property —translating into a revenue source 

of £ 6.184m to meet  services to the  local 

community. The Budget has been 

determined in light of continuing upward  

pressure on costs, the additional costs 

associated with both national and global 

issues, previous financial difficulties that 

continue to overhang the Council, the 

available funding from Government and the 

Council’s strong desire to provide high 

levels of service to the Community in line 

with its priorities.   
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APPENDIX 1  

INITIAL OUTLINE BUDGET  

2023/24 TO 2025/26   2026/27 

 

(7,468)

(3,955)

(6,185)

(17,608)

17,444

486

(991)

100

706

(137)

164

17,608

(0)

Corporate Savings Target 0.00% - 

17,608

(0)

Approved Budget Additions

Total Resources Available

Changes in Movement to/from Reserves

Council Tax

Resources:

Non-Ringfenced Government Grants

Business Rates

INITIAL OUTLINE BUDGET 2026/27 £'000

Net Expenditure:

Predicted Spend After Savings Targets

Unfunded Spend at this Time

Roll Forward Budget

Inflationary Increases

Budget Pressures - Net Expenditure Pressures/Savings

Net Expenditure Increases

Budget Pressures - Net Income Changes

Predicted Spend

Savings Required

Total Changes in Net Expenditure
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APP ENDIX 2  

REVENUE BUDGET 

2023/2024 MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY  

2023/24 TO 

2025/26   

2026/27 
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17,444

628

(158)

181

(229)

64

- 

486

(1,488)

300

188

209

300

(150)

(100)

(250)

100

(891)

360

346

706

706

757

(894)

(137)

17,608

Corporate Savings Target Identified 0.00% - 

17,608

Reduction in Forecast Interest Receivable

Total Identified Budget Pressures

Approved Budget Additions:

Labour Group Proposals

Growth - Additional Posts 

Growth - Additional Salary Costs

Changes in Service Grant Income

Salaries & Wages

Food Waste Collection

Additional MRP - Leasing

Pension Contribution Savings 

Indoor Markets operatings Costs

Total Labour Group Proposals

Total Approved Budget Additions

Identified Budget Pressures/Savings:

BUDGET MOVEMENTS

Additional Interest Payable - Leasing

Expenditure Budgets

Prior Year Expenditure Budgets

Inflationary Increases:

Total Inflationary Adjustments

Changes in Service Fees and Charges Income

Housing Benefit Subsidy & Administration

Utilities

Supplies & Services

Total Net Expenditure

Changes in Contributions to/from Reserves

Net Change in Contributions to/from Reserves

Change in Contributions to Reserves

Change in Contributions from Reserves

Spend Total

Operational Building Review and Procurement - Savings

Vacancy Management Savings

Supplies and Services - Savings 

£'000

APPENDIX 3  

BUDGET MOVEMENTS IN YEAR  

2026/27  
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Band A 6/9 184.31£         184.31£         -£              

Band B 7/9 215.02£        215.02£        -£              

Band C 8/9 245.74£        245.74£        -£              

Band D 9/9 276.46£        276.46£        -£              

Band E 11/9 337.90£        337.90£        -£              

Band F 13/9 399.33£        399.33£        -£              

Band G 15/9 460.77£        460.77£        -£              

Band H 18/9 552.92£        552.92£        -£              

Valuation Band and Statutory 

Ratios of Band D Council Tax

Council Tax

Annual 

Increase
2026/272025/26

Ratio

APPENDIX 4  

HBC TAX INCREASE 202 6/27 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY  

2023/24 TO 2025/26   

BY PROPERTY BAND  
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Band AA Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Band AA Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Hyndburn Borough Council £153.59 £184.31 £215.02 £245.74 £276.46 £337.90 £399.33 £460.77 £552.92 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 11.21%

Lancashire County Council £1,000.97 £1,201.17 £1,401.36 £1,601.56 £1,801.75 £2,202.14 £2,602.53 £3,002.92 £3,603.50 £36.64 £43.98 £51.30 £58.64 £65.96 £80.62 £95.28 £109.94 £131.92 73.08%

Total Council Tax £1,369.63 £1,643.56 £1,917.48 £2,191.41 £2,465.34 £3,013.20 £3,561.05 £4,108.90 £4,930.68 £47.75 £57.31 £66.85 £76.41 £85.96 £105.07 £124.17 £143.27 £181.92 100.00%

Parish Precepts:

Altham Parish Council £24.63 £29.55 £34.48 £39.40 £44.33 £54.18 £64.03 £73.88 £88.66 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

Total for Altham Parish 

Properties
£5,019.34£4,182.78£3,625.08£3,067.38

£392.08£320.79£285.14£249.50

£2,509.67£2,230.81£1,951.96£1,394.26

£0.00£0.00£0.00£0.00£0.00
Total Altham Parish Council & 

Hyndburn Borough Council
£178.22

£181.92£143.27

£0.00

£124.17£105.07£85.96£76.41£66.85£1,673.11 £57.31£47.75

£0.00£534.65£463.36

£357.38£194.93

£0.00

£63.15 £73.68 £84.20 £94.73 £115.78 £136.83 £157.88 £189.46

£213.86

£18.34£15.00£13.33£11.66

£0.00

£10.00£8.33£227.42

£3.89£2.78 £3.33

£584.80£487.33£422.36

£641.58

2026/27

Council Tax Schedule

£52.63
Lancashire Fire & Rescue 

Authority

Lancashire Police & Crime 

Commissioner
£162.44 £292.40£259.91 11.86%

3.85%

2026/27 

% of total 

Band D

£20.00£8.33

Change Between 2025/26 and 2026/27

£4.44 £5.00 £6.11 £7.22

£30.00£25.00£21.67

APPENDIX 5  

ESTIMATED OVERALL CHANGE 

IN  

IN COUNCIL TAX  2026/27 

P
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APPENDIX 6  

ALTHAM PARISH PRECEPT  

BY PROPERTY VALUATION BAND  

2026/27  

 

Band A 6/9 29.55£          29.55£          -£              

Band B 7/9 34.48£         34.48£         -£              

Band C 8/9 39.40£         39.40£         -£              

Band D 9/9 44.33£         44.33£         -£              

Band E 11/9 54.18£          54.18£          -£              

Band F 13/9 64.03£         64.03£         -£              

Band G 15/9 73.88£         73.88£         -£              

Band H 18/9 88.66£          88.66£          -£              

Valuation Band and Statutory 

Ratios of Band D Council Tax
Ratio

Council Tax

2025/26 2026/27
Annual 

Increase
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REPORT TO: COUNCIL 

DATE: 26 February 2026 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources 

and Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Martin Dyson, Executive Director 

(Resources) 

TITLE OF REPORT: Capital Programme 

2026/2027 to 2028/2029 

EXEMPT REPORT 

(Local 

Government Act 

1972, Schedule 

12A)  

No Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: Yes If yes, date of 

publication: 

 

  

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 The report informs Council of the proposed capital programme for 2026/27 – 
2028/29. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

It is recommended that Council:   

 

2.1 Approve the Capital Programme for 2026/27 including new scheme additions 

of £7,860,041 with a net cost to the Council of £3,609,970 as set out in 

Appendix 3. 

 

2.2 Approve the funding of the programme by the use of newly awarded direct 

external grants totalling £3,229,909, lease vehicle borrowing costs 

£1,020,165 and the remaining funding of £3,609,970 to come from the 

Council’s resources. 

 

2.3 Note the expected new scheme additions for 2027/8 onwards set out in 

appendix 1. 

 

2.4 Give delegated authority to the Executive Director (Resources), following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources to flex the programme in 
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accordance with the available funding, provided this does not require any 

additional borrowing. 

 

2.5 Agree that the individual projects within the Capital Programme will require 

the written authorisation of the Executive Director (Resources) following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Council Operations 

before commencing and incurring expenditure and that Service Managers 

must provide the Executive Director (Resources); with written details of 

estimated project costs and a full justification of the need for and benefits 

from undertaking the capital expenditure before such approval is provided; 

and that the ability to approve commencement of capital projects is delegated 

to the Executive Director (Resources); in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Resources and Council Operations and that the Executive Director 

(Resources) is given delegated authority to release capital funding in stages 

if deemed appropriate to ensure effective financial control and risk 

management. 

 

2.6 Agree that in-year underspends will not be made available to fund new 

projects during the year. 

 

3. SUMMARY  

 

3.1 The report sets out the Council’s Capital Programme for 2026/27 including 
forecast slippage on schemes from 2025/26 and the additions of new 
schemes to the Council’s Capital Programme for 2026/27. 
 

3.2 The significant level of investment in previous years has only been possible 
by the Council obtaining external financial support, as well as the Council’s 
own effective financial management over recent years which has allowed it 
to have the funds necessary to finance these major projects when other 
funding has become available. 
 

3.3 The new additions to the capital programme for 2026/27 have increased to 
£7.860m (including £1.020 leasing costs), compared to £2.476m in 
2025/26. External funding of £3.20m has been confirmed towards the cost 
of these new capital schemes (Disabled Facilities Grant, Extended 
Producer Responsibility Grant (EPR) and Pride In Place Impact Grant) with 
a further £0.03m funding to be secured. 
 

3.4 The additions to the programme in 2026/27 will bring the total approved 
capital programme to £38.565m, including forecast slippage of the unspent 
programme from 2025/26 of £30.706m, which can be seen in Appendix 1. 
The forecast slippage from the 2025/26 programme includes £22.366m 
(£3.815m slippage to 2027/28) for Huncoat Garden Village, £0.40m for the 
Leisure Estate Investment Programme and £6.251m for the Levelling Up 
Programme. The capital budgets for the Levelling Up Programme are 
based on the latest forecast of costs however as these are not tendered 
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figures, they are still subject to change and should there be any changes to 
the current forecast, these will be reported during the year. 
 

3.5 It is important to note that the Council funding of the 2026/27 capital 
programme is based on using council reserves and potential capital 
receipts. There will be a continued emphasis relating to the realisation of 
additional capital receipts during the year. The programme assumes 
£3.010m of expenditure will be funded from capital reserves, and £0.6m 
from unfunded receipts. Any new receipts received will replace the funding 
required from these reserves 
 

3.6 The small number of expected new schemes for 2027/28 and 2028/29 
(totalling £1.910m) are detailed in Appendix 3. This is for information only 
as funding will need to be identified for these schemes before they are put 
forward for approval into the programme in future years, alongside any 
Local Government reorganisation (LGR) consequences.   

 

3.7 The Council intends to continue its strong policies of financial management 
and look only to borrow what it needs to fund major investment projects. 
The Council will continue to rely on securing external sources of funding, 
using capital receipts, making revenue contributions to capital projects and 
will use unspent monies to fund its programme. It will also apply a rigorous 
approach to selecting projects by examining all proposals against its 
corporate objectives and only selecting the most pressing and deserving 
projects to fund. This is in accordance with Council policy. 
 

3.8 The Revenue implications to finance the Capital Programme continue to be 

a key element in the affordability issues on the Revenue Budget this year. 

The programme contains a limited amount of risk this year. The level of risk 

remains increased compared to previous years due to the size of the 

overall programme. However, to further reduce the risk the Council has 

supplemented its own project management and cost control capacity by the 

appointment of experienced professionals in both disciplines for its two 

largest projects. The Council’s overall resources and management systems 

are believed to be sufficiently robust to effectively monitor these risks and 

ensure appropriate action is taken if they should materialise. 

 

3.9 The Council will continue with its strategy to reduce its level of debt 

wherever possible by restricting borrowing and repaying debt and will 

continue to work extensively with external funders to bring forward realistic 

plans for capital investment in the area. 

 

  

4. DETAIL 

 

4.1 See the attached report on the Capital Programme. 

 

5. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
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5.1 These schemes represent the best value for money and meet the Council’s 

overall Corporate Policy objectives, within the funding envelope for the year.   

  

6. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 

 

6.1 A wider programme of funding/borrowing has not been considered due to the 

Council’s policy commitment to limiting Capital Expenditure to affordable 

levels and seeking to repay debt. 

 

7. Consultations 

 

7.1 A variety of schemes are recommended from a number of sources to the 

Council. These are considered by the Council’s CPWG against a list of 

corporate priorities and other assessment criteria before the final list is 

determined. Councillors and the Public as well as Businesses are invited to 

participate via a meeting of the Council’s Resources Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee on the 23rd of February 2026 at 4:00pm to review the proposals 

and give their views. These views are then reported to the Council ahead of 

them making their decision on the Capital Budget.  

 

 

8. Implications 

 

Financial implications 
(including any future financial 
commitments for the Council) 
 

As outlined in the report 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

Not applicable 

Assessment of risk 
 

The main risks within the programme 
relate to the dangers of escalating 
costs linked to building work, as many 
of the buildings are old and potential 
problems can emerge once the 
scheduled work has commenced. The 
Council attempts to mitigate this risk 
by undertaking survey work ahead of 
schemes commencing and adopting a 
rolling programme of work to allow 
flexibility in the scheduling of projects 
if cost overruns start to occur. The 
Council will seek to supplement its 
own project management skills by the 
appointment of professional project 
managers and cost control experts for 
its larger projects. 
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Equality and diversity 
implications 
A Customer First Analysis 
should be completed in relation 
to policy decisions and should 
be attached as an appendix to 
the report.  
 

There are no specific measures within 
the report that require an Equality 
Impact Assessment. Individual 
proposals stemming from the 
budgetary process will be Equality 
Impact Assessed as required over the 
coming months. 

 

 

 

9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  

 

9.1 This Report should be read in conjunction with the other finance reports 

presented to the Council meeting on the 18th February 2026. The relevant 

reports are listed below and can be found by accessing the Council’s website. 

  

For access to the Cabinet Agenda and Reports --please follow this link to the 

appropriate dates and reports 

 

Prudential Indicators Monitoring & Treasury Management Strategy 2026/27 

to 2028/29 

Revenue Budget Report 2026/27 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Report 2026/27 – 2028/29 

 

10. Freedom of Information 

 

The report does not contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 

1972,  Schedule 12A and all information can be disclosed under the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000. 
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CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
  

The proposed additions to the capital 

programme for 202 6/27 are listed in 

Appendix 3, with expected new schemes to 

come forward for 202 7/28 and 202 8/29 also 

detailed for note. A summary of the major 

projects is given below.  

 

 

This programme includes £ 532,962 of 

proposed community works which include  

Neighbourhood Environmental Improvement 

Projects, War Memorial Restoration,  

replacing lighting at Maden Street  clock 

tower and replacement of Christmas 

decorations.  

Pride in Place Funding (£400,000) will be 

used for these projects  

 

 

The Council has been allocated £1,3 59,906 in 

Disabled Facility Grants in 2026/27, to help 

those that suffer from medical conditions 

that threaten their ability to live independent 

lives in their own homes. The money will 

provide stair lifts, toilet and bathroom 

adaptations, access ramps and other 

equipment, as well as grants for major 

structural alterations where needed.  

 

 

Huncoat Garden Village remains a major 

strategic scheme for the Council, fully 

funded by a £29.187m grant from Homes 

England. Forecast expenditure is phased 

over three financial years, with £3. 006m in 

2025/26, £22. 366m in 2026/27, and £3.81 5m 

in 2027/28 . 

 

 

 

The programme includes £171,740 of 

schemes to develop new ICT and refresh the 

ICT equipment used in order to deliver 

services in a more efficient way.  

 

 

As part of the planning conditions for the 

new Leisure Facility at Wilsons Playing 

Fields, the Council must undertake drainage 

works on the surrounding sports pitches. 

£300,000 was included in the capital 

programme for 2024/25 for these works 

which have be en rephased into 2025/26 and 

now into 2026/27. Planned  efficiency works 

at Hyndburn Leisure Centre of £766,532 was 

budgeted in 2025/26. It is forecast that 

£100,000 of works will be rephased into 

2026/27 

 

 

The 2026/27 programme includes £6.251m in 

total for projects in the Levelling Up funded 

programme to improve the Market Hall, 

Burton Chambers and Market Chambers. 

These budgets are the rephased costs from 

2025/26 

 

 

The Council purchased the Market 

Chambers buildings in the Town Centre as 

part of the Levelling Up programme. Since 

the final part of the purchase completed in 

Summer 2025, survey work has taken place, 

and reports will be available in the coming 

weeks.   This will allow the Council to fully 

understand the costs of repair works to the 

roof, windows, and façade.  Some work may 

be required in this financial year to ensure 

the building condition does not deteriorate 

1.1 COMMUNITY PROJECTS  

1.2 HOUSING IMPROVEMENT 

PLAN  

1.6 LEVELLING UP PROGRAMME  

1.5 LEISURE ESTATE INVESTMENT  

PROGRAMME  

1.4 IT PROJECTS  

1.7 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION  

1.3 HUNCOAT GARDEN VILLAGE  
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CONT. CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
  

further.   The Council is therefore proposing 

a scheme of £600,000 (funded by capital 

receipts) to facilitate these initial 

works.   Future works will be aligned with 

the delivery stage (if successful in bid to be 

submitted later in 2026) of the National 

Lot tery Heritage Funded work, to re -

imagine the interior of the building into a 

new Heritage and Arts venue. The delivery 

stage bid will require £2,000,000 in match 

funding, from Council reserves that have 

previously been earmarked for this 

purpose.   Any addi tional funding required 

for external building works aligned with the 

delivery stage will be put forward as part of 

next year’s capital programme . 

 

£450 ,000 of Pride in Place funding will be 

used for schemes including the repurposing 

of Mercer Hall L eisure Centre  and 

Accrington Stanley Community Trust  Sports 

Initiatives  

 

 

Following the Levelling Up works at 

Accrington Market, the Council has external 

works which need to be undertaken on 

Accrington Town Hall . A total budget of 

£569,652 is included in th e capital 

programme in 202 6/27, including works 

rephased (£233,682) from 202 5/26. 

There is a further £ 1,423,061  in the 

programme which  includes  £773,061 which 

has been rephased from 202 5/26. This  

includ es  £317,000 for Oswaldtwistle Civic 

Theatre refurbishment.  

In order to ensure that the Council’s 

buildings continue to comply with fire safety 

regulations and satisfy the Council’s 

insurance requirements, the programme 

includes £ 403,287  (£153,287 rephased from  

2025/26 and £ 250,000  in 2026/27) for these 

works across the Council’s properties. This 

is expected to be an ongoing programme of 

capital works.  

Pride in Place Funding  of £50,000 will 

contribute towards these schemes.  

 

 

The programme includes £195,000 for works 

to the Leeds and Liverpool canal cycle path 

(rephased from 2025/26).  

New additions to the programme total 

£689,000 and this includes:  

Play Area refurbishment (£315,000) and 

Brookside Accessibility  Works  (£200,000) 

for which external funding has been 

secured for both schemes.  

In addition, there are works at Mercer Park 

for access improvements and fence, Peel 

Park for play area refurbishment, Bullough 

Woodland Works , Gatty Park partial play 

area refurbishment, Lowerfold Park pavilion 

upgrade and Gt Harwood Cricket Wicket.   

Pride in Place Funding of £600,000 will 

contribute towards these schemes  

 

 

The programme includes £115,000 for 

2026/27 for planned asset improvements 

plus £116,732 which has been rephased from 

2025/26. This is expected to be an ongoing 

programme of capital works.  

 

 

There is provision in the 2026/27 budget for 

the Councils planned vehicle replacement 

programme.  

The purchase of new replacement vehicles 

and equipment (£1,020,165). Will be funded 

via leasing.  

1.9 OPERATIONAL BUILDINGS  

1.10 PARKS & OPEN SPACES  

1.11 PLANNED ASSET 

IMPROVEMENTS  

1.12 VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT  

1.8 RECREATION & SPORT    
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The Pride in Place Impact Fund is a new UK 
Government programme intended to deliver 
visible improvements to high streets and 
improve places and spaces valued by local 
communities. Hyndburn will receive £1.5m 
to be committed to projects before March 
2027. These funds are to be administered by 
the Council, but the use made of them has 
been decided the Council in conjunction 
with our Member of Parliament and the 
Plan for Neighbourhoods Board.  

Suggestions from the Council , local 
businesses and community organisations 
have been considered to decide how best 
this funding can be used across Hyndburn.  

The Pride in Place Impact Fund is a capital 

only fund. This means that whilst it can pay 

for purchasing or improving assets, it 

cannot pay for running costs. An asset in 

this sense is something that will last for 

twelve months or more.  

The funding can be spent on three 
categories of project:  

• Community spaces:  

• Public spaces:  

• High street and town centre 
revitalisation  

Appendix 4 shows a breakdown of Pride in 
Place allocations that are included in the 
figures shown in section 1.1 to 1.11 above.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.13 PRIDE IN PLACE  
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IMPROVING THE MANAGEMENT 
CAPITAL INVESTMENTS   

 OF CAPITAL INVESTMENTS
  

2.1 The Council needs to continue to develop 

its financial control over its major 

capital investment programme. It is 

critical that during 202 6/27 the Council 

continues to adequately manage this 

spend, to ensure it gains as much  

benefit  from this investment as possible 

and effectively controls its costs.  

2.2 The outline of schemes for the 202 6/27 

Capital Programme can be seen at 

Appendix 2 . However, the Council needs 

to ensure these schemes can provide 

the positive benefits the level of spend 

requires . Each scheme is required to 

provide more detailed analysis before 

final approval for spending is committed, 

to ensure that the project can be 

delivered within the funds made 

available, that revenue costs of the 

schemes can be accommodated within 

existing re venue budgets and most 

importantly that the benefits from the 

scheme are clearly identified and 

delivered.  

2.3 The Executive Director (Resources) will 

have the authority to release permission 

to spend in stages as he deems 

appropriate for larger projects to ensure 

the effective management of the overall 

scheme and the mitigation of risk . The 

Executive Director (Resources) will only 

release funds for capital investment 

once the required written detail has 

been submitted to him for approval. Until 

this has been given, Service Managers 

are not allowed to commit expenditure . 

Additional projects may be authorised by 

the Executive Director (Resources), in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder 

for Resources during the year if the 

projects have sufficient external funding 

to meet their costs or other funding 

sources can be obtained.  

2.4 Under the current regime of Prudential 

Borrowing, there is no requirement to 

spend up to a budgeted amount. The 

Council should determine its needs for 

Capital spend purely on rational grounds 

and underspends in the programme 

should not automatically lead t o other 

projects being brought forward to soak 

up potentially available funds. Given that 

a rigorous process of determining the 

need for Capital spend has taken place 

at the start of the year and the Council’s 

strong commitment for reducing the 

overall lev el of debt, there should be a 

major predisposition to continued 

banking of these underspends as a 

genuine saving to the Council.  

 

IMPROVING THE MANAGEMENT OF 
CAPITAL INVESTMENTS   
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CONCLUSION  
  

5.1 Overall, the Council will be investing an 

addition al £ 3.610m of its own resources 

to fund the capital programme additions 

in 202 6/27.  

5.2 The details behind all these proposals 

remains at the outline stage only and 

further work is required to ensure that 

these projects provide positive benefits 

to the Community and the Council . Each 

project is therefore required to submit 

further detailed plans to obtain final 

approval for expenditure to occur and to 

obtain final clearance from the 

Executive Director (Resources ), in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder 

for Resources.  

5.3 The Capital Programme does require a 

degree of flexibility within it, to respond 

to sudden demands for Capital 

expenditure, actions to be taken on the 

receipts of monies and revisions to 

proposals as projects are not financially 

viable or encounter other problems such 

as securing external funding . The Capital 

Programme Working Group (CPWG) will 

report back to Cabinet at frequent 

intervals throughout the year to ensure 

Cabinet is kept appraised of the current 

situation and that any approvals 

necessary for al teration are obtained.  
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APPENDIX 1  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME  2026/27  

SUMMARY 
 

 

2027/28

Approved 
Programme

Forecast 
Spend

Programme to 
be Slipped 

into 2026/27 New Additions
New Programme 

(Total)

Programme to 
be Slipped 

into 2027/28

Community Projects £607,753 £517,388 £97,962 £435,000 £532,962 -
Food Waste Collection £668,723 £256,410 - - - -
Housing Improvement Plan £1,799,305 £1,649,305 £150,000 £1,359,906 £1,509,906 -
Huncoat Garden Village £29,186,653 £3,005,737 £22,365,916 - £22,365,916 £3,815,000
IT Projects £556,262 £549,116 £6,740 £165,000 £171,740 -
Leisure Estate Investment Programme £6,921,097 £6,521,097 £400,000 - £400,000 -
Levelling Up Programme £13,459,771 £7,208,521 £6,251,250 - £6,251,250 -
Town Centre Regeneration - - - £2,600,000 £2,600,000
Recreation & Sport £120,000 £120,000 - £450,000 £450,000 -
UK Shared Prosperity Fund £254,859 £254,859 - - - -
Operational Buildings £1,390,009 £422,270 £966,743 £1,025,970 £1,992,713 -
Parks & Open Spaces £1,314,644 £960,173 £350,366 £689,000 £1,039,366 -
Planned Asset Improvements £216,642 £99,910 £116,732 £115,000 £231,732 -
Vehicles & Equipment £14,100 £13,785 - £1,020,165 £1,020,165 -

Total Budgeted Expenditure £56,509,818 £21,578,571 £30,705,709 £7,860,041 £38,565,750 £3,815,000

Funding of Capital Schemes
Grants £45,006,269 £14,815,045 £26,119,116 £3,229,906 £29,349,022 £3,815,000
Revenue Contributions/Reserves £7,787,604 £6,232,923 £2,637,822 £3,009,970 £5,647,792 -
Capital Receipts £3,715,945 £530,603 £1,948,771 £600,000 £2,548,771 -
Borrowings - - - £1,020,165 £1,020,165 -

Total Capital Scheme Funding £56,509,818 £21,578,571 £30,705,709 £7,860,041 £38,565,750 £3,815,000

Budgeted Expenditure on Capital Schemes

2025/26 2026/27

Page 178



 

 

 

 
 

Scheme

Programme 
to be Slipped 

into
New 

Additions
Proposed 

Programme
2026/27 2026/27 2026/27

Community Projects
Christmas Decorations £35,000 £35,000
Gatty Park War Memorial  Refurbishment £10,000 £10,000
Memorial Park - War Memorial Lighting £55,000 £15,000 £70,000
Maden Street Clock Tower Lighting Replacement £12,000 £12,000
Local Area Management Capital Improvement Schemes £30,962 £30,962
Neighbourhood Environment Improvement Projects £255,000 £255,000
War Memorial Restoration £120,000 £120,000
Sub-Total £97,962 £435,000 £532,962
Housing Improvement Plan
Disabled Facilities Grant £150,000 £1,359,906 £1,509,906
Sub-Total £150,000 £1,359,906 £1,509,906
Huncoat Garden Village
Huncoat Garden Village £22,365,916 £22,365,916
Sub-Total £22,365,916 - £22,365,916
IT Projects
ICT Technology Refresh - Annual Replacement Programme £55,000 £55,000
Financial System Software £6,740 £6,740
ICT Security System £110,000 £110,000
Sub-Total £6,740 £165,000 £171,740
Leisure Estate Investment Programme
WPF Development Contract £300,000 £300,000
Hyndburn Leisure Centre Efficiency Works £100,000 £100,000
Sub-Total £400,000 - £400,000
Levelling Up Programme
Burton Chambers £2,727,000 £2,727,000
Market Chambers £37,100 £37,100
Indoor Market Hall Redevelopment £2,665,150 £2,665,150
Market Hall Fire Compliance Works £322,000 £322,000
Market Hall Solar Panels £500,000 £500,000
Sub-Total £6,251,250 - £6,251,250

APPENDIX 2  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 202 6/27  

DETAILED  

CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE  
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Scheme

Programme 
to be Slipped 

into
New 

Additions
Proposed 

Programme
2026/27 2026/27 2026/27

Town Centre Regeneration
Market Chambers External Works PH1 £600,000 £600,000
Market Chambers Heritage Lottery Match Funding £2,000,000 £2,000,000
Sub-Total - £2,600,000 £2,600,000
Recreation & Sport
Mercer Hall Leisure Centre Repurposing £250,000 £250,000
Accrington Stanley Community Trust - Sports Initiative £200,000 £200,000
Sub-Total - £450,000 £450,000
Operational Buildings
Cemetery Depot Recycling Bay £15,000 £15,000
Old Salt Compound Refurbishment £100,000 £100,000
Willows Lane - waste bays refurbishment £150,000 £150,000
Accrington Town Hall External Improvements Additional Funding £233,682 £335,970 £569,652
Acc Town Hall Roof Access Equipment £55,000 £55,000
Fire Stopping Works (Fire Risk Assessment) - additional works £153,287 £250,000 £403,287
Fire Assessment Building Alterations Acc Crematorium £50,000 £50,000
CCTV & Wireless Upgrade £12,774 £50,000 £62,774
Vehicle ramp CVMU £75,000 £75,000
Osw Civic Theatre Refurbishment Works £317,000 £317,000
Bullough Park Pavillion £40,000 £50,000 £90,000
Lee Lane Cemetery Tap & Water Supply £80,000 £80,000
Crematorium - Internal Repairs and Decoration £25,000 £25,000
Sub-Total £966,743 £1,025,970 £1,992,713
Parks & Open Spaces
Mercer Park CLM Access Improvements £24,000 £24,000
Peel Park Play Area Refurbishment £65,000 £65,000
Mercer Park Fence £50,000 £50,000
Bullough Park Woodlands £50,000 £50,000
Great Harwood Cricket Wicket £50,000 £50,000
Brookside Accessability Works £200,000 £200,000
Leeds Liverpool Canal Cycle Path £195,000 £195,000
Gatty Park Play Area Partial Refurbishment £132,400 £132,400
Lowerfold Park Pavilion Upgrade £22,966 £22,966
Playground & Parks Refurbishment £250,000 £250,000
Sub-Total £350,366 £689,000 £1,039,366
Planned Asset Improvements
PAIP 2026/27 £71,999 £115,000 £186,999
PAIP Replacement Boilers £44,733 £44,733
Sub-Total £116,732 £115,000 £231,732
Vehicles & Equipment
Vehicle Replacement Programme £1,020,165 £1,020,165
Sub-Total - £1,020,165 £1,020,165
Total New Schemes £30,705,709 £7,860,041 £38,565,750

CONT. APPENDIX 2  

CONT. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 202 6/27  
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APPENDIX 3  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 202 6/27  

NEW ADDITIONS  

 

Scheme Total Cost

External 
Funding 

Available

Cost to be 
Funded by 

the Council

Potential 
Future Net 

Cost 

Potential 
Future Net 

Cost
2026/27 2026/27 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29

Community Projects
Christmas Decorations £35,000 - £35,000 £35,000 £35,000
Gatty Park War Memorial Refurbishment £10,000 £10,000 - -
Memorial Park - War Memorial Lighting £15,000 £15,000 -
Neighbourhood Environment Improvement Projects £255,000 £255,000 -
War Memorial Restoration £120,000 £120,000 -
Sub-Total £435,000 £400,000 £35,000 £35,000 £35,000
Housing Improvement Plan
Disabled Facilities Grant £1,359,906 £1,359,906 - - -
Sub-Total £1,359,906 £1,359,906 - - -
IT Projects
ICT Technology Refresh - Annual Replacement Programme £55,000 - £55,000 £55,000 £55,000
ICT Security System £110,000 - £110,000
Sub-Total £165,000 - £165,000 £55,000 £55,000
Operational Buildings
Cemetery Depot Recycling Bay £15,000 £15,000 - -
Old Salt Compound Refurbishment £100,000 £100,000 -
Willows Lane - waste bays refurbishment £150,000 £150,000 -
Accrington Town Hall External Improvements Additional Funding £335,970 - £335,970
Fire Stopping Works (Fire Risk Assessment) - additional works £250,000 - £250,000 £250,000 £250,000
CCTV & Wireless Upgrade £50,000 - £50,000
Vehicle ramp CVMU £75,000 £75,000 -
Bullough Park Pavillion £50,000 £50,000 -
Mercury Abatement Crematorium - - £1,000,000
Sub-Total £1,025,970 £390,000 £635,970 £1,250,000 £250,000
Parks & Open Spaces
Mercer Park CLM Access Improvements £24,000 - £24,000 -
Peel Park Play Area Refurbishment £65,000 £30,000 £35,000 -
Mercer Park Fence £50,000 £50,000 -
Bullough Park Woodlands £50,000 £50,000 -
Great Harwood Cricket Wicket £50,000 £50,000 -
Brookside Accessability Works £200,000 £200,000 -
Playground & Parks Refurbishment £250,000 £250,000 -
Sub-Total £689,000 £630,000 £59,000 - -
Town Centre Regeneration
Market Chambers External Works PH1 £600,000 - £600,000
Market Chambers Heritage Lottery Match Funding £2,000,000 - £2,000,000
Sub-Total £2,600,000 - £2,600,000 - -
Recreation & Sport
Mercer Hall Leisure Centre Repurposing £250,000 £250,000 -
Accrington Stanley Community Trust - Sports Initiatives £200,000 £200,000 -
Sub-Total £450,000 £450,000 - - -
Planned Asset Improvements
PAIP 2026/27 £115,000 - £115,000 £115,000 £115,000
Sub-Total £115,000 - £115,000 £115,000 £115,000
Vehicles
Vehicle Replacement Programme £1,020,165 £1,020,165 - - -
Sub-Total £1,020,165 £1,020,165 - - -
Total New Schemes £7,860,041 £4,250,071 £3,609,970 £1,455,000 £455,000
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Scheme Township Details of Scheme Budget
2026/27

Community Projects

Gatty Park War Memorial Refurbishment Accrington
To be combined with ongoing 
restoration £10,000

Memorial Park - War Memorial Lighting Gt Harwood
In addition to £55k Memorial 
Restoration budget in 25/26 £15,000

Neighbourhood Environment Improvement Projects All Wards
Environmental improvement 
schemes throughout the borough £255,000

War Memorial Restoration All Wards Ongoing restoration works £120,000

Sub-Total £400,000

Operational Buildings

Bullough Park Pavillion Accrington Pavillion enhancements £50,000

Sub-Total £50,000

Parks & Open Spaces

Mercer Park Fence Clayton Fencing around the bowling green £50,000

Bullough Park Woodlands Accrington Woodland works at Bullough Park £50,000

Great Harwood Cricket Wicket Gt Harwood Installation of new cricket wicket £50,000

Brookside Accessability Works Oswaldtwistle Accessability Works £200,000

Playground & Parks Refurbishment All Wards
Refurbishment in line with parks 
strategy £250,000

Sub-Total £600,000

Recreation & Sport

Mercer Hall Leisure Centre Repurposing Gt Harwood Phase 2 works. £250,000

Accrington Stanley Community Trust - Sports Initiatives Accrington
Council Contribution towards Capital 
Scheme £200,000

Sub-Total £450,000

Total New Schemes £1,500,000

APPENDIX 4 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2026/27   

PRIDE IN PLACE  

Page 182



Page 1 of 3 
 

REPORT TO: Council 

DATE: 26 February 2026 

REPORT OF: Cllr Noordad Aziz, Chair of the Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

REPORT AUTHOR: Stuart Sambrook, Policy Manager 

TITLE OF REPORT: Overview and Scrutiny Consideration of the 2026/27 
Budget Proposals 

EXEMPT REPORT:  No  

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report informs Council of the recent consideration of the budget proposals for 

2026/27 by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 
Monday 23rd February, 2026. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Council notes the following resolutions of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 
 

(1) That the Committee note the content of the reports relating to Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2026/27 to 2028/29; Prudential Indicators, Capital, Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies 2026/27 – 2028-29; General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27 and 
Capital Programme 2026/27 – 2028/29; 

 
(2) That having reviewed and debated the budget reports submitted, the Committee 

supports the content of the General Fund Revenue report and Capital Programme 
reports for 2026/27.  
 

(3) That the Committee thanks the Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Finance and the Budget 
Process, Councillors Alexander and the Leader of the Council, Councillor Munsif Dad, 
and Executive Director (Finance) Martin Dyson for responding to the questions 
submitted by Members and members of the public and their participation in the Scrutiny 
meeting and debate; 

 
(4) That the Executive Director - Resources, and all other officers involved, be commended 

for their work in producing the budget; 
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(5) That Council be requested to take the recommendations into consideration when setting 

the 2026/27 Budget. 
 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Part 3  -  Responsibility for Functions, 

Appendix 1  -  Terms of Reference, the main terms of reference request the Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (“The Committee”) ‘to consider the Cabinet’s 
proposals to achieve a balanced budget in advance of the budget being determined by 
the Council’. 

 
3.2 The Leader of the Council was requested to submit the following reports, which were 

considered by the Committee: 
 

a) Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026/27 to 2028/29 
b) Performance Indicators, Capital, Treasury Management and Investment 

Strategies 2026/27 to 2028/29 
 c) General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27 
 d) Capital Programme in 2026/27 – 2028/29 
 
3.3 Individual Councillors and members of the public were invited to submit questions to the 

joint Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Finance and the Budget Process, relating to the budget.  
This was publicised on social media. Five valid questions were received. 

 
3.4 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Budget Process and the Executive 

Director for Resources attended the meeting to submit their reports and to respond to 
the questions raised at the meeting by the Committee and members of the public.  The 
Leader of the Council was also in attendance and responded to questions raised at the 
meeting. 

 
3.5 The Opposition Group Leader was invited to submit an alternative budget proposal to 

the Committee, to be scrutinised.  No alternative budget was submitted at the meeting.   
 
3.6 Having considered the reports submitted and debated, questions and responses, the 

Committee formed its recommendations, outlined in paragraph 2. 
  
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There were no alternative options submitted for consideration.  The Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee asks Council to note its resolutions. 
 
 
 
5. Consultations 
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5.1 Members of the public and all Councillors were invited to put forward their suggestions 
for the budget. The Conservative Group and Green Party representative were also 
invited to submit their budget proposals/attend to contribute to discussion. 

 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
mainstreaming) 
 

The financial implications are outlined in 
detail in the main budget reports on the 
agenda. 
 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

It is a Constitutional requirement of the 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the Cabinet’s 
proposals to achieve a balanced budget in 
advance of the budget being determined by 
the Council. 

Assessment of risk 
 

Not applicable to this report 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

Not applicable to this report 

 
 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 Agenda, Reports and Minutes of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 

Monday, 23rd February 2026 
 
 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
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REPORT TO: Council 

DATE: 26 February 2026 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Vanessa Alexander - Resources and 
Council Operations  

REPORT AUTHOR: Martin Dyson, Executive Director (Resources) 

TITLE OF REPORT: Council Tax Resolution 2026/27 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report sets out the Council’s budget requirement for 2026/2027 as presented to 

Cabinet on 18th February 2026, its Precept on the Collection Fund and the formal 
details surrounding the Precept of other bodies on the Collection Fund. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

That Council approves: 
 
2.1 The acceptance and adoption of the Cabinet’s recommendations on the Revenue and 

Capital Budgets and Prudential Indicators & Treasury Management Report for 2026/27 
to 2028/29 made at the Cabinet meeting on 18th February 2026. 
 

2.2 That Council Tax for Hyndburn Borough Council be frozen at charge of £276.46 for the 
year for a Band D property. 
 

2.3 That the Council commits to continuing to strengthen its Reserves during the year and 
requires the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of Resources to take appropriate 
action to protect the Council’s overall financial position and further strengthen its 
reserves during the forthcoming year. 
 

2.4 That the Council delegates authority to the Chief Executive to take such action as they 
consider necessary to implement the measures contained in the Revenue Budget for 
2026/27. 
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2.5 That it is noted that on 21st January 2026 Cabinet approved the calculation of the Council 
Tax Base for the year 2026/27 in accordance with regulations made under Section 
31B(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act): 
 

• 22,183 “D” Band equivalent units, being the Council Tax Base for the whole of the 
Council area (item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Act); and 
 

• 319 “D” Band equivalent units, being the Council Tax Base for dwellings in that part 
of the Council’s area to which a parish precept relates, being Altham Parish. 

 
2.6 That Council agrees that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purpose for 

2026/27 (excluding Parish precepts) is £6,132,712. 
 

2.7 That Council agrees that the following amounts be calculated for the year 2026/27 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

a)  £59,491,800 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils. 
 

b)  £53,344,947 Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 
for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 
 

c)  £6,146,853 Being the amount by which the aggregate at 4(a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31B of 
the Act). 
 

d)  £277.10 Being the amount at 4(a) above less the amount at 4(b) above, 
divided by the amount at 2(a) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31(B) of the Act, as the basic amount of 
its Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts). 
 

e)  £14,141 Being the aggregate amounts of all special items (Parish 
precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 

f)  £276.46 Being the amount at 2 (d) above less the result given by dividing 
the amount at 2 (e) above by Item T (1 (a) above), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34 (2) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates. 

g)  £320.79 for part of the Council’s area, Parish of Altham, being the amounts 
given by adding to the amount at 4(f) above the amounts of the 
special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the 
Council’s area 4(e) above divided in each case by the amount at 
2(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more 
special items relate. 

h)  Being the amounts shown below that are given by multiplying the amounts at 4(f) and 4(g) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable 
to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided to dwellings listed in valuation band 
D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 3 Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts 
to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands. 
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 Valuation Bands 

 A B C D E F G H 
Parish of Altham £213.86 £249.50 £285.14 £320.79 £392.08 £463.36 £534.65 £641.58 

All other parts of 
the borough 

£184.31 £215.02 £245.74 £276.46 £337.90 £399.33 £460.77 £552.92 

 
 

i)  That it be noted that for the year 2026-27 the Lancashire County Council have stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the Categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands 

 A B C D E F G H 
LCC Total £1,201.17 £1,401.36 £1,601.56 £1,801.75 £2,202.14 £2,602.53 £3,002.92 £3,603.50 

     At the time of publication, the above rates have not been approved. 
 

j)  That it be noted that for the year 2026-27 the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Lancashire has stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
 Valuation Bands 

 A B C D E F G H 
Police & Crime 
Commissioner for 
Lancashire 

£194.93 £227.42 £259.91 £292.40 £357.38 £422.36 £487.33 £584.80 

At the time of publication, the above rates have not been approved. 
 

k)  That it be noted that for the year 2026-27 the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority have 
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 
40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands 

 A B C D E F G H 
Lancashire 
Combined Fire 
Authority 

£63.15 £73.68 £84.20 £94.73 £115.78 £136.83 £157.88 £189.46 

 
 

l)  That, being calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 4.2(h) above and 
4.2(i), (j) and (k) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of 
Council Tax for the year 2025-26 for each of the categories of dwellings show below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands 

 A B C D E F G H 
Hyndburn 
Borough 
Council 

£184.31 £215.02 £245.74 £276.46 £337.90 £399.33 £460.77 £552.92 

Lancashire 
County Council 

£1,201.17 £1,401.36 £1,601.56 £1,801.75 £2,202.14 £2,602.53 £3,002.92 £3,603.50 

Police & Crime 
Commissioner 
for Lancashire 

£194.93 £227.42 £259.91 £292.40 £357.38 £422.36 £487.33 £584.80 

Lancashire 
Combined Fire 
Authority 

£63.15 £73.68 £84.20 £94.73 £115.78 £136.83 £157.88 £189.46 

Total Non 
Parished Area 

£1,643.56 £1,917.48 £2,191.41 £2,465.34 £3,013.20 £3,561.05 £4,108.90 £4,930.68 

Parish of 
Altham 

£1,673.11 £1,951.96 £2,230.81 £2,509.67 £3,067.38 £3,625.08 £4,182.78 £5,019.34 
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2.8 That Council determines in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992 that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2026/27 is not 
excessive in accordance with principles determined by the Secretary of State under 
Section 52ZC. As the billing authority, the Council has not been notified by a major 
precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 2026/27 is 
excessive and therefore the billing authority is not required to hold a referendum in 
accordance with section 52ZK of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
2.9 That the Executive Director (Resources), is given delegated authority to amend the 

budget (following consultation with the Leader of the Council) for technical reasons or to 
comply with legal requirements, such as the restructuring of cost centres, the re-
apportionment and re-allocation of overheads etc., so long as these changes have an 
overall neutral impact on the budget. 
 

2.10 That any continuing balances on Revenue or Capital previously earmarked for Area 
Councils continues to be set aside for use by these or their successor bodies. 
 

2.11 That the Chief Executive is given delegated authority to use any unallocated surplus 
generated in 2026/27 should this occur to fund any future shortfall in income or additional 
expenditure, to support “Invest to Save” projects that will help reduce the Council’s long 
term costs (including additional payments to the Pension Fund as outlined below), or 
support specific capital projects, or finance other commitments that he deems to be in 
the best long term interest of the Council or to transfer funds to Reserves as required 
and to allocate funds between Reserves should an overspend occur in 2026/27 to 
maintain the General Fund Reserve at that appropriate level as advised by the Executive 
Director (Resources). 
 

2.12 That the Chief Executive is given delegated authority following consultation with the 
Leader to make a payment or payments to the Lancashire Pension Authority to help 
reduce any of the Council’s pension liabilities, if this is calculated to be an appropriate 
use of Council Funds. 

 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The Localism Act 2011 has made significant changes to the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992 and now requires the billing authority to calculate a Council Tax requirement 
for the year, not its budget requirement as previously.  Details of the budgetary proposals 
are contained with this Agenda and in the supporting papers to this Council meeting from 
the Cabinet Meeting on the 18th February 2026. 
 

3.2 The Cabinet Budget proposals (18th February 2026) have been submitted with the 
agenda for today’s meeting. The report outlines the precepts from the other councils and 
seeks permissions to roll forward any unspent Capital and Revenue balances and make 
a transfer of sums to the Local Government Pension Scheme to reduce any long-term 
pension liability. 
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3.3 The overall Council Tax requirement for a Band D property is to be frozen at 2025/2026 

rate, thus keeping a Band D property at £276.46 and the Council’s Budget for 2026/27 
is £17,607,700. 
 

3.4 The County Council will hold its Council meeting to approve its budget on 26th February 
2026. Indications are that it will be proposing to increase its Council Tax requirement for 
each household by 3.80%. This is an increase of £65.96 for a Band D property from the 
previous year’s figure of £1,735.79 to £1,801.75. 
 

3.5 The Lancashire Police & Crime Commissioner has notified Hyndburn Council of its 
Council Tax charges for 2026/27. They will be implementing an increase to its Council 
Tax requirement for a Band D property household by £15.00.  This is an increase of 
5.4% for a Band D property from the previous year’s figure of £277.40 to £292.40. 
 

3.6 The Lancashire Combined Fire Authority will seek to approve an increase to its Council 
Tax requirement from £89.73 to £94.73 for a Band D property at its budget meeting held 
on 23th February 2026. This is a rise of 5.57%. 
 

3.7 Altham Parish Council have notified the Hyndburn Council that it intends to freeze it’s 
Council Tax requirement for a Band D property at £44.33 for 2026/27. 
 

3.8 The overall increase in Council Tax for 2026/27 compared with 2025/26 is 3.61% (Altham 
3.55%). A Band D property will have to pay an additional £89.96 over the year. The 
amounts charged by each authority for each Council Tax Band is shown in the tables 
above, along with the combined amount due for each Council Tax Band. Information is 
also provided in the tables above for the charges for each band payable for residents in 
the parish of Altham. 
 
2025/26 Collection Fund Surplus/(Deficit) 

3.9 That estimated amounts due in relation to Council Tax collection fund surplus/(deficit) 
2025/26 are noted: 
 

Preceptor 
Council Tax 

£ 

Lancashire County Council 323,193 

Lancashire Police & Crime Commissioner 51,650 

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 16,707 

Hyndburn Borough Council 51,594 

 
NNDR 

3.10 In accordance with Section 59A of The Local Government Finance Act 1988, as 
amended by The Local Government Finance Act 2012, the report informs members of 
the calculations carried out in estimating the level of National Non-Domestic Rates (the 
business rates tax base) the Council anticipates collecting in 2026-27. The business 
rates tax base, reported in the NNDR1 submission to the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), is noted as £33,984,456 (Part 1a, line 
12). 
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That estimated amounts due to each authority in relation to NNDR surplus/(deficit) 
collection fund for 2025/26 are noted: 
 

Preceptor 
NNDR 

£ 

Central Government 552,651 

Lancashire County Council 99,477 

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 11,053 

Hyndburn Borough Council 442,120 

 
3.11 Currently the Council operates a policy that requires surplus funds to be returned to a 

central pot at the end of the year. The Cabinet has previously indicated that it would 
allow Area Councils or their successor bodies to utilise unspent monies into the future 
until these sums are exhausted. This recommendation paves the way for this to continue 
to occur. 
 

3.12 The financial pressures on the Council in 2025/26 indicate that it may be difficult to 
achieve a surplus in 2026/27, and it is recommended that if a deficit was to occur, the 
Chief Executive is given delegated authority to take any action necessary to maintain 
our General Reserve at the level advised by the Executive Director (Resources). 
 

3.13 If a surplus is generated in 2025/26 it is recommended that, as in previous years it will 
be used to assist the Council to address any shortfall in funding occurring in future years, 
the need to continue to reduce its long-term cost base via invest to save actions, funding 
additional capital expenditure, meeting other costs and enhancing its reserves. The 
surplus will be placed under the direction of the Chief Executive to ensure it can be used 
effectively and flexibly in response to the continuing financial pressures the Council 
faces. 
 

 
4. Overall Financial Position and Robustness (Local Government Act Section 25 

Statement) 
 

4.1 There are a number of significant areas within the Budget for 2026/27 that require a 
degree of estimation. These estimates are based on the best professional judgements, 
developed upon data that is available to the Council at the time of drawing up its budget.  
However, there is always potential for the actual figures to vary from the estimates during 
the year.  Within the Budget there is therefore a degree of risk. The most notable areas 
of risk are:- 
 

• a pay settlement above the estimate used in rolling forward the Budget, 

• the impact of non-pay inflation, 

• further fluctuations in interest rates and the collapse of any Bank where we deposit 
our funds, 

• the impact of changes on funding around business rates and council tax, 
particularly council tax support, 

• the corporate savings target incorporated into the budget must be achieved during 
the year. 
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5. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
5.1 The Budget represents the culmination of many months of deliberation over the level of 

service and savings to be made. Within the budget many options have been considered.  
No substantial reasons for rejecting the proposed budget have been provided, although 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will review the budget proposals at their meeting on 
the 23rd February 2026. Any recommendations arising will be presented by the Chair of 
this committee, if accepted by Council, the calculations contained in section 2 of this 
report may need to be amended for final resolution at the Council meeting. 
 

5.2 There may be further budget amendments proposed at the Council meeting. If approved 
by Council, the calculations in section 2 of this report may need to be amended for the 
final resolution at the Council meeting. 

 
 
6. Consultations 
 
6.1 Details on the consultations surrounding the Budget proposals are contained within the 

papers submitted to Cabinet on the 18th February 2026. 
 

6.2 In addition, a formal consultation was held by the Council on the 23rd February 2026 by 
the Overview & Scrutiny Panel. Members of the Public and people from the business 
community were invited to attend and put questions to the Leaders of each of the main 
groups. 

 
 
 
 
 
7. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 

As outlined in the report. 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

The Council is required to set a balanced 
budget. 

Assessment of risk 
 

There are a number of risks within the 
Budget.  These have been highlighted in the 
Council Report and covered under the detail 
of the report in the section on Overall 
Financial Position and Robustness. 
 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 

In line with the latest Government Guidance 
the Council has not produced a specific 
customer first analysis of the overall budget.  
Individual services remain responsible for the 
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decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

production of any customer first analysis 
required where it is deemed the proposed 
budgetary adjustments may impact on 
different groups in different ways.  Due to the 
nature of the savings proposals for 2026/27 
no individual customer first analysis was 
undertaken by individual services as none 
were deemed to impact directly on service 
provision and therefore would not 
disproportionately impact on any of the 
protected characteristics. 
 

 
 
8. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
8.1 This Report should be read in conjunction with the other finance reports presented to the 

Council meeting on the 26th February 2026.  The relevant reports are listed below and 
can be found by accessing the Council’s website. 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026/27 to 2028/29 

• Prudential Indicators Monitoring & Treasury Management Strategy 2026/27 to 
2028/29 

• General Fund Revenue Budget 2026/27 

• Capital Budget Report 2026/27  
 
 
 
9. Freedom of Information 
 
9.1 The report does not contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, 

 Schedule 12A and all information can be disclosed under the Freedom of Information 
 Act 2000. 

 
 
 
 

Page 194


	Agenda
	4. Confirmation of Minutes
	6. Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Scheme - Proposed New Exemption for Care Leavers
	1.	Policy Aim
	2.	About this policy
	3.	Introduction
	Council Tax Hardship Scheme
	Legislation

	4.	Applications
	Who can apply?
	Who cannot apply?
	Individual applications
	Group applications – class of cases
	Applying for a Council Tax Hardship award
	Duties of the Applicant and the Applicant’s household
	Subsequent and multiple applications
	Applications from joint and severally liable parties

	5.	Awards
	Amount and period of award
	How the award will be made
	Notification letters
	Overpaid Council Tax Hardship Awards

	6.	Appeals against Council Tax Hardship decisions
	7.	Council Tax Exemption – Lancashire County Council Care Leavers under age 25
	8.	Fraud
	9.	Publication
	Complaints
	Policy Review
	Equalities

	Appendix 1: Council Tax Hardship Application Form

	7. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026/2027 - 2028/2029
	8. Prudential Indicators, Capital, Treasury Management and Investment Strategies 2026/27 - 2028/29
	9. General Fund Revenue Budget, Council Tax Levels and Capital Programme 2026/27
	b) Capital Programme 2026/27 - 2028/29
	c) Comments and Recommendations of Resources OSC
	d) Council Tax Resolution 2026/27


